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A2 & 34

2.1 71 3

2.1.1 38 9 &9 AF: 4dF AY 200V 7 (0.75~22kW)

o | wr o w0 o o | 0
5 75 1 10 15 120 | 26 | 30 | 40

SAH: SV xxx iS7 - 2
=) (HP

oo
?

w5
3

425 ] .
e |V Wl [ 15 (22 137 |55 7511 [ 15 [185] 2 | 30
5; ==t [Pl 1 2 [ 3 [ 5 [75 11015 ]2 [25 ] 30
| (CT) w075 | 15 [ 22 [ 37 |55 75 11 |15 [185] 22
o HAREKVA] 19 [ 30 | 45 [ 61 [ 91 [122 [ 175 ] 229 | 282 | 335
gﬁ)é%gw VT8 [ 121624 3 |46 |60 | 74|88 | 124
= cT| 5 | 8 | 1216 |24 |3 |46 |60 | 74| 68
Bl aa xpa 0~ 400 [Hz]
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23 MY [V] ™35 200 ~ 230V
ol A FHY [V] 3AF 200 ~ 230 VAC (-15%~+10%)
MBEEESTES 50 ~ 60 [Hz] (£5%)
X VT | 68 | 106 | 149 | 213 | 286 | 41.2 547 | 69.7 | 829 |116.1
I BAEZA]
2 CT | 43 | 69 | 112 | 149 | 221 | 286 |443 |559 | 70.8 |85.3
* NON DCR HMIZS CT (Heavy Duty) 25t B0t A5 2X3

2.1.2 o8 2 =7 AA: AF A 200V 7 (30~75kW)

o ST - o0 061 050 070 | - | - | - | - -
s |22 [ [HPI| 50 | 60 | 75 [ 100 |15 - | - | - | - | -
xg |V Wil |4 s o] -1-1-1-7-
o |B70t [T 40 [ 50 [60 [ 75 [00 [ - [ - [ - - ]-
—jen  [wI[30 [&7 [ 45 [ % [ 5[ - [ -] - - ]-
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= U8 Fls 50 ~ 60 [Hz] (+5%)
X VT | 152 | 190 | 231 | 302 | 362 | - |- A
S HABR[A]
& CT | 121 | 154 | 191 | 283 | 305 | - |- |- - -

* NON DCR HMZ2 CT (Heavy Duty) 2ot
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2.1.3 g8 9 &9 A dY AY 400V F (0.75~22kW)

s m-son s e o s 0o
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52 T IRE 2.2 3.7 5.5 7.5 11 15 18.5 22 30
or | =us= [HP] 1 2 3 5 175110 | 15 120 | 25 | 20
*H ERHCT (KWl 075 | 15 | 22 | 37 [ 55 | 75 | 11 | 15 [ 185 | 22

XA 22 [KVA] 19 130 | 45 | 61 | 91 | 122 | 183 | 229 | 29.7 | 34.3
% ) g2 R2A] VT | 4 6 8 12 116 |24 | 30 | 39 | 45 | 61
= CT| 25 | 4 6 8 12 116 | 24 | 30 | 39 | 45
3 | 2x x[HA 0~ 400 [Hz]
2| =TT (Sensorless-1:0~300Hz, Sensorless—2,Vector:0~120Hz)

22 HY V] I3A 380 ~ 480V
o | AE JY V] 34+ 380 ~ 480 VAC (-15%~+10%)
g | g8 Flin 50 ~ 60 [Hz] (+5%)
| 5o R2[A] VT | 37 | 57 | 7.7 | 111 | 147 | 219 | 264 | 355 | 411 | 557
A |77 CT |22 | 36 | 55 | 75 | 110 | 144 | 220 | 266 | 356 | 41.6

* NON DCR HI&& CT (Heavy Duty) 2ot 240 85 2&E,
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[HP] 200 | 250 | 300

"o (kW] 37 45 55 75 90 1 1 O 132 | 160 | 185
SO == [HP] | 40 | 50 | 60 | 75 | 100 | 125 | 150 | 200 | 250 -
=El | 829CT KWl | 30 | 37 | 45 | 55 | 75 Q0 | 110 | 132 | 160 -

T HA 22 [KVA] 4 | 57 | 69 | 84 | 116 | 139 | 170 | 201 | 248 -
g xy NAFZ[A] VT |75 | 91 | 110 | 152 | 183 | 223 | 264 | 325 | 370 -
,a_j em=T CT £1 5 [ ]91 110 | 152 | 183 | 223 | 264 | 325 -
< D 0~ 400 [Hz
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£ HY [V] = 34 380 ~ 480V
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Al =T CT | 555 | 679 | 824 (1026 | 1434 | 1747 | 2135 | 255.6 | 3163 | -

* NON DCR HIEZ2
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™0~ 400 [Hz]
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23 ®Y V] = 34 380 ~ 480V
of | A2 ®Y V] 34 380 ~ 480 VAC (-15%, +10%)
RSN 50 ~ 60 [Hz] (5%)
;% 2 H2[A] VT | 463 | 590 | 673 | 79 | 948 - - - - -
= CT | 404 | 466 | 605 | 674 | 798 - - - - -
1) 82 ZHe 4= E= ZHE MES M 2 B2 2= HAISH ALLICH
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e
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A 2 & 73

[English]

Maximum allowed prospective short-circuit current at the input power connection is defined in IEC
60439-1 as 100 kA. The drive is suitable for use in a circuit capable of delivering not more than 100
kA RMS at the drive’s maximum rated voltage, depending on the selected MCCB. RMS symmetrical
amperes for recommended MCCB are the following table.

[French]

Le courant maximum de court-circuit présumé autorisé au connecteur d’alimentation électrique est
défini dans la norme IEC 60439-1 comme égal a 100 kA. L’entrainement convient pour une
utilisation dans un circuit capable de délivrer pas plus de 100 kA RMS a la tension nominale
maximale de I'entrainement. Le tableau suivant indique le MCCB recommandé selon le courant
RMS symétrique en ampeéres.

Working UTE100 | UTS150 UTS250 UTS400

Voltage (E/IN) (N/HIL) (N/HIL) (N/HIL)

240V(50/60Hz) | 50/65kA | 65/100/150kA | 65/100/150kA | 65/100/150kA
480V(50/60Hz) | 25/35kA | 35/65/100kA | 35/65/100kA | 35/65/100kA

Working

Voltage ABS33c | ABS53c ABS63c | ABS103c | ABS203c | ABS403c
240V(50/60Hz) [ 30kA | 35kA 35kA 85kA 85kA 75kA
480V(50/60Hz) | 7.5kA | 10kA 10kA 26kA 26kA 35kA
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A2 & 34

| I
2.1.6 7|E} ZEA}E}
1) Ao

V/IF MO, V/F PG, =8 B&, dAela HH-1,
dAe|A HE -2, HE X0

CIXIE XIE: 0.01Hz

Ot =21 XIZF: 0.06Hz (=ICH ==Iit== : 60Hz)

=M HC CXE XE 28 2l 528 =02 0.01%
THT S OlL20 X 23: 2t 53 =049 0.1%
V/F THE  2ILI0], 22 X2, AR V/F

CT (Heavy Duty)&s A=AH: 150% 12,
VT (Normal Duty) 8% &H23:110% 12

=5 E3 BAE IIs E3 BAE
* NON DCR MIE2 CT(Heavy Duty) 2ot &0t o
2) 7

L5t
O O

or 4
HL | |

S /[ S4 28 & dE

2 0~10[V], =10~10[V], 0~20[mA]
CIXIE &A 0 IIHE
PIDHIO, &-0I2 248, 3-21010 2™, &= Hs, =0k
cl0IE, i X, H2)|s, =8 24, 9™ g,
s MAIE, A2 EH, LESY Flying Start, X
HIHE S2&, Power Braking, Flux Braking, & M2&f
=™, MMC, Easy Start

NPN (Sink) / PNP (Source) &€ Jts

o
ic

Hu
o M|~
0%

1>

=
s - HYE 2d, 9Yg 28, ¢4, IR E8,
DS X BIARK, 0 2d, O o F0-4 % 5, Ot
(8%) h25-4 E5L X E NE NS, H 2 S|

p{ ~ pg &, It SO, Flks 84, 3 2A0/0 24,
PID2N = LEIRMCZE EX, S48 28 = =X
FMoZ EMl, OtdE2 XNg =Mt 1N&E, Jids
A s = d8is.

el < == o | DC 26V 100mA 0I5t
256 24 OILHE| ST AEN
CHls 20| (e (N.O.)AC250V 5A015}, DC30V 5A0|5+
=y (N.C.)AC250V 3A0|5t, DC30V 3A0|5}
&Mt Range : 0~10 Vdc / &% Range : 0~20mA

Otz &4

=0, ME, MO NS M B ME I,
=o
O

INJJS IN-65~72°2| LictOIe! £&0 et Creket

N
1

5



A 2 & 73

3) B3 7%

al
&
pa

)
>
pa

)

b= [
.

> onon M

[ U
20
Y
>_~.
>
b
N

b))V,
0% I

CT (Heavy Duty)2 15 msec (VT(Normal Duty)& 8 msec)

Oloh: & Hi=

(A=A 2 M H2A =2 0| € AH)

CT (Heavy Duty)2 15 msec (VT(Normal Duty)& 8 msec)
Olak: Xt=s MAIS 23 Jis

Z7) CT (Heavy Duty) 2ot &3 M82 & o= HAL2LLIC

D) TE 9 AE 37

PN
=

sl B

=EEES

|
241 0.75~15kW 200/400VE, 22kW 400Vs
o]

S8 Al 22~75kW 200V, 30~375kW 400V=

—75kWO|5a}: et |P 21, UL Enclosed Type 1(Option)™®
—200V 30~75kW, Q0KWOIAH ”IZ: JHEH&E P 00,
=-22kWOlol EEHIS: LHE IP 54, UL Enclosed Type 12

ASO0ILF A0l S0| gl= 220U M Ambient Temperature
CT(Heavy Duty)2at Al: =10~ 50T

VT(Normal Duty) 23t Al: = 10~ 40T

(S VT(Nomal Duty) 612 50T AF=Al= 80% Olot SotAlE 2E)
IP54 HI& : —-10 ~40C

—20°C ~ 65°C

S0 5% 95% RH Olot (Ol

o

oo
F

A OF
S BA

o
oy

oHel 1,000m
(1,000m OlAM2ES OH 100m Ats Al MY/ESHEF 1% A
Derating &2, Z=|H 4,000m)

5.9m/sec? (0.6G) 0|5t

AILHO 24 DA, Clokd DA, @ OIAE, X S0] 8= A
Pollution Degree 2 Environment

2-6

Z=8) UL Enclosed type 1= conduit boxJt Xl MSLICH
(200V 30~75kW conduit box Xl HIE2 HEE IP 2001l sHEELICEH)




H 3 & EX

3.1 X

31144 A 39 A
OIHHE ZCIAE BES A0t /oS82 W&E X %N =25t FAAL.
£5l, JHDF &0 MBS SU6HA DAL,
OIXLE ZdgA S As0] Us EA0 EXI6H DAL,
OIHES 82 FA2RTW 2 da= ¢obz AXlole 849 F2 250t
Otchel 3l 2TE Yil Y= GHAIL.
oHA L0 CIHEDE EXIE N A2 32 od e 250t 02He ol &2
X 20L0F ELICH &, F2Ee oY LY £= 98 AX|e 2AH 0| oI
H = | 5em OILHOIA SETIO{ M40k ELICY.
d3S0ILF A0l S0| 8= RAHUA
Ambient Temperature
S e ' S CT(Heavy Duty)£at Al: =10 ~50°C
= VT(Normal Duty) €6t Al: = 10~ 40C
" (S VT(Normal Duty) 5612 50°C AIZAI= 80% O
acm 51 SBIAIR )
IP54 HIZ : -10 ~40C
<FA2T =& {AXl>
OIHEHE A2 & 120| T22 UM THE S| EXIoHAIR
OIHE= ZEolez2 ¥ Tt sAs 9| ot =2 27% Z&0| 256}
AMAIL.
S A EER
QE} YAZE |
WA"OC'“O'Q* Sl el | 2o
=95 Dol 5 L OIlHEH WS
AR REE I
; ; SO TS Al S0l He
. K (t=u )
5em 5em
Ol4
olEf (01
7,
: a’g\ OIHIE =R
A: 10cmO| At A
I A LY (2n 24ao #2)




H3&EX

|30kW 0late] OIHEE EXIE [H0l= A: S0cm Ol&f, B: 20cm Ol&=

=

A % 9

Uloff =&AL,

ZH0lL U= Chsst 22

= UIAEL Cetdits, BAE JiA, S8, BAl S 012
2HE M20[LE FZ8 a0 2XIotYAIL.
SH=E0ILH &2 #0210[ SLICH

EMCHZEE &=ob)| floid= 200V 30~75KW, 90KWOI4 X

I}\I.
ol

N

Al
Q
=
(-

Il

Jb

=z O

X S= e WF0 XS0k SLICH

Hed Ghel AIHEE THE WRH &Xlcte 32 8|2 Wo| 4Axl AXIet 2IHEH
AR /AR =25t =MAIL. (Ofeh 08 &X)
u2AE wa ke &I
S B a— ! O
| ! |
: | : INV | v A
[l INV || INV : i :
| | i | INV INV
! | ! NV ||
| | | | /4 /ﬂ
| | ! | —PZ *2
Lo 3 L J
%5 (0) £ (X) %5 (0) 22 (X
oY U2 U sl & 20| AX /X

OIHEIDL E=clAl &H LIAE MESHH NMRAM EXIGHIAIL.

=
T

gt

= A

(@]

e Al OIHEH HE2 M2l D=9 Z)|J &6l AEHEE IXIGHIAIL.

ACaution

[English]
® Risk of Injury or Electric Shock
* Read the manual carefully and follow the safety Instructions before installing or using the device.
* Before opening the cover, disconnect all power sources and wait for at least 10 minutes.
[French]
® Risque de blessure ou de choc électrique
* Avant d’installer ou d’utiliser I'appareil, vous devez lire attentivement le manuel et suivre les
consignes de sécurité.
* Avant d’ouvrir le capot, débrancher toutes les sources d’alimentation et attendre au moins 10
minutes.
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H 3 & EX

|
3.1.2 93 3] (UL ENCLOSED TYPE1, IP21 TYPE)
1) SV0008-0037iS7(200V/400V), 15 SV0037/0055iS7(400V)
W1
W2
“
I
— e
= || o
== JTIT
— =1 iﬁ“Bﬁ Cilho
D1 -5 2
mm (inches )
OIHE 22 | Wi W2 H1 H2 H3 D1 A B
SV0008~
0037iS7-2/4 150 127 084 057 8 200 5 5
SV0037/ (5.90) (5.00) (11.18) (10.11) (0.70) (7.87) (0.19) (0.19)
0055iS7-4(E)
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H3&EX

|
2) SV0055-0075iS7(200V/400V), &8 SV0075/0110iS7(400V)

mm (inches )
OIHE & Wi W2 H1 H2 H3 D1 A B
SV0055/
0075iS7-2/4 200 176 355 327 19 225 5 5
SV0075/ (7.87) (6.92) (13.97) (12.87) (0.74) (8.85) (0.19) (0.19)
0110iS7-4(E)
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H 3 & EX

| I
3) SV0110-0150iS7(200v/400V), 11&& SV0150/0185iS57(400V)
W1
W7
™) A
I‘
5 ol
e — (N
= 1L
! | I all
5
D1 W7
—
[rervrvvrvrer)
mm ( inches )
OIHH 2% Wi W2 H1 H2 H3 D1 A B
SV0110/
0150iS7-2/4 250 214.6 385 355 23.6 284 6.5 6.5
SV0150/ (9.84) (8.44) (15.15) (13.97) 0.92) | (11.18) | (0.25) (0.25)
0185iS7-4(E)
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H3&EX

I
4) SV0185-0220iS7(200V/400V), 1= SV0220-0300iS7(400V)
W1 .
W2
N -
T LA
ﬁ j\L ' 7° 1 &0
= — (N
1T
o . in ol
B
T S 7
mm (inches )
OlHH =2 W1 W2 H1 H2 H3 D1 A B
SV0185/
0220iS7-2/4
SV0220/ 280(11.02) P43.5(9.58) 461.6(18.17)| 445(17.51) {10.1(0.39)| 299(11.77) 16.5(0.25)| 6.5(0.25)
0300iS7-4(E)
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H 3 & &X

5) SV0300-iS7 (200V, IPOO TYPE)
i, W I
I -l A
| ]
i ’ . =%
: A H
\:I—: CI\I " " s %
e S| .
¥ Y e =7 ] -
.=
W3 . D1 _
: S : A S
(O
b= b= -
“ A008A34 4680 8000 AGABAGRAARANAA0 °
* 000000000 DNRw ACa00NO00TAM
JN00000 0000 omemaoooaon0Nem
mm ( inches )
OIHH 2% Wi W2 W3 H1 H2 H3 D1 A B C
SV0300 300 190 190 570 552 10 265.2 10 9 VIS
iS7-2 (11.81) | (7.48) | (7.48) |(22.44) | (21.73) | (0.39) |(10.44) | (0.39) | (0.35)
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H3&EX

_
6) SV0370-0450iS7 (200V, IPOO TYPE)

W1
W2

o
T

H1
H2

H0000aa0RA0AR0DNDBNIRRGO0n0RGGanonCaanaaonal
AR 000DDDR00aDOOORCaI0O0Eaa0oguil

o e
| |

- - ’
U L )

T E T T T )
SRR MARANNRRRANAN.
LLELELELIELIELLLL LT

»

mm (inches )

OIlE 2 | W1 |W2/W3| Hi H2 H3 D1 A B C

SV0370~ 370 270 630 609 1 281.2 10 10

0450I57-2 | (1456) | (10.63) | (24.8) | (23.97) | (0.43) | (11.07) | 0.39) | (0.39) | M1°
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H 33 E£X

7) SV0300-0450iS7 (400V), L&& SV0370-0550iS7(400V)

W
" W2
C -~ A
— 1 j ! ;@
I al

: % = %
o
D2 B

] D1 W2

A
|
[ ]
A

i
|

EEaEcea
=ils

JO0EEEEINCASEAMCCCCCONER
JARETEEERACAaeEECRCCCIR

B R
b ]

mm ( inches )

OlHH & | Wi W2 H1 H2 H3 D1 D2 A B C
DCR Type
SV300~450 303.2 161

iS7-4 300 242.8 594 562 o441 |(11.93) | (6.33) 10 10 VI8

SV0370~  [(11.81) | (9.55) |(23.39) | (22.12) | (0.94) | Non DCR Type | (0.39) | (0.39)

0550iS7-4(E) 271.2 | 129
(10.67) | (5.78)

LSrELur_ TIwiC 3'9




H3&EX

8) SV0550-0750iS7 (200V, IPOO TYPE)
W

g L

W2

>

H1
HZ
[u)

)
(I
il

C1

mm (inches )

OIHE =& W1 W2 /W3 | Hi H2 H3 D1 A B C

SV0550~0750 465 381 750 | 7235 | 155 | 355.6 11 11

57-2 (183) | (150 |(2052)|(28.48)| (061 | (140) | 043) | 0.43) | M'®
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H 33 E£X

9) SV0550-0750iS7(400V), 2= SV0750-0900iS7(400V)

. W1 _
. W2 .
e —
C Ll A
[ Y —‘
4 i
\ { o &
| = |
8 &
=
g @
=
alr
Fa 2 oy, N
o2 E
) L D - W2
e e
[ iy ]
(TR AR ASRRECCCNOOND
(R Ao
(OB
Gl i caac bt btuet
TR R TR
(0T CCCCCCroocorneem
mm (inches )

OlHE 28 | Wi W2 H1 H2 H3 D1 D2 A B C

OCR Type
SV0550/ 3733 | 211.5

0075iS7-4 370 | 312.8 | 663.4 | 631.4 | 24.1 [(14.69) | (8.32) 10 10
SV0750/ (14.57) |(12.31) | (26.12) | (24.85) | (0.94) | Non DCR Type | (0.39) | (0.39)
0900iS7-4(E) 3124 | 1506

(12.29) | (5.92)

M8

LSrELur_ T 3'11




H3&EX

I
10) SV0900-1100iS7(400V, IPOO TYPE), L l&= SV1100-1320i57(400V)
., W1 .
T —we o
e A \
] ] A & .
f gE=|"
BZ Z
i
I I ESE &
bf  : : | EZ 3

HT
HZ

= Jm

mm (inches )

OIHiE 28 | Wi W2 | W3 H1 H2 H3 D1 A B C

Sv0900/
1100iS7-4 510 381 350 | 783.5 | 759 15.5 | 422.6 11 11
V1100/  |(20.07) | (15.0) |(13.77) | (30.84) | (29.88) | (0.61) | (16.63) | (0.43) | (0.43)
1320iS7-4(E)
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H 3 & EX

I
11) SV1320-1600iS7(400V, IPOO TYPE), L &= SV1600-1850iS7(400V)
. W .
o P L
T A \
1 ][ & I
Q 4f ’ R
B= _
W i
‘ 1l
8 = & b
—| N -
1 L i J 1 K2 &
i
e HH]
Yy ¥ T T S ¢
B
W3 . B
4008 AN PYETRAN ST Y PR P
WM @IEIEM VMY IEN IS
mmmmuummnmm
W I HATNY
mmmmmmm
mm (inches )
OIHH 2% Wi W2 W3 H1 H2 H3 D1 A B C
SV1320/
1600iS7-4 510 381 350 861 836.5 15,5 | 422.6 1 1 V16
SV1600/ (20.07) | (15.0) | (13.77)] (33.89) | (32.93) | (0.61) [(16.63) | (0.43) | (0.43)
1850iS7-4(E)
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H3&EX

12) SV1850-2200iS7(400V, IPOO TYPE )

s W2 <
)
b B B A L | T
'
I b } LJ
. = o
3 : ¥ o
l =
ar
‘_'- ~ P | r1
____B ____B '__-B
W3

IS
IRIARTAATERTNNENI -

OtiH 8& | W1 w2 W3 H1 H2 H3 D1 A B C
SV1850/ 690 581 528 | 1078 |1043.5| 255 | 449.6 14 15 V20
2200iS7-4  |(27.16) |(22.87) | (20.79)| (42.44) | (41.08) | (1.00) | (17.70) | (0.55) | (0.59)
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H 3 & EX

I
13) SV2800iS7(400V, IPO0 TYPE )
" Wi N D1 .
. W2 , s
Fexll [/
|
B 6
= L
: 1 .
mm (inches )
OME =2 | Wi | W2 | W3 | HI | H2 | H3 | DI | A | B | ©
. 772 500 500 | 11405 1110 15 442 13 13
SVeB0UIST=4 1 (30.30) |(19.69) | (19.60)| (44.90) | (43.70) | (0.59) | (17.40) | (0.51) | (0.51) | MO

® 280kW-42| 22 I-Volt N30 ==3
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H3&EX

14) SV3150-3750iS7(400V, IPOO TYPE )

H3

HZ
H1

D1

IWCNTTTV ORI —— 1

OtiH 8& | W1 w2 W3 H1 H2 H3 D1 A B C
SV3150/ 922 580 580 | 1302.5 [1271.5| 155 | 495 14 14 V16
3750iS7-4  |(36.30) |(22.83) | (22.83)| (51.28) | (50.06) | (0.61) |(19.49) | (0.55) | (0.55)

3-16
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H 3 & EX

| I
3.1.3 98 37] (UL ENCLOSED TYPE12, IP54 TYPE)
1) SV0008-0037iS7 (200V/400V)
W1
W2
A
— —
/ﬂ : |
‘ ol T
.o\
1|
Pie D oy
— j
D1 BWZ
mm (inches )
OIHH 2% W1 W2 H1 H2 H3 D1 A
SV0008~0037 204.2 127 419 257 95.1 208 5
iS7-2/49 (8.03) (5.0) (16.49) (10.11) (3.74) (8.18) (0.19) (0.19)
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H3&EX

2) SV0055-0075iS7 (200v/400V)
W1
W2
A
—_—— — —
M) .
= .7 & s L ——
@ ] I U|F
= | e ——
a4 — N
5 AT
=k
9 o '
- ‘
T i i ’
B
D] T W2
mm (inches )
OlHH 2% W1 W2 H1 H2 H3 D1 A B
SV0055~0075 254 176 460.6 327 88.1 232.3 5 5
iS7-2/4 (10.0) (6.92) (18.13) (12.87) (3.46) (9.14) (0.19) (0.19)
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H 3 & EX

| I
3) SV0110-0150iS7 (200v/400V)
W1
W2
JA
o 1T .
.l € —
K e 8]
v s —
L % [l N N
| | = — T|T
E [Awmmwe | Ada | %
EE f | !
® (0]
LS
% =
| | | L
D' 4B o
mm (inches )
OIHH 2% Wi W2 H1 H2 H3 D1 A B
SV0110~0150 | 313.1 214.6 590.8 355 101.7 294.4 6.5 6.5
iS7-2/4 (12.32) (8.44) (23.25) (13.97) (4.0) (11.59) (0.25) (0.25)

3-19



H3&EX

|
4) SV0185-0220iS7 (200V/400V)
Wi
W2
A
M ]
—= Ty
] .. o 6
—| O\
7 f ) [9)
ol I e ——
ﬁu i ﬁ — ’
B
D1 | ~= W2
SISl
N
i
mm (inches )
s [SE=1= W1 w2 H1 H2 H3 D1 A B
SV0185~0220 | 343.2 243.5 750.8 445 91.6 3155 6.5 6.5
iS7-2/4 (13.51) (9.58) (29.55) (17.51) (3.60) (12.42) (0.25) (0.25)
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H 3 & EX

3.1.4 =94 37] € £ (UL ENCLOSED TYPE1, IP21 TYPE)

Non

EMCE&DCR

o] =

k=4
IHE S MZ2

SV0008iS7-2/4 | 150 | 284 200 @ -2 4.5 5.0 4.5

SV0015iS7-2/4 | 150 | 284 | 200 22 | 4.5 5.0 4.5
SV0022iS7-2/4 | 150 | 284 & 200 @ 2> | 4.5 5.0 4.5
SV0037iS7-2/4 | 150 | 284 | 200 2> | 4.5 5.0 4.5
SV0055iS7-2/4 | 200 = 355 225 10 | 8.4 9.3 7.7
SV0075iS7-2/4 = 200 355 225 10 84 | 9.3 7.7
SV0110iS7-2/4 |« 250 | 385 284 20 | 17.2 | 16.8 14
SV0150iS7-2/4 | 250 385 284 20 | 17.2 16.8 14
SV0185iS7-2 | 280  461.6 298 @ 30 27 259 229
SV0220iS7-2 | 280 |461.6/ 298 30 = 258 | 259 22.9
SV0185iS7-4 | 280  461.6 298 274  23.5 | 23.3 19.7
SV0220iS7-4 | 280 |461.6| 298 274  23.5 | 23.5 20.1

SV0300iS7-2 300 | 570 265.2 ~ ) } 29.5
SV0370iS7-2 370 | 630 281.2 -~ ) - 44
SV0450iS7-2 370 | 630 281.2 -~ ) - 44
SV0550iS7-2 465 | 750 355.6 - 3 - 72.5
SV0750iS7-2 465 | 750 355.6, -~ ) - 72.5

& 2H= EMC FILTER, DCRF S &EHel HMSat
SAHZLICEH 200V 30~75kW MS2 s&0| L
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H3&EX

Only (01,11Y; Non
HbiE 8= HIE%M;HI mD%C%ﬂ E;ﬂg%?
SV0300iS7-4 | 300 | 594 300.4 - - 41 28
SV0370iS7-4 | 300 | 594 300.4 - - 41 28
SV0450iS7-4 | 300 & 594 3004 - - 41 28
SV0550iS7-4 | 370 | 663.4 371 - - 63 45
SV0750iS7-4 | 370 663.4 371 - - 63 45
SV0900iS7-4 | 510 @784 | 423 - - 101 -
SV1100iS7-4 | 510 | 784 @ 423 - - 101 -
SV1320iS7-4 | 510 @ 861 @ 423 - - 114 -
SV1600iS7-4 | 510 861 @ 423 - - 114 -
SV1850iS7-4 | 690 | 1078 450 - - 200 -
SV2200iS7-4 | 690 | 1078 450 - - 200 -
SV2800iS7-4 | 771 | 1138 440 - - - 252
SV3150iS7-4 | 922 | 13025 495 - - - 352
SV3750iS7-4 | 922 | 13025 495 - - - 352

&J| 2= EMC FILTER, DCRFSE AEHS MS4 (& HM<l) &
SAHZLICH 30~220kW M2 OCR =& A= MBS0, 280~375kW
N&Z=2 EMC & OCR 5801 25 8l= MSYLIL
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H 3 & EX

3.1.5 =¥ ¢ 77] € 5% (UL ENCLOSED TYPE12, IP54 TYPE)

EMC&DCR
Bl 2 RS2

SV0008iS7-2/4 = 204 | 419 | 208 8.2 7.2 7.7 6.7

SV0015iS7-2/4 |« 204 = 419 | 208 8.2 7.2 7.7 6.7

SV0022iS7-2/4 « 204 @ 419 | 208 8.2 7.2 7.7 6.7

SV0037iS7-2/4 = 204 419 | 208 8.2 7.2 7.7 6.7

SV0055iS7-2/4 = 254 = 461 | 232 12.8 10.2 12.1 9.5

SV0075iS7-2/4 = 254 = 461 | 232 12.9 10.3 12.2 9.6

SV0110iS7-2/4 = 313 | 591 294 25.6 22.8 22.4 19.6

SV0150iS7-2/4 = 313 | 591 | 294 25.9 23.1 22.7 19.9

SV0185iS7-2 | 343 | 751 @ 316 38.3 342  34.1 29.9

SV0220iS7-2 | 343 | 751 | 316 38.3 34.2 | 34.1 29.9

SV0185iS7-4 | 343 | 751 | 316 34.9 31 31 27.1

SV0220iS7-4 | 343 | 751 | 316 34.9 31 31 27.1

A HE RH= MS4 (2 Hel) 8 SALLICH
IP54 MS2 0.75~22KW = XISt }USLILCEH
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H 33 EX

3.1.6 AX] 7}°]= (UL ENCLOSED TYPE12, IP54 TYPE)

1) IP54 Keypad 9719} Keypad 2
- 59 Keypad G At/otH ScrewS £, EME 2cl&HLICH
- KeypadE =XMUWM Z2l&LICh.

2) IP54 Front 97y g
— GO JtEX2IQ ScrewZ (9 E£= 13JH, Frame SizeOf W2+ CHE)
LIC}.
- Front @ E =Lt

(HH

3- 24 | LS-ELEETI'?I.I__




| A3 & 485
3) °

HE 24
- %22 YA KNS 22 404
~ OIHE{2 AX|E mulo] DHEN g

_oIt (47H) =20 S0SLICH
clofl == 442 E%LHa'% AL M2 & LIC

-

20 H 215 220 "LICH
Otx=( CIHEE FIXIAIF|L], Screw £

ML Fll' F

M)
r

TR

i

4) Power Wire ¢4

- Otefl Ot 20| Y= Power Wire  AZEHLICH
— XHAIEH Wire Z3BtHE2 < 1I4x* B> S22 HI0HAL

’a

LSFELer_ T 3'25




H 33 EX

5) IP54 Front 97| 52}

- Front @2 Plate Holedt 2XIEEF ESLICH

- Front @12 Jt&EX2I0l fIXIst ScrewE XM Z & LICt
- KeypadE Cablelil HZst = Front EH0I & =&HLICH
- EY Keypad EHE &6t ScrewE XMZELICH

3' 2 6 | LS:ELEETI'?:E




H 3 & &EX
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H 4 & Hid

I
4.1 A

4.1.1 Wi Al A9 9 28 B

HS ?I01 Z&E JIHE (Keypad)E Mo, ARAHY o2 DHLIAE 20
Mg,

1) 7)9= &g "9 A &Iz JHE
OtiEs =2 SEH0IA
Xt SXNE ArSol
= #I%ES €A

JIHE =cleLith

2) 719E FHF A 92 23 =9 T

OtcH dgt 20 J[IHE AZE WIRE

AMM\HI

LSe ecrrmic |4-1




[|P21 TYPE]

(ae =/l
1NEE EEE

GHS SO
’ \i 32 ©Xt

S2ISLICt

D =9 WS Y DS

S2|8HLICY.

@ & € UEE SEE 20 8B EHE =L
@ 1P54 MS2 BtEAl B MS FF = i8S ot =AIJ| HIELICHL

T\l

7| I}

cC

- —p

&N

nEs |

=2 — )
—

—
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4.1.2 WjA A A" g 2g wd (90kW~375kW 400V, 30~75kW 200V A=)

M3 otk EOie &2 I*LH\P% det 3 ZF F &Y ottt BHE Oz
oF2F LicAM MIHELICH. OIRI T2 (R/S/T, PN, UV/MW) & dled (A,
a0 s4, sS4 548, PO 9’&' S)8 thag = UASLICH

AN SR
RN,
A AN RN AN

\\\\mm\&m\\\mW\m\mm\\\mm\m\\m\\ ‘
N N D,
A A
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|
4.1.3 W3 EMC ¥4
EMC ZE LA HIES Qai=o] MC 2 ZhAl LO|X K2
EMC 2E =D 32 R5(0n) AE oLl & fyA
TRQIX| BHEAl EOIGHAID| HEEFLICH. ( x)
EMC ZE LHE HIZE AI2Al, EMl As 2HES oA E ENC ZE On/0ff &X
AQITJF BIEAl ON AFEIDF SIO10F BHLICH. (CSHENC ZE AlRS 2R LHLU
HICHE ®ARE MO 0I5 AFR0| 252 3R EMC ZE 0n/0ff ARIXIE
OFF AEiZ HEGIAIR.)
1) EMC Filter 7]% 474 ¥4 (7.5kW AF °]3})

_—

il
S - E)|E BtAS EOHE Fet WU
E - oMl U= SHT Ol U= B2t HUEES
‘ CI2B1D! ENC Filter JF SXELICH

TUEED
2

f it rete it Nz 3
[ TR u:ui(,':\\\ N \
Ly

L N

EMC EH OFF

2) EMC Filter ON/OFF AYE AA W (7.5 kW AE o3}

£ o m T

EMC ZE ON 2fEH EMC 2 & OFF &N
OlE & XH = 102 0l st =0 HAR SC= MYS &0lotd UA,
HUHE e Z2R= HO0IES ot LIIALE 240t DHE HEHUIA F2lohd
Xl 20 DEE ZAE =21 i FHAL. CAl FFole B2 UES
Z2 2ol ZelEF off FHAL.
(EHLHOI & E 2= BHAOILL 2O HIXI S 0l80 FAAIRL.)
HEE KHoKM EMC ZH OFFAl & &XI Y-CAP2 Ground=2%& =cIELIL
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3) EMC Filter 7] A4 #H(11~22kW AF)
iS7 11~22KW THXICH OfeHZ 2= SIS0 Ofef D2 201 EMC ZUE ON/OFF
L| |

A8 DL AXlol Us A2 N &EHZ T USLICH
WIRE € SZotE EMC 2B ON &I, 2% HZ3
CHRHO =2 WIRE £ C1ZotH EMC ZEDJt OFF ZLICH (OFFAI & ZXl Y-CAP2

\\,;
o,

EMC ZE OFF £38 EMC ZUEf OFF  EMC ZEf ON
ot IR
EMC ZEIE CHEE FX Ao MRAWMN ABA BF FXME 2AAIIED
SIOF UBLICEL BICA YZHL 22 IEE ®N wAS MANME EMC
LEE SS316t0 AFZSI0 FAIDI HIZLICH
AFE 9
ENC ZHE S&sl0NE ZPE & N=JF ZE
Q2FMRI0| WEF ZH PAD 22 BIHY IX Px MAYMNS EMC ZEE
SE5HON)GHO! AFSOHK DRIAIS. 243 5 OIHES 420 #I0I10] SiLICH

SlEl2E M R(L1) CEIAA EF A R(L1)
= =1 = =21 C o
st A0 =2+ 80| FbY
S XIE SEH w«m§ S(L2) SXIE SER Y S s(L2)
T(L3) = T(L3)
Chak ZCH0| SXIEX Z22 R(L1)
HXI= SHEH L ez BEH | ? R(L1)
) R
- S(L2)
T(L3) 75
N 3« T(3)
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4.1.4 WA A T AV

1)YSEHEAA0 OIHE SHSXHU,VW0 AZEH QHED A2HBZ FO
ot&lAI2.,

2)8E ¥ BH Sl 29 0| U= L= HNE AZEoHAIL.

IS Al OIHE WHRWH 848 X20| EX REZE SHHFAAL. 88 EAH)|=
O|/C\>|', ﬂéh 9EIFO| °_|O|O| EIL|E|.

4)4ES B2 MY Lot 2% 0l D& m=E Hd2=Z HIAEGHIAIL.
CIHE S 22t BHEZ0[Jt 2H M=ll+ 2HAl =202 el Mol

oo 2H9 E3I+ Mot LICt
5)0IH1Ef 2t DEP*OI BHHZ0l= 150m OlLiZ AtE

SHUAIR. QIHIEQ 2E2te
HA2000F 21 B2 BiE RS 2888 SJI12 WHEE 23J1501 S&6tHL
2XF S0 HZE J|D|9 2SH0| YME 220F USLICH

(S, 3.7k 0I5t RIZ2 &A HHAZO0IE 50m OILH2 AF2EHH FAIAIRL.)
6)CIHIES 3|2 &2 DX A2E E&GtD AN CIHE IOl AIRSHE
AP0 I BoHE F= BRI USLICH 0] 2L 28 =0 202 L0l=
T, 2ol L0|X EHE 4X6tH &HE =0l= 20l E5LUIC
7)0IHEQ & =(= A2 RUAML WA 2,202 L0|X ZHE
OIZGIKl DIAUAIQ. CIHHE EZ0| LMELE, 2EA, WXl 224D TS LICH
B)R2FAl BXE LH20| LMEI0 S HHSlE AR =2H LU I SR
S22 M LI} UM Y=K B0l S HiA ZAS GHAAIR. HMAS XS
XN5l= QIHE WRIUAI DUOZ2 ZFL N YOS & ELICT
9)0IHIE =3 =0l MC2 HZ5I0 2& = MC on/off ZA2 TloH TAAIL.
(QIHE] Trip & A9 f0l0| ELIC)
10) 30~75kN MIZS

0/=0t0 OC Common22 AFEAIM= 285| oo =&AL,
30-75KN MS2 P1(+), P2(+) ©XE Xﬂ#soPEHl DGR Jl= ZH WSS 32,
P1(+) SHXH= Reactor MEHOID, P2(+) SHXH= Reactor ZEALICE. [HtA
30~75kW DCR &= HMZE=2 0/806H0, EPE HS1 0C Common2Z ALZAlN=
BEEAl P2(+), N ©XE AMEGIAOF &LICH DC Common AFEE2 HH& OIA0SE

OIXl AEtS 1De2dotor goez, 2S0I6HH 0C Commons  AMZoH0F &
d20= A2 & BIEAl AN 22lotAIJl BILICH. OIEDINZ &3S NS

S HE MUST P2(+) N(-) SAUHE AFEGEAOE ELICH. PI(+) N(-) SXF &85

Al HI& Az=0] st & ASLICH

11) LD MOHSXH HEHN Us MSHS2 2elotd BIEGHNAI2. 20

HiEE B2 Als Ml 2FIF A2 £ UsSLIT



H 4 & A

4.1.5 AR
1)OIHEE D& AQE SX(| ool FANMBIF HOOR LHUTZE Ao BIEA
2H9 OItHEF HXIGHH F=AAL.
)2oov HES HM3Z HXOIH, MXMEES 100Q015+2 G0 =AID, 400V HEE
H HI3ZS X*IIOIEH HXMEES 10Q0/5t2 6+o4 =N\ [=}
)OIwaOl HX= M2 FX SRl 260 FAAIR. Jﬂowu AAl LIAFE
X X2 AI26HK OHAIL.
HFNHS Jisst R S AROHIAIL. ®A9 RIl= orhol Lot Y=
X4 0lA MAS AFRGID JIssh BH HHASHIAIR.
of g2 XA X4 mm?)
200V 2 400V
0.75 ~ 3.7KW 4 2.5
5.5~ 7.5 KW 6 4
11~ 15 kW 16 10
18.5 ~ 22 kW 25 16
30 ~ 45 kW 25 16
55 ~ 75 kW 35 35
90 ~ 110 kW - 60
132 ~ 220 kW - 100
280 ~ 315 KW - 185
375 KW - 240
4.1.6 &Xt ZHE (POWER SHAHCH)
1) 7.5kWolst A|F AA A
< S\
/
PO B [NO[ U [ v [W]
2z [\
s x &t rSE=p)

2) 13+ R F 24 Al



H 4 F Hid

R(LT) | S(L2) | T(L3) | P(+) B N(-) U V W

3) 30~75kW AE AA A
R(L1) | S(L2) | T(L3) | P1(+) | P2(+) | N(-) U V W

4) 90~160kW AF AXA A
R(L1) [S(L2) |T(L3) |P2(+) [N(-) | U Vv W

5) 185~220kW AE= ZAA A
R(L1) |S(L2) [T(L3) |P2(+) [N(-) | U V W

6) 280~375kW A= ZAA A
R(L1) | S(L2) | T(L3) | P1(+) | P2(+) | N(-) U V W

kW 014 HIS2 SAHH HHZOl Xt HHELICH

0.75~220KW OCR Z&S2 0C cIMEl LIEECZ HT 0C 2/%EH HE2 2R ASLICH
XK= BFEAl EXIoH0T S=A101 BHEELICH

X d2 880IU S| S S822 FXIoHAl OFAIDI BHELICE.
A H2 JtsE BA BiEGHH =AD| HIRLIGH CIHEE S48RI S&

0| 20 X BoAH EoXSH QIHE BXEHM &9 EF6HH 2 = AsUID.

English]

f the forward command (Fx) is on, the motor should rotate counterclockwise when viewed from the load side of
the motor. If the motor rotates in the reverse direction, switch the cables at the U and V terminals.

French]

Si lacommande avant (Fx) est activée, le moteur doit tourner dans le sens anti-horaire si on le regarde c6té charge
du moteur. Si le moteur tourne dans le sens inverse, inverser les cables aux bornes U et V.

4.1.7 32 9z} A9

1) 0.75 ~ 22 kW (200V/400V)
(D W ATHR ARA

UHE MsSRAIE MSAUE P(+), B S0 MISKHES HZoHH
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P(+)

T(L3)

S(L2)

HAAIR

R(L1)

At

oA,

|

I
8

SO N(-) SRS

o
STT

OIHHEISl N(-) EtXI2t Al

4-9

(+) I3 & SHXALICE
(-) Agd3 M Xt LICH

~

(

P

L3)

(

T

S(L2)

)

U, v, W

L1

(

R




H 4 F Hid

2) 30 ~ 75 kW (200V/400V)

R(L1) |S(L2) |T(L3) |P1(+) Vv ]
s =% l
. s M <
=N A &3
& &3 ¢ =2 858Ut
HAF 8 &8, DCR MERILICH

)| Common &g SHRHILICE,

(()NF Y SX | (-) NRYT MY YU

U, v, W OItiE &9 38 R dSJIE E5ELI.

*F1) P2, N(-) ©@A= DC Common 22 ARE-E 7J-9-o|= ZPA3] F931A|7] vlgyh
ARS3IAI7] A REEA] g ol FY8tA)7] viEYTh
*31) 30~75kW 200/400V E}]e] S P1-P2 ©@xl= 43 o g day o] g&uoh

QOLED| |
30~75k HIZS 0125101 0C Comon22 AFZAIOIS 23] =oI5 ZAAIL.

30~75kI Non DCREP°' HZo| 22 P1,P2 CIRAES RIHGHOF 9I= 0C 2IAE &%t IHsEHLICH
OC 2IHEDF &R MBS HL, PI(+) SX= Reactor 0|1

P2(+) HtXi= CIYH = F°'LIE}.

0l2{8t DC 2IE It Z&E HES ME26HH CHE XIS 0C Comon2E AHZ6t Xt

ol &S BtEA|l P2(+), N(-) ‘:FI AE6HAOF §LICH

P1(+)2 N(-) SXE AL256H0 OC Common22 AIZ6IH EH RS A&0] 2
g £ USLICH

OC Common A2 HHA OI2A0Z HHIHXl AIEE 1
otHl DC Common2 AEdlOF & 0=, A2 & Bt
HI&LICE.

OIRIJINZ B8 S /Y &85 Az P2( ).N(-) X2 AI25HA O
SHLICE P1(+),N(-) SR B Al HIS A20| LM = QASLICH

=

clotoi0F &2z, 250
CAl g 22 oH\IJI
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3) 90 ~ 160 kW (400V)

R(L1)

T(L3)

o) e
RILT).S(L2).T(L3) | m2 AR e NZ 1= @ BB
PH) #)E= Ag o | (+) X233 &Y exeUn
NCG) Oz @ 2% | (1) X223 Ag exgln
JNY S oY S Suis 423 Y
P(+), NG) e cHteILICH
VW TEEE 34 STE=IIE FAELC,
4) 185 ~ 220 KW (400V)
R(L1) |S(L2) [T(L3) |P2(+) [ N(-) U Vv W
o W
RILT).S(L2).T(L3) | M2 AR e NZ 1= oS A8
p(H) @)= @y B | (+) X223 &Y #NgU
NG) =z A 2% | (-) X223 &g =Nl
JNY S oU S ouis 423 Ay
P(+), NC-) B CHRRILICH
UV W TS 34 SCE=IE U0
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5) 280 ~ 375 kW (400V)

RILD) [S(L2) [T3) |P1(+) U | v | ow
HE oy l
AE W <
cH 013 EE CHY 4
A(LT).S(L2) T(L3) | 12 A= g AR D2 ozs ZasUC,
P1(+) (M=2 @ oXf | (HE2 &Y, 0R @cAUCH
JNY HE 9% B2, HE SWE F2a3 2 0
P2(+), N=) | o6 comon &2 &%) | Comnon Rt SHRIQILICH
NC) (ORE @ ok | () RE2Y3 MY oxAUC
UV.W | oHg =2 3N SCASI|E F2ELC,
+31) P2(+), N) 9412 DC Common ©% A8 A= 28] FolshA7] uhgie)

&Caution

[English]

» Apply rated torques to the terminal screws. Loose screws may cause short circuits and malfunctions.
Tightening the screw too much may damage the terminals and cause short circuits and malfunctions.
» Use copper wires only with 600V, 75°C rating for the power terminal wiring, and 300V, 75 Crating for
the control terminal wiring.

» Power supply wirings must be connected to the R, S, and T terminals. Connecting them to the U, V,
W terminals causes internal damages to the inverter. Motor should be connected to the U, V, and W
Terminals. Arrangement of the phase sequence is not necessary.

[French]

» Appliquer des couples de marche aux vis des bornes. Des vis desserrées peuvent provoquer des

courts-circuits et des dysfonctionnements. Ne pas trop serrer la vis, car cela risque d’'endommager

les bornes et de provoquer des courts-circuits et des dysfonctionnements.

» Utiliser uniquement des fils de cuivre avec une valeur nominale de 600V, 75 ‘C pour le cablage de la
borne d’alimentation, et une valeur nominale de 300 V, 75 C pour le cablage de la borne de
commande.

» Les cablages de I'alimentation électrique doivent étre connectés aux bornes R, S et T. Leur connexion
aux bornes U, V et W provoque des dommages internes a I'onduleur. Le moteur doit étre raccordé

aux bornes U, V et W. L’arrangement de I'ordre de phase n’est pas nécessaire.
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0.75 ki 108
15 25 125 | 14 | 4 |15
2.2 Ki 25 125 | 14 | 14 | 208
N R R EE]
5.5 Ki 6 [ 6 |10 | 10 |5
75 Ki 0 10 | 8 |8 |6
1K ® 16 | 6 | 6 |5
oy [ B M| 06~3B2 e THoon | soov
8.5 K B [ % | 2 | 2 |1
% ki 50 15 | 1 | 1 1608
0K | M8 |61.2-918 [ 70 | 70 | 10 | 1/0 |2008
37K % | % | 200 | 200 |20
5K % | % | 20 | 20 |30
5% ki - 20 |10 |30 | 300 |40
| M0 (897~ 12.0 e a0 400|458
0.75-1.50 25 125 | 14 | 14 |08
2.2 Ki 25 125 | 14 | 14 |15h
37K ME | TA~12 25 |25 | 14 | 4 |20
5.5 Ki b (25 | 1 | 14 |3A
75K 4 |12 |1’ |3
KN 6 [ 6 | 10 | 10 |5
| M (245318 s T8 (6
8.5 ki 110 | 6 |8 |70
w50 e -2 B S
20 ki % [ % | 4 | 4 |1
37K % % | 4 | 2 |15
BRI M8 |612-918 [ 50 150 | 1 | 1 |i608
5% ki 0 | 70 | 10 | 1/0 | 2008
75 ki % | % | 20 | 20 |25
% Ki - 00 | 100 | 40 | 400 |30
o | M2 [182.4~21.0 =00 40 40 [4008
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LA ETFY ANG or Kemil
(Kof - cm)
VN |RST UV
132 ki 50 | 150 | 800 | %0 |450A
160 ki 20 | 20 | 400 | 400 |4508
185 ki 20 | 20 | 400 | 400 |6208
20 Ki 20 | 250 | 500 | 500 |800A
WV gy | M2 | 1824210 aoe—a0s 650 [ 650 10008 | 500V
375 ki 2000 | 2200 | 2x400 | 2xd00 112008
375 ki 2050 12050 | 2600 | 2600 14008

F1) X LAl AA E3E E 20l FAAI2. 20| =&olH o=
QSE9l |00l ELICH

F2) MEE 600V, 75C A O|M S A2 Aol FHAIL.

1) 26 3H0I= & 20l

OIHEIQE 2E2 =IO BiHd 20l < H1) 2Y z0 20l >

ZSLICH 8t Olate] 2HE U= & bH& Z010F =ICH B

20| OlUDF ZI=8 AX| SHAIL. E6] &Hel PHE HZdl=s &R

B RS RRES ) olgh 1XW HFIF = WE=

230150 s&otHLE 2X HEE D2 @ S&E0| 2lE 240t

A8z TH HZE Al 2 H BH& 2012 BFEAl XIH FHAIL.

st 5.5kW Ol&t MIZC 32 2HES2 2H2 BiE H2lo et &3

tsst =0 el FhesE < E2) iAo e =t & el

> oF 2s=sL It

o
N
o

a I

=28 I Hie 20|
NS 3.7kW Olot | 5.5kW Olaf
|CH & Z0| 50 m OILH 150 m OfLH

H 2) & Helol E =t oS Helo L=
OIHEI?F 28 BIA Hel |50 m DHAl 100 m DEAl | 100 m O &f
olE Mel] === 15 kHz Olot |5 kHz Olot | 2.5 kHz Ol ot

X 20 et &= Peak M0l CH2D| 20 X1 & A
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2 " 200 S8 XU i Z0] OlLHE B3R == Peak

E AME OIAIL
- dv/dt 28 = Sine Wave Z2HE AtE oY AIL.
b) BH& 20[0F 21 &=L
- M2 MY ACIE =20/ A2 dRe=E =2 HES AMEd FHAR.
A2t JY Zot [VI= (V3 X HAME [mQ/m]X BHAZO0I[m] X

& F[A])/1000
- 34l 0|22 AREIA OINAIL.

- Hel0 F1L=+=E RF0 Z&olH =EAIL.

Nio

OIHE =2 M2 == FII=2 Z2HGI0| Ol 2 Rising Time
It Pulse 2LICI. 2H AHOI22 Mss&Z2 StE Clol
=2 Peak M0 DC Link &tol XICH 28, A M| 2 8HHIFX]
as g = AUSLICEH.

Jell, oIHH &2 220 X 23 (MCLE Relay )01 HZE N

U=
32 Z2H HidZ20[et 2AHIBI0l oY &M 2301 &< ot ==
Surge 80| RS = USLICH
0l HR 52 MO HSO=Z QIHEH SH2AH EE(MFLMA S) &
2H2F 2 AHOIE EHO0| S HU O & %= USLICH. 2H BHA
2010t S=YE X0 oid 20l OILHY ZR0EZ Surge HUCZ2H
OIHEHS Z2HE E2Esob)|l fdide CHEH =ZH0 EM 232

e ZIE , Sine Wave

ZE{ (=™ Reactor, dv/dt

(5L

£ HZ5I0 AIsSoIEAIL

== A%E =2 #E Rising Time=2 JH &5 M2 2H
HOHE S Sot S2= 26 = 8FE LM AIIH LG 0 B2H =
HE2= AMAGI HIHE EHE FAAI9|0 2= Z2H A=0] 2 & %
USLICEH.

OH = 87 249 2H E2AH EB5E o) folde f9 < 1) 2H

HOIS e Z0> R==
EOCHMAIL. Deldd, 28 e 2012 2HHISI0I dv/dt EH K= Sine
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Wave EE AMtES AEELILCH

/1\Jaution
[English]

Use Class H or RK5 UL listed Input fuses and UL listed breakers ONLY. See the table above for the
voltage and current ratings for the fuses and breakers.

[French]

Utiliser UNIQUEMENT des fusibles d’entrée homologués de Classe H ou RK5 UL et des disjoncteurs
UL . Se reporter au tableau ci-dessus pour la tension et le courant nominal des fusibless et des
disjoncteurs.
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4.1.9 Aol @ AAE (7]E /O ©AH, 22kW 0|8t AE L)
PNP(SOURCE) /NPN(SINK) J

SA™CHR}

TREZFHX
(=218t:0ff)

1) NPN(SINK)/PNP(SOURCE) AA 4

t= NPNZ2E (SINK 25)2 PNPRE

o]

= MS0A= KM 29 AIFA &
(SOURCE 2R5) = JtNE 2F X

=l
SLC
E

NPN(SINK)/PNP(SOURCE) HFCIIE 0|26l YTl 2RSS NPNEE
(SINK 2E)¢t PNP (SOURCE 2E)2 wA@s £ YsLT. 2 2E ¥
Hagie oo 2 uu

(1) NPN 2= (SINK &

NPN (SINK)/PNP(SOURCE) AXIE NPNOZ SFELICH CMEHXF (24V GND)= B X
olANS ZE HAAULICH ZH %a Al EJ| &FH2 PN 2S (SINK 2E)
oIL|C},

c c
o\p NN NPN 2E (SINK 2E)

T . CM(24G
(oo — LIRAA (24V)

PI'E'X) C
N T
|
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I

(2) PNP 2E (SOURCE 2E) - UEAY AHE: A
NPN(SINK)/PNP(SOURCE) ASIXIZ PNP2 AXBILICH 24SHKH24V LHEHE
QledAS BE CHAFLIC

PNP 2C (SOURCE 2C5) - QI8H
QX PNPE AXBHLICE,

Q2 24y MAS ARSI DX & Mols QA8 A (-)SHIHRE CM(24V GND) EHKHE
CIAGI AI2EIAAIL.

[0

)= A

=

0z

40

4 A2 Al NPN(SINK)/PNP(SOURCE) ARIXIE

PNP NPN - - S Al

6 ¢ T
|
|

| 24(24V)

| PUEX)
~ L

! b
a9

| PYRX)

. >

PNP NPN
O PNP 2 (SOURCE RCS) - QEER AIZA|

CM(24G)

!
A H L
«— Yo :
i : :
|
i
i

I

to
i
P
0
N

: P2(RX
F4T3——b——42}1——— K:

| =
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1) WA 4
Relay? Open Collector 24V L] g
(Normal Open) Outout &4 { { { {
- A A -
A2 | C2 |NC Ql |EG |24 |CM |P1 |P2 |P3 | P4 |5G S+ [S- |CM
A1 | C1 | Bt P5 | P6 | P7 | P8 CM |VR+ |VR- |VI |l 5G |AO1 |AO2
Y G SR S ? %
Relay1 = N
(Normal Open) orz S =3
Diitaumuﬁ I HEo2 H20j21 A § g g
(NPN/PNP, Ol HYAR Al (0~pomaiz A) = =
Sink/Source (~10V~+10VEI2! Al)
DEXY)
CoIsY™ RIBHEAI/0 SR} SY)
P1 :FX PP:RX  P3:BX  PA:AST P5:SpL P6:SpM P7:SpH PBiJoG |
=
Relay2 Open CoIIect&rN (L L J} (L S
(Normal Open)  Qutput "y { { { { =
- = -
A2 [C2 |[NC | | Q1 |EG |24 |CM | P1 | P2 |P3 | p4 | 5G St | S- |CM
Al | C1 | Bl P5 |(P6 | P7 | P8 |CM |VR+|VR-| V1 | I 5G |AO1 | AO2
R
Relay1 -
=R R © 1.
=3 Qo O O
Open) Digital & Z 2 emgoz BRYE A S 33
(NPN/PNP, Ol 2] Fele Al (0~20mARE AE 2 2
Sink/Source (OV~ +10V & Al) = e

PEXIH)

* TR ©&Xl= 485 S4l S N (120Q) &3 ¢X HX=2
OFXIS Drivel] S4& S H&S On, LIHXI Drivel EE H&2 0f
* JIHTE2 1/2W, KQ AIES AEEHLICH
* TR ©XIe JIBHNE HE2 E9I1/0: SLSLIC.
* (s 23(P1~8) E&&Xl= 8% JIsLEE EXHIELICE.

o
L
1A
10
=
o

L Seecrme |4-19



H 4 F Hid

__
4.1.10 Alo] & ZAE(HE 1/0 ©AtT, 30kW o}¢ AIE %8)

TREEEA
(Z=JI-t:0ff)

PNP(SOURCE) /
NPN(SINK)

SRSI= I\,

1) wjd o

Relay2 Open Collector 24V l J) J) l
(Normal Open)  Qutput &3 { { { {
- [ W

A2 |C2 [NC Q1 |[EG [24 |CM |P1 |P2 |P3 | P4 |CM |S+
Al | C1 | B CM [VR+ | VR | V1 | 11 |CM |AO1

F@_}PZPIPZPE
Sy gy kg @

(Normal Open

—F Hod Ggrsy

x>
@)
o

INdinO AOL~0
INAiNO YWOog~Y
INdiNO YW0z~0

Lt
Digital & &/, ML e Al
(NPN(SInk)/PNP(Source) ojgr@) BRRIZIAl (o "o ora )
PCRR) (~10V~+10V 2Al) T
o
&
Relay2 Open Collector 24V J; l l J> S
(Normal Open)  Qutput PSC] { { { { -
. - -~
A2 [c2 [NC| Q1 |EG |24 |cM | Pt |P2 |P3 |Pa |cM IS+ [s- oM
At | ci|Bt | [ps [pe [P7 [Ps oM [VR+ [vR-|vi | 11 oM |01 |a02
—— [ 1 Ty
Relay1 \T \T \T \T 233
(Normal Open) K Eto2 olgz g g jO>
Digital & & /24 oz HBQEA S35 &
(NPN(Sink)/PNP(Source) HOto|2d A| (0~20mAEAl) = =
=I=y VL)) (OV~ +10V 22LA))

4_20 LS:‘-I’ ECTRNC



H o4&
| .
4.1.11 7]&,49 1/0 Ao] @A 45
1) BA A 75 A94 g4

ENCEENETEE

Sl | Dols 2E18 | Dl @02 FOG A8 JISELIC 5 seeE s
s - BE QT ZECRALC
o | O | ABRSSER x50 00 20 5 2Eciee s
FI%+ 858 | 0= 1 20+ 258 mEall,
o | mewmem | - 2o &2 e, oo
Sly FI 858 | 0/<= 1 20+ 58 mEall,
Hlz | maeen | - #g s -, 0w
= 10~V 225 4™ =] =]
S12 [y Smesn(me) | 000/ TG 52 FIRE EUG.
= UNIPOLAR(0~+HO[V] ) . BIOPOLAR(=10[V]~10[V]) 2/2iH 3 20kQ
I ~neamme) | 0 CAME 20X SEE0RE SO,
A - oIl E 29Q
s o s 022 =i~ 8803 g 0221 8% 2 A2 o9
B | s oo DECTIOILIC
=S= (=12 1/09] 22 o) ZESToH= L)
22 x|~ ZANE, ZEAY, NEMY B oS
MENZL ] =245t
thls ogza | 2010 fﬁ‘juu'
Lt I - E B2 HY v
= N CRCERN
= £ x|~ 2282, 288, NENY = U= NG
. ol o2 | slo] 2EEUC
M2 B2 O} | - ZANZ: 4-200A(0-20mA)
VR
— [:I_ _
_ 0 o E' %QS) 06 26V, 100mAOI3H
= 0 QZZaHs DeUX | 9F ZaHo 9= M9 2 A SNYU.
K o | o B EZECN | A0 22 82 150mA
: O | o/ @2 DECK | v B9 BA OX
OIHES] B3J=0] X010 B82S (U2 0 52
SHLICH (N.0.)AC2S0V 5AOIGHDC3OV 5AOIGH (N.C. JAC250V
L ALCTBI | ola AB B | 3M00H0C30V 3A0|o}
=S 04 Al A1 £ (B1-1 258
CHA A £ (A1 2CE)
REEEEEREE: A_l_cag %Eguu (DS Z20KE &0/
’ s2 ) A NEEUICH A0V 5 013 DGV, 5A 0131
RS485 N5 2}0]
- RS-4B501 5 (i7 2= Hs2 MR EM IS BX HREUC
o7 olet CHt (0] AFZEBHE 2200, ZHOW (htp: LI
electric.com) A SFES OR2E & £ UASLILH)
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H 4 F Hid

4.1.12 718,449 1/0 @A wjA 4
i ) x |
P E<IE=E:
PI-Pg | CHIS 22l CHi} -
M Eg s 2t s gt ZE8]
(012 |/0= 569 1) S SoEiAe oo8
_ 0.33~1.25m2 | ESHY : +12)
427 =04 A% (4)EY =0
W Ole2 ] S 28 (1) (62 MB) | FE2EEZ - o0m
_ Shield Type SN 12V
_ Lt XA AN (<N
W O] Fik 23 ()82 Twistedpare Wire | EHSSEZ : 100mA
Vi OIS oleR] MY 92 oy OIAMOL 1 O~V EE= -10~10V
O~20mA azai
[ N2 olad C}
PSS
T CHDIS 0120 B &Y O ;:EE;;; | }8¥A
Np OIS ogEn mE su oy | 0920M Fonaem= o
=4 8 ZEOT UA2A6) 7o 0o zga smps 9 olgz]
B 0= 10s i 2zE) ned e wer g w2 ool 35E
0 OIS BHeE ZaE) WISTEEPAre T8 Tocopy, 100ma 013t
B EREEREN = 22E9 92 MY ZE EX OX
_ 0.33~1.25m2 _
24 24 WY BACH (60 i) HUERITE ¢ 1s0mA
Shield Type
O 24 HY DECH Twisted-oare ire 2 24V &2 3EET
M OIS 2011 22, ARE(N.0.) AC250V, 5A OI3t, DC30V, 5A 015t
81 |CDIS B0l 2, BEBING) | (0 ACSN, 34 0IGH, D30V, 34 0I5t
o OIS gl (1422 30) (N.0.)AC250V 5AOI3F, DC3OV 5AO|3t
Y 2E o Shield Tyoe (N.C.)AC250V 3A015H, DC3OV 30|35t
RIS 2012 28, ARE Twisted-pare Wire |AC20V. A 0I3t, 0C30Y, A 013}
o | Pls 2aoe AC250V, 5A O[3t
HE ZE o DC30V, 5A 015t
S5~ |RMU85 AlS Q2 Tt 0.75m (18ANG),  RS485 AlSetel
Shield Type Ct QIHHE ¢1& Al
DECH
O RS =SEX Twisted-pare Wire |R485 MRAXXI(Shield)HZCHA}
/NF
IIIHE 2 REMOTE HHAIS AFRAI MOIAH AFZSHR OHAD| BIZILICH
ST & BADI Q=% = & ASLICH

4-22



H 4 & A

/ LS| is7 Extension I/O \

I

VI =2 e sz eazzz2z NP
R o,
1) BjA o
o xE o2
orgz1
Relay 4,5,6 Sga=RA
(Normai (’)pen) VR+4?T (OV~ +10V Al
O |2 {12 | O JAo3jhod
_I. » O
(i) S o
LSS
Lt =z
Digital @& /2 OFE=] 099
: PSELIEYN g8 88
NPN(Sink)/PNP(S e <
(EE J((| 93))/ (Source) (0~20mALIZAl =
I RE o2
oz
Relay 4,5,6 VR + VR- | HSUA|
(Normal Open) ] (-10V~ +10V YAl
| B Ol V2 |12 | Ol |A03]A08
=%
TR
233
Digital & 2/ OF==1 00090
j201 50 C
(NPN(SInK)/PNP(Source) S me=hl 88 8
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H 4 F Hid

|
4.1.14 7 (Extension) I/0 Ao} ¢z} A4
) 7(—12—1 }\]E 7]‘- A-]Eﬂ_g_ 1:]-;].

ECNTEE

I-{I-I
S|P | s wEe | DDls 9EOR BB NE JHSBLICL6s rsees an
IS o | NBA3SET | BE Yool SSHTUC
o | O
Sy _ = 012510 AR =[}AR GG
= ETIAM K (KO 0C -10~10VE L=HotH &F T )
G2 | | FURERER) | iy sn(o-HOV]) SIPOLAR-100VI-10V]) TR ke
5|2
. e |00 O-TAS Q50 SEFTIAE ST
5 | 20| TIESER) 1 oems g
5
22 X014, 2905, 2909, NEAY £ olUE
gy | OPIs0lED | Meis s,
0f Mg B2 OX | - BAWL : 1010V,
o - 50 2% T : 10
2 22 x4, 2902, 2509, NE0Y £ U 49
2|1 | g | DIsO0ED |l ERELD.
ot g ¥ oX - 2SI 420mA(0~20mA)
; - 30 £ B2 20
< tHIS 220l
5 WL | as
e | 005 2A0M | 2E = 438 SN, VIS S3OUS B
mm | " Z2 A M | NEUCH AV, 54 Ol 0G0V, 54 O3t
(IS 8E06
5,50 S
O | 24 58 3500 | 9% oW ©H9 2501
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H 4 & A

4.1.15 3 (Extension) I/0 @ wjA 4

PO-P11 CHIS 22t Tl
8H 2E ol
W 5= j0e 5g nee)
R D2 =4 8F (1R
B D2 =4 4F (1R
V2 DDls o920 RY 93 o
0 Chls o2 A2 g ol
N3 THIS Ole2] MY &2 O
N4 DS old2] ME 2 o
EREE &cm
B OIS 20l 22, ARE
Dls Zado
(3 NA 2E O}
M OIS 2R 22, AYE
IS 2ol
G4 N 2E O}
B OIS 2R 22, AYE
IS 2o
© by azsox

0.33~1.25mm?2

(16~22 AWG)

Shield Type
Twisted-pare Wire

(DIs YEHiE SSEX
SSEY
FHEZEHS ¢ 100mA
MY -1
FUEEHS ¢ 100mA
Qe L 010V E= -10~10V
0~20m &=

HFXE : 249Q
FHEEHS 10V
FUESEF ¢ 10mA
AUESHSF - 20mA

2T 24y M SSHL

AC250V, 5A Olat, DC30V, SA Olat

AC250V, 5A Olot
DC30V, 5A Olot

AC250v, 5A Ofot, DC30V, 5A Olot

AC250V, 5A Olot
DC30V, 5A Olot

AC250V, 5A Ofot, DC30V, 5A Olok

AC250V, 5A Olot
DC30V, 5A Olot
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H 4 F Hid

4.1.16 &5 HiclAH # Y-CAPHE Jls £€3

IS7 Al2lA ClHEE &EX2 4 2t AHXl = % Yz 22 Flof
HIZIAEIQ} Y-CP ©2 4= T USLICH &, B BX &Y HE
e 3 EIUNE Qb

s 99 X AfIF Bldiel €4 =55 HE A& 2
otJ| FloiAl OtcH Het 201 H&Est XDt ELRELIT

EEEEEENED Cap 52 2 X 3

EEEEE 2PIN JiHE SIZ(ON) | M ASgA @ LOIE 2

BIEA o YA IX | 2PIN HHE IHOFF) | K12t AR Al QIHE(S] 42 9I8 24

EMC Filter 0l LHEE 0.75~22KW(200V/400V) MS2 oiE JIsS XI&oHA ZSLICH
(IMPEFY 11~22KW 200/400V HI2I)

/N F 9
OEND IEE SN OHE BF NT ® US N0 2X5 2FE AHNM AFIXE
HASHIAIR.
ASHO 42 L AKX B R0l gl 0| 6F ASIX KMt IHsBLIC

4.1.17 ¥ FI 22| &Y L ON/OFF HUYH J|ls 43 4
1) 11~22kW(200V/400V IMPE}Y)), 30~75KW(400V) A& A4

11~22kKN(200V/400V),  30~75kW(400vV) IS0 HielAE 2 Y-CAPRE ARIXIE
OFFot AtEote 82, EBI=Al SAF EEOILE XE DA XEE0 22/6t]

AR EOAZ BHELICH
2) 90~375KW(400V) AEZ AR

JIHES =det = &8 ot e &% JEUAME &
|

ot
EHHE A2 o2t A HMAHELICH EIHE HMHob & IIMES =clgLICh
e S dHUA EHE HAZ d% JIHE HRHY HEEHOU U=
CableOl 2z & = UAsUILE BHE HAst = Oz ol g0 HAE

= 0
SCRALIH ZE0il ON/OFF M8 2PIN HHHE SFE = USL

HE COH (AT SCRALHEC ]
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oA

H 4 Z tid

4.1.18 Xl ON/OFF HYH HH &
1) SV0900-1600iS7(400V)

SCRAUHEE ]

| T
u"'a:p" wl=] MR ()
!Tm rrs (mr (ml .:: 3
ket o ™
o e — L]
e TR " [T o] [
°, . o o . o%

HE R=HZo=Z Qlo HERIXIN ON/OFF 2B HUEDL = E2, YA SE0ILE XIE DXHXE 0 225104

SHAIDI BRRILICH
2) SV1850-2200iS7(400V)




H 4 F Hid

L
4.2 4 &9

iIS72 ADJIQ 20| BiMSie MR £ Al J|IHEZ J|2XQl HIetlIH 832
=XNoZ HHGHH TotF= IS0 'EASY START MODE'E MIZEHLICH

4.2.1 Easy Start
Easy Start= HS2S F2ol0 = M2 S8 U &= HI20IHE BF
ZT)|gtot) MRS HELITS I s&ELICH
- QIHEDE EE0| 2MGIHCHE Easy Start Modet 24 S&=ELICH
- & OIB{EJF Run=0|™H Easy Start ModeE A GHAl Z&LICH

NoE HE0HE Bt | | gy Start &= oims
Monitor Mode= SESH|C}
Start Easy Set WHE LHSLICH '
y 2. KEYPADA HAIElE HHE SHEHELICH
CNF-01 Language Sel - e - = =M= =me :
L 7 (8 MHeE HOooF XIKELICE.)
DRV-14 Motor capacity 3. Al8ol= BH S £d&LI.
¥ (EX:0.75KW, 1.5KWS)
BAS-11 Pole Number | 4, Al28l= 2H 348 SFELICH
A4 i} _
BAS-15 Rated Volt 5. AiEdl= 2HCQ ZAXAS &FEHLIC.
¥ (83 gt & (v oHH LNy S
BAS-10 60/50 Hz Sel DS 2ADIELICH) )
¥ 6. AIZol= 2HQ 3 =0+ &F&LICH
BAS19 AC InputVolt | 7. QIHE 23 AAES SFESHLIC.
v
DRV-06 Cmd Source 8. & Xg &= &SIt
2 (EX:KEYPAD, FX/RX-1, FX-RX-2S)
XTTIAZ2Z X SH

(EX: 50Hz, 60Hz &)

Easy Start &&86l= & HCIME ESCE 22U HiZ2 Z2UH 2E2 M U2 =
ASLICH.
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R 4 Z b
I

A0

3

4.2.3 A% 52 2l
1) B &/H9sk &0l 9 KEYPAD MOz S&F &0l A
JIIHE 2| DRVIAE2| DRV-062| Cmd SourceE 0: Keypad, DRV-072 Freq
Ref SrcE 0: Keypad-12 2 &A&et = DRV-01 : Cmd Ferquency & & 2|2
=2 d48st 2 FWD HE=2 =24 CHHN BEsr 282 XIHELIC.
M ot SUA 2 FRE=HESI| 0| BF AlH 222 S|HGHA
a2 0= 2IHH =2 U, V, W s & H®HAE

O
LIt dgX]

Hl3R010F BHLICH.
M
ex

—/

4-29



H 5 & IHE AI=EE

I
5.1 7]9= A

5.1.1 ¥F 7|9= 9§ 2 49 (GRAPHIC KEYPAD)

I= KEYPAD= CIHHE Hi2H0IE &4, DLIH AEHEA & OIHEHE 2&ote
o MEELICH
1) 98 22
HA HE1
7)/ 50.2
¢ b
. %w@%
wo%? W2<5~5>
T . 9
0.8 20
50.2
52.8

LS:E!..‘.II..' I=1C 5_1



H'5 & 3IHE AIZE

I
2) 7] 715 A%

Aben 14. = 2at(UP) 3
/ 13. ZZ 125 (PROGRAM) |

1. FA(ESC)2 N

2. AZLEHLEFT)I 12. RLEZ(RICHT)&E 3|

i 1. ool

10. OFst 2rEH(DOWN) I
9. ZEUEHFID)2XEAl BIZ(LED)

)N s
- ZEE 0138 + Asul

- 23 JisE metile 2S0A e 8 =28 BE Az
=0, =8 £ OA =28 #3 & HO0IEE KHFELICL

«o

T=78 7|

2| d}&t 3|

arass 3| - 3C 0IS0ILt GO 2t BE Al AFREILICH

PEYEES - JE Holse & 2~ YaLCh

ukst | - BE AFHNNS HAHE 0/ BUCL

3) Chls 9| - £ = AR FC S2 s2 # & YU
- A AFA Z2I(PROG)IIE F2)| Ml HA 3|2
=20 0|8 H& o HOIHE 102 AR BLICH
@ HA 3| - J2 WA 2C 0| Al 520 129 ™ HE FC2 0|

BHLICH

- BE 03 Al 28 2UH 2EZ 0|8 Ch

- 83010t 3 ggez 2EELU

oz
oo
M0
rx

0z
od
Ho
rx

q/ap 3 | - 28 B0IE BN @ROE A=EUL
SU/ERI 1 0% ey o= 23 diHg eUn
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H 5 & IIHE ALE

EH
=

3) #NF T4

(1) 2UH 2E 35i¢

2. 2TNG/ZFW=XE hls 21 €8
. OIHE 2& A
1. BETA|
MON T/K [N] STP 0.00H&| 5. JH BAIF HAES
I 7 PLIH 2E EAl &2 1
6. BUH 2 HN EE I:I'L b8 DLIE 2E HAl 822
-l
- H <« 9. BLIH 2E HEAl &5 3
H |
(2) Dol BiF Al 3t
o J=TA| 3. s 21 €&
4. CIHE 28 AEH
1. BEEA N / 5. MEH EAIE ZAIES
PAR® DRV NI S 0.00Hz
01 Cmd Frequency 0.00Hz |[«—— 7. Li2tDIE gf EAl
_ 0.50 ~ 60.00 Hz
= = al = /|
6. A=HS % 018 D:0.00 C:10.00 | 8 MEJI=ug

9. HNI& =olAl =D|8t 10. & 24 gt
) EAE ¥A] & FAE
(1) 2C Al 2 : 8 EAl 2EE 22 SLICL
(Page 5-8,5.1.3 2E0|5 EXFHAAIL.)
(2) 2 BAl &2 : 8l BEA D28 23 SLICHL

(Page 5-9, 5.1.4 &0l EXoHAIL.)
= XEg EA &2 (Auto Sequence 2M0|H Seq
stLICtH)

(3) 2d Ng/=

1L
/StepE EA

=2
STT
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H'5 & 3IHE AIZE

(4) BtSIH
22

Al &9
0y %]

| b
© oo

IO
M
FH
=

HAl
MON

J|
SLIH 25 (Monitor M

—
s &9

ode)

PAR

utetlle 25

(Parameter Mode)

U&M

AN, 32 2&

(USR & Macro Mode)

TRP

Egl 2C (Trip)

CNF

20171 2E (Config)

N
M0
Pal

Keypad & XIg

FieldBus &4 Option

°d 1

Application Option &

& X

o

LS 485 28 X E

A =& XI g

ox.|)

LN

(Up—-Down

O [Clo—|I<IX|HD|>0O|xX

A

e
=SIES
)

N

FBuUs Option =JIE

NE

Sub EHACHS| V2, 12 =1k

NE

Jog =0t 1Y

DO »

LHS 485 =1+ g

1~9 A~F

CHErS =1 XE

CoIs

3 | 3 &x

JOG Key

Keypad JOG 2E2 H
7|

=O
HEt =

Jtsoti

rr

ot

Local/Remote

&&(Local) &2 A
MEHsSE & Q= I

U0

1 XI(Remote) =&

UserGrp
SelKey

Itetole 2E0A ot
oz SSEAIIAU

co

== —|X'“O+ 7]

ctOIE
SMIASHA I PD|E1

== =M1

1

5_4 ] LE:‘: ECTIRNC



H 5 & IHE AI=EE

Mo £

m e = =
R B |
mE S H
5 X = .5
=[Ko|Ko| BRI < WD
Fall = O . o = n0 |_|M__ou ulo
< | K = o K
W W (SwSem FE
JI0 <0 o =|=| =T U ]
— o |53 =X|E|aly & U g
B | HOKO Br| D20 g8 AN S| War  uE R g
W0l | | | S| = 2 e[ UE| S|Pk R ) .
K[| O| S 8| | KIKID0 S = o N ol
i SIS S| F F G o B
~
D 20( 20| W 4 U2 2| = =k
OH | RO|BF|RFRO|<WAN | o3| TN 7 @ = )
T <" g
™~ 1l HOJLN.M M
A _ s w_ﬁ
Bl 6| T &S 2|05 S| B|R | Ul ol =
B0 MUk & i
mE e 0
PELD.XM _
R DT Wa 5
50 B3 o DA 0
D <0 55 R
1o R =< sl < RER =
N o) Ob T . W I
N — 0l —
A% -2 I
DH 0 o = &F o <
15 ~ QiS5 ©
* < &0 3 ©
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H'5 & 3IHE AIZE

ZLIH 2E

5.1.2 7 74

SV-iS7 Alclx ClBE= Ot A8 0] 512 2= A8 AUsLICH

2 2EliME S40l &= Jls €552 i JA2H Sol, LtilE

9 BR0l= 2HE SI*OH Zeet JIs&s UAl 18 U992 ZAIELILL
MODE>Z| =& MOItt 2& 0Is&

Ex) Monitor >Parameter

@ @ éser &Mac:ro
arameier

Trip

Para-

Drive
Basic
Function
Advanced
Function
ParameterEE 01|A-| Control
i 2 I & moIC
= 0|E°" E Input Terminal
Ex) Drive - Basic Output Terminal
Function

Communication

I:II]

Application
Application Option
Card

Protection

User &
meter Macro

Config

Trip Config

User
Macro 1

Macro 2

AUT

M2

OIHE{S 2& Al

NHE . A
=} 1L xa:l = 0l oF E2 O S A O|A
(Monitor) MON EIS e HA|, 22 &8 @ MY 52 BLH &€ £+ US
NEhEE— PAR SN0 2Rt JIs2 43 = UsLILL JIsY H0lE ¢
(Parameter) =& KA F 12902 JEOE =0t SLICH
SN, ANEXF D2 132 128 0l86i0 ZQst J|sot 123
AZ22E USM st 2 ASLICH AFEX qCDP SSEHNH UK LAHU, 013
(USR and E MEIGH %42 F0= |H, 32 2SI 23|12 0]
Macro) S& [ 20IX LsLICH
2™ = D] LHE AR DT 29 DX LMA9 2F
=z oc =+ ¥ &F &Y COH 2t ABE TAIELICH WA &
=8 T— TRP | Mt Eglo| 225 QLIE & 4 YSLICL DEO| LMK
(Trip) oS NEOA D DR 00| Sie ASe 2 2O
201X 25U
JIINE A &8 & DLIH RE &H MHEH OIHE ) A&
A1 2S one | SHIIE 32 BA, DRI ‘Jl_?ar 2 =24 Jls S 2F
(Config) g!:ZTErDME OIHH XHAMI0 28t AI=&EE2 48e +
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H 5 & IHE AI=EE

1) 32}ulg REE (Parameter)

= ZOs 2 DS A2 23X EH
L o= : Ns)| I 2 L Fr S JI2 JlsS
Jl2)ls J& (Basic) BAS | o ,%1 faif]'fi' } Has ik I= I
=202 T Mg
sSM)ls O ADV s e A" L =0 Higt Jls 52 &X
(Advanced) sh & QAUSLIC
H

ddelA & BHE Hoet 28 = Jlss 288 +

HMOJls 1 (Control) | CON ol AL |CH

o= U JIs s N

OIS OXE 98 9 0227 23 S oE o
= ORI e s

(Input Terminal) = :
=4 oIl JIs I8 ouT 20| & OidE =€ S QIHE = S D

(Output Terminal) == SHELICHL

SM 05 18 UEE 485 SUT SN SEIICE FHF IR

(Communication) COM 0|2t 2etE Jlss dFELI
e2 Jls 18 APP PID MOl & Q@E AIZA 28 S0 thet Jlss &
(Application) MELIC

RE NEA BH OE

28 Jls JS(APP)NIA 2LLE AIZA
SR -
(Auto Sequence) =

AUT ofgt HAIZIH & AAA

SFgLILL

SH Il JIs 18

P
(Application Option) APO o101 CHet Jls= EFELICH
23 Jls 18 PRT MEI|2 CIHEN Ost B5 JlssS 438 = U
(Protection) SLICH
2 &8I Jls 08 Vo Hls &2 &t JIs & M 2 83JIE2 HE6HH
(Motor 2) TASIH M 2 As)| 23 JlsS 4XeLICt

2) 54, W32 RE(User and Macro)

1SS EA )l 5 4 g

Ofetle 229 2F 80 Q= JIs &2 S0M ASIO
N8BT IE | an A 482 #HFoU 2UE & 2RIt s 882 18
(User) tottl ZAIELICL JIMEY DIs 3I1E 0180t S58

LICk.

2519 B0 Mt IHENA 228 JIsS 38 Zot Al
3z 18 | o, | 2S00 s > UTE dof ASLOL AEIDH 2R
(Macro) St 2F ZRE ME5IM MC1 L= MC22 EAIE 180

EAIBLICH AT(CFG) 2EMM MEIE &~ ABLIC
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H'5 & 3IHE AIZE

I
5.1.3 & o]%

(MON T/K [N STP 0.00Hz — @9‘:% Oljf }E %Iﬂ jgﬂ} DEFg EM
I B8 8 Hz LH IO BIX Cs OUH 2EolC
8.8 b SLICHL BT 25 2UE 2L
Al - 2E(MODE) 212 13 SELIC
PAR = DRV] N STP B B
N - DI2HIE 2E2 01SsHAsLUIC
01 CmdFrequengy =~ - 2E5(MODE) 212 13 S=&LIL
02 Cmd Torque O
CNF [N STP 0.00Hz
(.)0 JumpCode‘mcODE - adm:)_ DEE Ol%ﬁ}i’iﬁuﬂ
03 Lob oo Enalish - 2E(MODE) 218 13 8Lt
OfoOHooubbetoonn

MON T/K [N] STP 0.00Hz

I 988 % | - owsug =2 sosuc

=R
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H 5 & IHE AI=EE

5.1.4 11§ o|%

1) By ZE9 OF o)F

TRI0IE SEABA S(b) YEIIE w20 of2hY 201 HAI 0| 63
SUICH B(4) W8 IS 20 019 B0 WE M2 BAIEUIC
von Tk N s ooons|  _ XelZ 0DISIg €B DD 22 EA 20| U
| @83t ERLICH B 2E= 2UE 2EUC
- QE(MODE) 312 13 2L
- It2t0IH 252 OlsotAsLIL
01 CmdFrequencBo(“_Iz - H"al’D|E _CI]_E9—| EEI’O'E j%% E/\|§1|-L|EI’
02 cmatorve 0% | O(p) 5 IS 13| +EUIC

- JI2 Jls 18 (BAS)2Z2 Ol=sotsLIC

2(p) Y8t II12 ELLC

01 Aux Ref Src
None

02 Cmd 2nd Src
Fx/Rx-1

PAR =ADV [N STP 0.00Hz

AR PHONE - =X )= 1= (ADV)O2 OI otRtSLILE
2 prmem 0 | 7 B(M) NEE 318 78I £ELIC,

PAR =PRT [N STP 0.00Hz - 0] =2 HHEA BS Jls 1= (PRT)

0C ump Code

40 CODE 0] EAELICE

0 oad DU
vy Duty

02 Phase |-Il.oss C!! — _C'>_ }\|EE 9|§ —'T—%LIEI‘

PAR =DRV [N] STP 0.00Hz

- Met0IE 259 S2hol2 15 (DRV)C2 S0+
01 Cmd Frequen(a{oo Ha L|C}.

02 Cmd Torque
" 6.0 %
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H'5 & 3IHE AIZE

5.1.5 Z=(7)%5 &) ol

1) 71e 229} a5 W9 2=015 3F) °F

o JI9t 02 JIS OI8ots &Y : of2ie D@ metllE 259 Setole
JE(RV) D12 Jls JS(BAS)HIA & 19t T2 315 01845t0f 2EE 0
Sote GIZLICH O 9ol BEMME TE 0152 Ok 01t

25U
MON T/K [N STP 0.00Hz . ]
B.AE Hz - MRS 05 m D 22 TAIEO0| LIE
B8 n SLICH 8T 255 2LIE 2E(MON)LICH

5 - 2E (MODE) 21€ 13l +=SLIC

- Me2t0IH 229 Ectol8 I8 (DRV)S HEAlotd

5]

PAR =DRV [N STP 0.00Hz
00 Jump Code

e ASLICH BFeF 210|128 20| TAl TX ¢S
02 Acc Timqe CE::HZ g‘?‘oﬂf EEl’OlE 1‘3‘0' E/\|§E‘! [[H))l‘XI _CI._E 9|

= = 2L FHA I (ESC)2 13 +2¢ =LIC}
AR = DRV] N SR _ oM (12 I 20 =D 20| D2H0IH

Cmd Freguency 2 (PAR)S Ee2t01B 128 (DRV)UI U= 2E
¥ 01%0= olsshl EUIC
o d

02 Acc Time —

PAR =Bas [N stp ooonz — UCHOIE 259 JI2 Jls & (BAS)CZ 0|=
00 Jump Code 20 CODE é}.u El’
U AUX Re rc - _
04 Cmd2nd Src e - g I = U2 JIE 0|80t Z&E 0ls &
Fx/Rx-1 A o'¢L|[}
T M- .
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H 5 & IHE AI=EE

5.1.6 v}Er|E A3

1) 7]et &
E=

Ed s

PAR =DRV [N|] STP 0.00Hz

00 Jump Code
9 CODE

0 md  Freq uencg
.00 Hz
02 Cmd Torque

0.0 %

PAR =DRV STP 0.00Hz
00 Jump Code

9 CODE
1 Cmd Frequency
0.00 Hz
0 md lorque
0.0 %

PAR =$DRV STP 0.00Hz
01 Cmd Frequency

0.00 Hz
0.50 ~ 60.00 Hz
D:0.00 C:0.00

PAR =$DRV STP 0.00Hz
01 Cmd Frequency

[10.00 Hz
0.50 ~ 60.00 Hz
D:0.00 C:0.00

PAR =DRV [N] STP 0.00Hz
00 Jump Code

9 CODE
01 Cmd Frequency

10.00 Hz
orque
0.0 %

= 2 Ig9A dErg 44
2E9 S2i0l2 JBHA F4:
LHOILAI S Ofeh ofieh 201 8FE 2 USLIC

UeE 2

S B&ol= GLICH JIE
o

- Ijetole 2

|.O |§
[ =

P9 2| =HEYLIC
SSLICH

(W

- 018 lt= 28 2E=2 OlsotASLILH
- Z278 JI(PROG)E +ELICL

- FI4E 928 4 YTE HADH FRELIT,

- 28 ZI4E 10H2 4BE 32 /2 28 Ol
2 0125101 AN TS 4T K2Z 0ISAIR
LIT

- & 312 01850 10HZ Y2iet & T2 3|
g CSUC

- 2T F[40H 10H2 HRLYSLUC
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H'5 & 3IHE AIZE

5.1.7 24 ¢ 2UHH

1) BYE ZES o &3 B

BUH BElMzE 39tA =2 sA0l 2LHYE & = USLILH =L-E &
stet 22 S22 WAL JIsELIC EA 822 HIO 2E(CNFUIA A=
A &8t 2~ UsLICH
/ - BUH 289 x=J| otHAULICH.
MON T/K [N] STP 0.00Hz _ o == L oxTIA M= o o O
A6 0 L_IE1 ?ﬂ_i £ S UsLICH
A\l - HAl &= = U2 ZR0= X Slle =
I F+E HAolY 28 sl 28 ==
£ ZAIELICH
CNF [N] STP 0.00Hz - AT

] < T QE(ONF)Q 21~23 BIHA SUEH 2C
® Mhequency A EAE S22 12 L8 2 sl

Frequen
- U2 J|1E 0[8ol 23812 = OlsE LI

Monitor Line-
Output = Current
23 Monitor Line-3
Output Voltage

CNF N| STP 0.00H

- ; ’ 11 cH =2 = H1 OocCco B
21 Morlglrtgéueﬂgs_l - _Ej.‘: 3|(PROG)§ Ea'l ._U.|j _l__—~| 28-_
22 Monitor Line-2 EA' gcl_g% %2‘ HI"CJ)'-IE Ul_%'éil-l«“-:l’

Output Current
23 Monitor Line-3
Output Power

MON T/K [N] STP 0.00Hz
- HAESCIIB =3 DUIE 2SO M EA
BBy Hz B2 OGIAE 0 B2 Y2 ©ZE S
)

:

B8 A -
HEHE KW el
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H 5 & IIHE ALE

1S

2) BUHH 7hsd 35

CNF | 20 |Anytime Para Frequency 0: Frequency

21 | Monitor Line—1 Speed 0: Frequency

22 | Monitor Line—-2 Output Current | 2:Output Current
23 | Monitor Line—-3 Output Voltage | 3:Output Voltage
Output Power
WHour Counter
DCLink Voltage
Dl State

DO State

V1 Monitor[V]
V1 Monitor[%]
11 Monitor[mA]
11 Monitor[%]
V2 Monitor[V]
V2 Monitor[%]
12 Monitor[mA]
12 Monitor[ %]
PID Qutput

PID Ref Value
PID Fdb Value
Torque

Torque Limit
Trq Bias Ref
Speed Limit
Load Speed
Temperature

O© 0| N o o~ || — O

O &0 N o O |~ W — O

NS
()

(N

N
(A

)
w

N
~

A
O
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H'5 & 3IHE AIZE

5.1.8 13 A= ZYUHH

% 230] WAR B

TRP current
Over Voltage (01

1) +4

RelCR sl S Z DXO| LMGIH EY DEZ IS 0l
02 oupt Conent st = AT erdst &9 SFRE HAILICH
333 A
TRP Last-1 B _
oL Ouput Freg - [12 JIZ L20 R0 LME AEO 58 F
02 Oupt - Currert o, M5, 28 AH SOl 23 3EE HAE
333 A ’ ’
03 Inverter State L| E|-
Stop
MON T/K [N] STP  0.0A
B.88 H - 2A SRO| o5 DF AR HHDS DX 2
" _
-E ﬂ M OF NSO AEHE S0RILICH
2) 17) o|¢9 17go] FAo LA S
TRP current _
Over Voltage (02 - 101 O|AS] &0 LMotH D& &5 Ul sAl
01 Ouput Tred = Off st D& si=JF HAIELIT
02 Output C§r3r.e3ntA _ iijaan 9|(PROG)% %%L EI’
TRP current
CREU@M - sAo 248 DF SRS BAEUO,
0 O Volta _ 2H = 2 =
D e Voase T2 J|(PROG)E SELICH
TRP current
Over Voltage (02
01 Output Freq = - DF W8 =0l ® DAl 252 S0IsUCH
02 Output Current
333 A
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H 5 & IHE AI=EE

3) 1% oy A% % EYEH

W NFO| LM & ZR0= EE REUAM 1E WS MEotD USLICH
| 0

JE 20| 52/ =dtotHhl &S Last-501 MELN AE WHE=2 AsL=2 X
AKX SLICL

TRP current

Over Voltage (02
01 Output Freq

|
4830 Hz ol EE W= EAIELICH

02 Output Current
333 A
MON T/K [N] STP  0.0A - Z2/Al I = SHAPDF 2883 Asez f0A
BAA Hz gt N LHES MEet = U 24 M HA|
B.8 A SIX2 SOFAULICH
|l - 2C 3|(MODE)E 02501 EE 2EZ2 0/S8
LICH.

TRP current

BTN - LY X[ 20 ZAst A0 Last-1 ZE0 ME
Over \oltage

01 Output Freq E| ﬂgu E|.
02 Output égjeontHz - 2 Higk JIE l—gu [}
T oo =2 T 9
333 A

TRP current -

JF Last-2 =0 HAT

0
0
3

Trip Namle (@H) O|AELO'_
External Tri e
01 Output Freq M= | |- _
830 b - CHAl DZO| M5 Last-20 U= UES
02 Output Current _
3.3 A Last-32& O|sgLICH
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H'5 & 3IHE AIZE

5.1.9 dHHE 27]3 Ty

ASIF HESH IHIH0IHE HES &=6tA2 Atz =Dt & £ UsLUICH It
ctOlE &iM=8F OtLlet, Ufet0le 2&5° 1SS Mot d&st g BF X
Jlat & =& UAsLICH

MON T/K STP  0.0A

B.EAE Hz ) )
AA 0 - 2LIEH 2 &0l 20|=F &HLICH
Al
CNF IN] STP  0.0A

- 2E J|(MODE)E OI8at0 21 2S(CNF)2

01 language Sel

English =35t
02 Inv S/W Verngls E O|c>:1L| E|'
Version 1.00
CNF [N] STP  0.0A
31 Option-2 Type o = -
v opons 1 - OI2 912 0125101 4081 D=2 0ISELICE
on-5 1y
None - Zz7 J|(PROG)E FSLICH

Parameter Init

CNF [N sTP 0.0A
40 Parameter Intt | _ mainig %713 82 £ 2 J2(Al Groups)E
HEGID T2 J|(PROG)E +ELICH
2 DRV
CNF [N] sTP  0.0A
31 Option-2 Type
Non
2 opion3 Type - ZJ|30F FREW Al 2|5 HE iEoR

None
40 Parameter Int =0tz LICH
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A 6 & J2Js

6.1 7|2 7ls

6.1.1 I 4% WH (FULE LHAD 4L Z9)

KeyPad—-1

0

1 | KeyPad-2
2 V1

311

41V2
5
6
7
8

DRV |07 Freq Ref Src 0

Int 485
Encoder
Fied Bus
9 PLC
CetoIE(DRV)AE2 DRV-07 ¥ REWM =
IHEE Ol=et CIXNE 4%, MO SRS 7& ,
Otz ]l &8 Y L& RS485 ZE HE= Stzsds 08

=FH 28 =S 28 = UAsLILh

m
==

4T o oo

=d

O
o
W

<2 00 -
A

o

52[19 x
Jv

to

= 2

1) 7IHH':01I °I°* } 281 KeyPad -1

]

0.00 ~
DRV 1 01 Frequency - (000 Z CHZ= 10k iz
DRV |07 Freq Ref Src | 0 | KeyPad-1 | 0~9 -

—_

IMENM Fo+E HBS = T2 NH(PROG) IIE FE2W Fhidt HEEHE
JlsL.

CetoIE(DRY) 18 07 H2 KeyPad- 1 oz 4&gLIC

Cet0IE(DRV) &8 01 HUN =M+-E HEs = ZZ2)(PROG) JI1E =32
O o0 HEYO, H2200 JHZ%*E' LICH.
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Hd 6 & JI2)ls

Faj4

2) 7|T{=0f| ofst

4% 2: KeyPad-

-2

=2 o T

DRV | 01 Cmd Frequency | - |0.00 0.00~x|CH=1Lt= | Hz

DRV | 07 Freq Ref Src 0 |KeyPad-2 |0~9 -
IIHENHAN &(Up), Ch (Down) J|1E€ 0l8otH =+ HEot= JIsLIt
CeloIE(DRY) 18 07 H2 KeyPad-2 2 AXELICH
Eet0IE(DRY) & 0f tHOﬂ/H T2 ]8(PROG) IE & = d(Up), &=
Ct2(Down) 918 $29 HIZ F=0izx=DF HAELICH
T2 E(PROG) 212 28 HXo MEHLD, FA(ESC) IIE +2H
HZelils MEZX S&LICH

3) THXiCHel e (1 I47%)0“ ot Fits *a“c‘i Vi

DRV |07 Freq Ref Src |2 | V1 - -
IN 01 Fregat 100% | —-[60.00 |0.00~ zU=Lt= |Hz
IN 05 V1 Monitor -10.00 0~10 V
IN 06 V1 Polarity 0 | Unipolar | Unipolar/ Bipolar -
IN 07 V1 Filter -110 0~10000 msec
IN 08 V1 volt x1 -10.00 0~10 V
IN 09 V1 Perc adjyl | —10.00 0~100 %
IN 10 V1 Volt x2 -110.00 |0~10 V
IN 11 V1 Perc adjy2 | -|100.00 |0~100 %
IN 16 V1 Inverting - No No/Yes -
IN 17 V1 Quantizing | —10.04 0.04~10 %
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A 6 & J2Js

Qi CHIHH&te IN S92 IN-06 $=2 Unipolar & A& &HLICH
IgﬁimmﬂJZﬁJSQZOI otHLE CIHE MO SHXICHS
0|=at SHsteZ VI SHAH L= EtLIC.

JVR+

\L®V1 %w
Js5G i

N \J5G
-

o

Qe M AA KA e 3 AA HHA|

(2) 28 329 0~+10VE 0|Rdt= &R

CHXHCHO SEBMES ¢1Zdt= AIN-01 Freq at 100% : X0 M2 2tAlQ]

2™ Z=T42 AFELICHL 92 SR JIs J2(IN) 11H0ILE 15HHIA 28X

2001 100% 2 Mo 2& =42 AFSHLIC

0 1) IN-012 40.00 22 3t2 IN-16 NIXl= J|=2to2 AXsEH A, VI SXH)
10V I & 0|a:| T|™, 40.00Hz 8 2FEHLICH,

o 2) IN-112 50%2 310, IN-01 ~ IN-1671% J=gtol 22 V1 SR
10V 22 I_,S0.00Hz(max 60Hz2| 50%013t) 28 SFEHLICH

IN-05 V1 Monitor : V1 EHXH0I 22E= Meto] III1E BHSLICH 81 L3g=

Mool 3|2 BLIF & [ AFRELICH

IN-07 V1 Filter : =82 L0|X & S0l 2olid =+ 2&°8 #s0l 2
B0 AISELILL. 28 AME+E A 28otH Flix BHs == 24 =+
QJANE SEd2 =X gLIth Ad+E N E8=== Al t It 20
JLICL 8% AlZt2 8=0] Jg 201 ARCZ AHEUS [, S8
HF0A 28 =M= & 63%IA Sotot=ll Zele AltS 2J0IgLt

vigs

IN-08 V1 Volt X1 ~ IN-1

1
]|g]| ol Q.LL/\'” DF EE /é-i

|N_09 7

IN-08 IN-10

6-3



Hd 6 & JI2)ls

IN-16 V1 Inverting : 1 B Yes = E&ol®H M o/d SO &efi) B #eo=
o8 = USLICH

IN-17 V1 Quantizing : V1 EXt0l 5= Olg2 A0l §8(01X)0] 22
S0 AREELUDL IN-072 MY St BH gl Ol=olt: Ok Ek
LO0IAE MEANZE = ACL s N E+5 sEd0l =OXA &1, Eat
£ Fh0E 20 =)0 WS(2IS)01 Ll = ASLICHL Ot Y0
(et =28 Flt+2 =Folis=2 Z24otA2 Z0|X0 2lZst AIAENA=E 2Ats
Jlsol 2ol =0l2 Zgets MZAIZLICHL 2ist f£Fg2 021 20
Ooled o

|

Ol Chet B=sLICE Mchd 20 2580l 10V0lL) &hist 28 1%=
oA 0.1V 2HHCZ 0.6Hz(ZI 0t 60HzQ! <)% HotH ELICH
2 dets Ul ?lotd &H&0l St MHe =
Ustle &4 =+t USLILL Ok JZ0Ae 0l
J UEE0I S0tE BR0le LA ¢t9l 3/4 O
FoEsobH &0, O O2 AHSRHE=
28at0l Zaolke BR0= At

H E=9 =lt==Jt ot LI

60.00f —— oY
4!
59. 4 I
I
I
I
~ E
1.2 |
v I
I
~ |
2 N |
0.6 |
v |
I
A otz ey
0.025 01 0.2 9.925 10
0.075 0.175 9. 975

| | | E¥HA | H3E9
DRV |07 Freq Ref Src 2 V1 - -
IN 01 Freg at 100% | —1|60.00 0.00~%[tH==1t= | Hz
IN 05 V1 Monitor -10.00 0~10V V
IN 06 V1 Polarity 1 | Bipolar | Unipolar/ Bipolar =
IN 12 V1 -volt x1’ -10.00 0~10V V
IN 13 V1 -Percyl” |-1]0.00 0~100% %
IN 14 V1 =Volt x2’ -1-10.00 |0~10V V
IN 15 V1 -Percy?2” | -1|-100.00 | 0~100% %
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A 6 & J2Js

IN-06 8= Bipolar 2 &&¢efL|LCh.

D& 12 ~ 15 BtAl= Bipolar I AR08 ZAITIH, VI AN 285 = 0~-
10V IEXISl Mt CHst &2 & &= /USLICH
OteH 1 20| 2F HUIIe MY =22 01EotHLE AIHE HO SXHS

& S Lt
g 0|20l SEMEYELZ V1 A0 el

=
10 ~ (NVR+
10~ +10V Vi ®V1

r\ 5G ®VR'

22 329 -10~ 10V E 0|Esct= 3=

%%

orgtSE Mer AZHA(-10~+10V) O CHSH &2 Flie= COSW 201 S&AELICH
L
;10~O[\/] O~2[V]
LY
IN 12 V1 —volt x1” ~ IN-15 V1 —Perc y2' : (-) & M IJ|0 L&+ =&
P ol JI2)l] ¥ QuAl gt 5= U2l Z0] 83 &= USLICH
O1|) o ()™ XA M0l -2V 0]1, -2V0l UiEt =3 HISS 10%, 2 &
OFOI gvel [l =9 Hl==2 80%2 &&8olH £ Fli+= 6Hz~48Hz AHO[ 0l
N IJtHELICH Viee
= IN-14 IN-12
-8V 2V
IN-13
6Hz
48Hz [IN-15

SIS HI.

0~+10V Off CHet &&™2 IN-08 V1 Volt X1 ~ IN=-11 V1 Percy2 E ZXoINAIL.
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Hd 6 & JI2)ls

JIWE L= SR
OtcH H2 Z&LIC

- 0=

Of ofet d=)19 =ol& 82

DRV | 07 Freq Ref Src 11 - -
IN |01 Freg at 100% 60.00 ?_l'}(i)NHEHT Hz
IN |20 11 Monitor 0.00 0~20 mA
IN |22 11 Filter 10 0~10000 msec
IN |23 11 Curr x1 4.00 0~20 mA
IN |24 11 Perc y1 0.00 0~100 %
IN |25 11 Curr x2 20.00 4~20 mA
IN |26 11 Perc y2 100.00 0~100 %
IN |31 11 Inverting No No/Yes -
IN |32 11 Quantizing 0.04 0.04~10 %
E2t0IE(DRV) OE2 07 HOIM 1 2 SHLICH
CEXFCHS) 1 EERHO 0~20mA o B=2E 2ot -2 &Lt
IN-01 Freq at 100% : X &F of 2 =~ 4d3eLL
26 BIOIA AFE 2t0] 100% & Mo 2& FM4E AFSLIC

o 1) IN-01 2 40.00 22 3t IN-23~26 )}
CEXHO 20mA JF 23E|® 40.00Hz 2 2H :
0l 2) IN-26 € 50%2 &t1, IN-01, 23 ~ IN-26 DXl
22, 11 SXH0 20mA J

IN-20 11 Monitor : |1
M=ol FJ|E 2LIH

6-6
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H 6 &

=R

IN-22 11 Filter : £&& Al2t2 8% 20/ AHEC=Z
2 SJtot=

LHE0A A8 & =H |1 ot 63% Il
O|0lgfLICh.

IN-23 [1 Curr x1 ~ I
QUM gt 52 U3 % 10)

OIE:IC|(3A-I%

d= 3010 CHst
dg =+ UAsLICL

ron

=38 FI2

IN-24 |—

IN-23

IN-31 1 Inverting : &M & F0I g™ 2sks HIE £
IN-32 [1 Quantizing : IN-17 2| V1 Quantizing Jlsit Z&L
HIOIXl 7-4 “IN-17 V1 Quantizing” & &=x olAIJ| BIELIC

IN-25

5) 2% 170 M4 FIE0| 93t
OIHHH =& =0
0~20mA(l2 T IHE 0|
—10~+10V Y&

20j4 X/

PN
-/ O

/0 HEE
otk =Iit== XIE

DRV | 07 Freq Ref Src |4 | V2 - -
IN |35 V2 Monitor - 10.00 0~20 mA
IN |37 V2 Filter - 110 0~10000 | msec
IN |38 V2 Volt x1 - 10.00 0~10V |V
IN |39 V2 Perc y1 - 10.00 0~100 | %
IN |40 V2 Volt x2 - 110.00 |0~10 V
IN | 41 V2 Perc y2 - 1100.00 |0~100 |%
IN |42 V2 =Volt x1’ - 10.00 0~10 V
IN |43 V2 —Percyl” |- 10.00 0~100 |%
IN |44 V2 =Volt x2’ - 1-10.00 |0~10 V
IN |45 V2 -Percy2’” |- |-100.00 | -100~0 | %
IN |46 V2 Inverting 0 | No No/Yes |-
IN |47 V2 Quantizing |- | 0.04 0.04~10 | %
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Hd 6 & JI2)ls

Y /09 MY UHA2 -1V ~ +10V 2 Sehek M2 ASSLICH s& 2LHS
HIOIXl 6-2p OIA AYst V1 &HAte] 2reter gt setL|Ch
0~20mA 5
DRV |07 Freq Ref Src | 512 - -
IN 50 12 Monitor -10.00 0~20 mA
IN 52 12 Filter -115 0~10000 | msec
IN 53 12 Curr x1 -14.00 0~20 mA
IN 54 12 Perc y1 -10.00 0~100 %
IN 55 12 Curr x2 -120.00 4~20 mA
IN 56 12 Perc y2 -1100.00 | 0~100 %
IN 61 2 Inverting - |No No/Yes |-
IN 62 12 Quantizing | —0.04 0.04~10 | %
S& g28E HOIXl 6-6p OAM &Yst 1 X0 CHst 89S &XoHAD]
HrerLICH

DRV | 07 Freq Ref Src /| Encoder | - -
IN |01 Freqg at 100% -160.00 0.00~Z|CH=Lt= | Hz
APO | 01 Enc Opt Mode | 2 | Reference | 0~2 =
APO | 04 Enc Type Sel 0|- 0~2 -
APO | 05 Enc Pulse Sel 2 A 0~2 =
APO | 06 Enc Pulse Num |- |- 10~5000 -
APO | 09 Pulse Monitor - - kHz
APO |10 Enc Filter -110 0~10000 msec
APO | 11 Enc Pulse x1 -10.0 0~100 kHz
APO | 12 Enc Perc Y1 -10.00 0~100 %
APO | 13 Enc Pulse x2 -1 100.0 0~100 kHz
APO | 14 Enc Perc y2 -1100.00 0~100 %
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ANIDH S& IIEE CIHE 2H0 E=otH APO-01 28 ZE0F ZAIELICH
APO-01 Enc Opt Mode, APO-05 Enc Pulse Sel : I’.HE It~ 3= ot
APO-01 S 2 Y Reference & A& SLICH APO-05= 28 A2 HAFELICH
APO-04 Enc Type Sel, APO-06 Enc Pulse Sel : A2 HA0 XLH =5 AW

DA =5 UL

APO-10 Enc Filter ~ APO-14 Enc Perc y2 : %32

A g8 =05 48 gUbh 20 Y4

2

&A1) E= F(1) L= Bt sLELICH

]
APO-09 Pulse Monitor : APO-01 Enc Opt Mode £ Reference £ E&5H &<
LI

LHE L= Pulse of F=t+=E HAISLILCL

7) RS-485 S410]| o|gt Ful HEH : Int 485

AT HA
DRV |07 Freq Ref Src |6 | Int 485 - -
COM | 01 Int485 StID |- | 1 0~250 -
0 | ModBus RTU 0~2 -
COM |02 Int485 Proto | 1 | Reserved 0~2 -
2 | LS Inv 485 0~2 -
COM |03 Int485 BaudR | 3 | 9600 1200~38400 | bps
0|08 /PN/ St 0~3 -
1/08/PN/S2 0~3 -
COM |04 Int485 Mode > D8/ PE /S 0-3 -
3/08/P0O /ST 0~3 -

DRV-07 Freq Ref Src E Int 485 2 HXGIH XISl RS485 (+S, -S) EHA
0lE0ot A%l M|

(PLC L= PC)2tel SAlN QoM CIHEE MOHE #= UASLICH A ilé NE=:
SH 0l Xl (www.ls—electric.com)ifl SECN U= MM =L H 11 & S
Jls=2 &X otAlIJ| BHELICE

i

(Profibus, Device-net S)1t PLC S8 S8 25 ixYS
FErLICH,
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Hd 6 & JI2)ls

6.1.2 Otz XY Foty 1%

I [3c¥s [JISHEA | AFEA EEEEIEEE
0 | Keypad-1 0~9 -
1 | Keypad-2 0~9 -
2 |V1 0~9 -
3 |1 0~9 -
4 V2 0~9 -
DRV | 07 Freq Ref Src 5 o 09 -
6 |Int485 0~9 -
/| Encoder 0~9 -
8 | Fied Bus 0~9 -
9 |PLC 0~9 -
10| Synchro 0~9 -
11| Binary 0~9 -
IN 65~75 Px Define 21| Analog Hold 65~75 -
* Px 1 P1~P8, P9~P11(5&)
M SAUC] Otge ] == 01800 1= 43S ot 82 HIs &t = Analog
HoldZ2 &&= AP 2853 28 Skt V8= JIsELIC

J

6.1.3 Fhj+E 2W+E HESID

DRV-21 Hz/Rpm Sel E&gt=
HAGHH LIEFELICH

| Hz/Rpm Sel

| 1 | Rpm Display
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DRV |07 Freq Ref Src | - - - -
BAS | 50~64 Step Freqg - x | - - - Hz
IN 65~75 Px Define 7 | Speed-L -
8 | Speed-M -
9 | Speed-H -
10 | Speed—X -

89 InCheck Time | — |1 1
* Step Freq — x : Step Freq —1~15, Px:P1~P8, P9~P11(SH)

CHls ®AE 0|20t Chets
89 07 HUIA &H&=ist $m¢ A= 0 .

2 Jls 1E(BAS)S 50~64 Y DT =2FotDA ot A =02
OIE;ISI-LH}

IS S P1 ~ P11 & Cipts 2o
J|=(Speed-L, Speed-M, Speed H, Speed-X) &
Speed-L, Speed-M, Speed-H, Speed X = 0
~ BAS-64 HUIA EHsH FIILE HE6IH &85

CHls ©AF P6, P7, P8 = 22! Speed—L, Speed-M, Speed HZ &8s 32

St 201 S&ELIC

HU
=
0f0
ok
o
>
N1
>
g
ron
Hon
(w
o
I

R0l= z&? HIEI Speed-X It &H 2 16 SDHAI

w
)
@D
@D
C%
>
iy
0fp %
Q'E
rr &
o

I

& |FXorRX|P8|P7 [P

0 v - -] -

1 v - -1V

? v - | v | -

PG i I s O | 3 v sl A

P7 — — 4 v V|- -

= ' ' 5 v V|-V
FX |

. | 6 v V| v |-

(8% SF0 EAI / v VvV
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CHls ©AF P5, P6, P7, P8 = 22 Speed-L, Speed-M, Speed—H, Speed-X 2
HFolH O3t 20| 28 = USLICH
= | FXorRX| P8 | P7 | P6 | P5
0 v - - - -
1 v - - - v
0 v - - v -
3 v - - v v
4 v - v - -
5 v - v - v
6 v —~ v v -
7 v - v v v
8 v v - - -
9 v v - - v
10 v v - v -
11 v v - v v
12 v v v - -
13 v v v - v
14 v v v v -
15 v v v v v

IN-89 In Check Time : CH|s 28 HAE [t Sl EEH0Z AMEot=
3% OHEH WRUA A (=2 &0lotes Al2tES d3s = AsLth WE
SO, S &3 2ol AlZHIn Check Time)S 100msec 2 &XstD CHis
CHAH P6 O] Y EH, 100msec =2 THE SHAU 2=0| LEE U= 2olgtL|Ch.
100msec Jb AILIH P6 SHAHN| oY ote 2 DS &LICH
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A 6 & J2Js

I
TIEEEA
0 | Keypad
1| Fx/Rx-1
2 | Fx/Rx-2
DRV |06 Cmd Source 3| Int 485
4 | Field Bus
5|PLC
C2lOIE(DRV) 189 06 Y DENAM 28 XE &3 ggsS MEEHLIC 88
ANEe2 IA IHE & s S@AE 0lots JI2 28 0120E WA RS485
SAlF Fieldbus & Application & Option IE 2 018 = USLILCH
1) 7|HjE 28 X|¥ : KeyPad

DRV| 06 | Cmd Source | 0 | KeyPad | -
Eetol2 OS(RV)Y 06 B2 JIIHE(KeyPad)2 &FGHH, CIHHH IITHES
Jger 28 JI(FWD)et dgter 23 JI(REV)E 01806t 28 Al&otdl, &K
J1(Stop)E 0185t 2&= HXIELICHL

DRV 06 Cmd Source | 1 Fx/Rx~1 - ~
IN 65~75 Px Define 1 FX - -
IN 65~75 Px Define 2 RX - -
IN 88 Run On Delay | - 0.10 0.00~100 | sec

* Px : P1~P8, P9~P11(SH)
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Hd 6 & JI2)ls

Ee2t0l2 JE(DRV)S 06 B2 Fx/Rx-1 22 HFEL
11

=
CHIs ©X P1~P11 & AYSHFX) SESHRX) 28 XE2Z AMSE HIE
Heist = SR 22 E(N) 2 65~75 B & diEdle ©HAe JIs2 FX ¢
RX 2 Z&gLICH
FX Xt RX SXF SAIO 2(0N) EHL @EZ(OFF) SIS A XIEHLICH
IN-88 Run On Delay : FX £= RX SHXF LHEEHE BHE Al 20 282
AZEILICE I AIEAS] 28 A& SIDF 2Rst 20| AlEe = UsLICh
02
FX | /

DRV |06 Cmd Source

2
IN 65~75 | Px Define 1 |FX - -
65~75 | Px Define 2
88 Run On Delay |- |1.00 0.00~100 | sec
* Px : P1~P8, P9~P11(5&)
FX itz 88 XNECZ ArZotL], RX ®it=
E2t01E JE(DRV)Sl 06 HE Fx/Rx-2 E 843
g ISt
=

=

N ets HEHELIC

J&LICH

HRX) 28 XNE2Z MEE HIE
S ofidote ©A2 JIsS FX @

s XA P1~P11 & &HEHEHFX)
Hdeist = S 28 J&(N) 2 65~75 H
RX 2 d&&LICH
IN-88 Run On Delay : FX £= RX St LEEHNHE EHE A2t 20 282
ANEELICH 2/ AIEAACl 28 A& S0 228t 2(f C

B

RX [

6-14



A 6 & J2Js

4) RS-485 E410f ofst 2 X|™ : Int 485

JISHEA HAFHA

DRV | 06 Cmd Source |3 | Int 485 - -
COM | 04 Int485 St1D |- | 1 0~250 -

05 Int485 Proto | 0 | ModBus RTU - -

06 Int485 BaudR | 3 | 9600 1200~38400 | bps

07 Int485 Mode | 0| D8 /PN /St - -
DRV-06 Cmd Src € Int 485 & &AHoIH SXHHCl RS485 (+S, -S) HHAE
0120t A9 HMUHII(PLC E£= PC)2A2 SAl0 2AdHM CIHHE MO =
UASLICE XM g2 =HI0IX(www.ls—electric.com)lil SSZN U= AAl

=2 M1 & S8 Jls=S FXotAlJ| BHELICH

HMEJ|0 3|M 2| YUES Merst

0
0
I
r
J
I
1>
0
>
[
o

=
None : 83|MOILI €3|&0| 25 JtsEHLIC
Forward Prev : dulstog 2M& & USLICH
Reverse Prev : dgtstoz 2Ms &= QSLICH
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6.1.7 M3 Eat A0 7|F : Power-on Run

DRV | 06 Cmd Source - |1~2 - -

ADV |10 Power-on Run | 1 | —vyes ——— | No/Yes -

OIHEIN N0 Z22LUS M =X 28 XZE0l 2(0ON)EHH UeH

JtserLC.

E20I8 O&E(DRV)Y 06 ¥ 2& XI&F(Cmd Source) H&0| 1(Fx/Rx-1) =

2(Fx/Rx-2)2 AT U= R0 SSELICH

Ol Sok® S£ohot Telad AEHN US [ OIHE 2MS ol EE0| HME 4= 9l
d

B2 CON-71 =& MXINIA BIE4AE 12 ZFolH JISAl £ MXIE &6t
SUE MASLICHL & MAIE A86HK ZOH JESAI SEMXI 8101 & V/IF TIiE

Oz JESLIC
O JIs0l H=E0f AKX &2 ZRU= SRHY 2& Xgs 2Z(OFF)
201 CtAl 2(ON) olioF 28S AIEEILIC

o

LI

[0
Bl
>
o

ADV-10=001 A= ADV-10=1921 &2
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3 Y
. 75kW Olot | 20.0 |0~600
DRV | 03 Acc Time 90kW OIA 1600 sec
75kW Olot |1 30.0 |0~600
D D i -
RV | 04 ec Time 90kW OIA 1900 sec
DRV | 20 Max Freq - 160.00 0~400 Hz
Ramp T Max Freq _
BAS | 08 Vode 0 | Max Freq /Delta Freq
BAS | 09 Timescale |1 |0.1 0.01/0.1/1 |sec
Jlg Jls 28(BAS)2 08 HHE Max Freq & & SFE', SN o2 2H 80|
U =2 JlEe2 ot %%'OF JIZ2J|2 JP st o UsLIChH

EetolE OS(DRV) 03 BOIA &8 It
O Zcl= AIZH0IH, 04 219 &5 AlZt2 U =i==0lA OHz Al

CEol=

ES[B IESTIESY)IIN

B I
=0
]
HOm
o
T

N
ggi
Z

o2l

HXlot=dl Zel= AlIZFLICH
o) =0 =12 60.00Hz, JI2E A2 5%, 28 FII+E 30HzZ &3F
ot CHH, 30HzMMAI &Eot=0l Zele Al2t2 2501 €Ll

1 1 .

=04

FX |

Db A2 2AIRE
<> <>
A % 9

90~160kW MIS2 JiSAIZE =Jlgt2 60.0sec, E5A2E =Jlat= 90.0sec
QLICH J&d Ok JEUWAM 2= it ’*OI EIHE M= SN EAEE
22 D200, D 30.0 2= 75kW O|ot =)= EAlolD U8Bz
Z'I-Sz S—lAOA|DI |:| al-u[:
BAS-09 Time scale : £0ot2 EA0 Mt AUst It AI2H0] ZR6HLE, X

6-17



Hd 6 & JI2)ls

>
N
(k]
=0)
_\'3
S
rr
oy
40
=2
rr
>
0
o
—
[l
>
rJ
[
]
M
il
HO
rn

H48 £8 IS AlIZE &8 Y A g

0 /0.01sec |0.00~60.00 0.01x MK X s

1 10.1sec 0.0 ~ 600.0 0.1 SIHX &3 Jis

2 | 1sec 0 ~ 6000 1x &g 88 Jis

A F 9

Ct2JF BEEH AF Jiss 2l AZE A HB=z FOD}
ZQSHLICEH JIBAIZEZ 1000.0 =2 &S AEHMIA BAS-09 Time scale
S 0H(0.01sec) 2 HAGIH JIEAIZE2 600.00 =2 BFELICH

DRV |03 Acc Time -120.0 0~600 sec
04 Dec Time -130.0 0~600 sec
Max Freq
BAS |08 Ramp T Mode | 1 | Delta Freq /Delta Freq
Jl2 Jls JE(BAS)9 08 B1S Delta Freqg & &&olH, &l A% 28 =0l
=AM O3 ABS =H FIHK EYot=0 Z2lle AZeZ IJdE
AZ2tES 28 = JUSLICH

AEHOIA 10Hz @ 30Hz o AH =2&gt

d&otll, FXl
S 201 S&ELICH

ST} A 30Hz

Ho
e
>~
he
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3) tls

TS o|gst Cith vt

b

B

o
E2EYR

DRV |03 Acc Time - sec
900l2f | 60.0
750I5t | 30.0 0~600
DRV | 04 Dec Time - sec
900l2f | 90.0
BAS | 70~82 Acc Time-x - XXX 0~600 sec
BAS | 71~83 Dec Time-x - XXX 0~600 sec
IN 65~75 Px Define 11 | XCEL-L - -
IN 65~75 Px Define 12 | XCEL-M - -
IN 65~75 Px Define 49 | XCEL-H - -
IN 89 In Check Time - |1 1~5000 msec
* Acc Time-x : Acc Time-1~3, Dec Time-x: Dec Time-1~3
CHls ©XE 0I86lH Jt&25 Al2tES B3 & = USLICH
ceol2 OS(0RV)Y 03 B 04 HOIA JH25-0 Ol Cist Al2tE &35,
70~75 HOIM Acc Time 1 ~ 3,
Dec Time 1 ~ 3 Ol CHSt Al2tS &FELICEH
CHls ©Xt P1 ~ P11 S O JZS A2 XIZ2=2 AIE & HAIE d8st = Ot
ot2% XIZF(XCEL-L, XCEL-M) & SILIE 2= 4F&LIT
XCEL-L, XCEL-M = HiolU2| 2EZ QIAIE|0] BAS-70 ~ BAS-75 POl &£&St It
AZtS d806lH 2&otH ELIC
Chls ©Xt P7, P8 £ 22 XCEL-L, XCELM 22 &Fs ZF O3Sl Z0|
S&ELICE.
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Jtd= Al | P8 | P7

0 - -
1 - v
P7 s B | I p
P8 I — 2 -
FX_ | | 3 A

2=z AEdote E=

M
=
12t €& & =+ USLIC HE =0

IN-89 In Check Time : CHIs
OIHEH WSROAM Xt L8
CHXHCH 2= &0l AI2H(In Check
AL H, 100msec =02t CIE CFI 2
XL P6CFI+01I odl= It AlIZE2

E 5
D

O ~—
v o
S

?

D

(@]

Hu

x

(]

ol

I

w)

E

oIr

m
34_
8

(=

4 V%S NZH U FOS AFO| o3 T4 Az HE

[

DRV |03 Acc Time - ]10.0 0~600 sec
04 Dec Time - 110.0 0~600 sec
BAS |70 Acc Time-1 - 120.0 0~600 sec
71 Dec Time-1 - 120.0 0~600 sec
ADV | 60 Xcel Change Fr - |30.00 | O~x[CH=Lt= | Hz/RPM
CHls A& OI&86HKl &1 IS JI2JI8 diE = USLICH
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S8 F=1==JF ADV-60 OIAd &8st Jiads E& =1 0|6t0lHd= BAS-70,71 OIA
AFs J|ISJ|2 & L. U 28 =)l Jds E& =l 0|4t
SI1otH DRV-03, 04 I EF&Et JI2=s J|2)|12 &3 &LILH s 9 cxtel
Jlsg oSt Jp2s(Xeel-L, Xcel-M) S22 AHXGIL S5 Iids A&
F2= AHQI0| O DA 2Hy oo =& &HLICY.
DRV—OV—\DRV—M
ADV-60
BAS-70 BAS-71

ES 1P

EX
6.1.9 RE=EE MY =H
(EEKAN PHES A0 St R PHEYS SFM & ER)
M=)l ool Mets AdsiL|Ch E8E d g2 JINd FoUAS ==
Mot g0l ELICH JIM =IO OlAAes &8 0| 88 MYEL == 32
AN il A =€otNe ©¥2 420 = = H0| ==& LI
‘0"CZ HFGlE 0= QBB EXIE AEHOIAS ¢ Mts J|FEo=F
£ Mg BHEESLICE JIMH =0 OlA0NE &8 B0 93 MU0l WS
3 olad Mot SSE L L

A
480V
=
o 180V
Sl EJIES ENIES PN
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B 7 3 0I808 % &

I
7.1 ol¢ CHH 3l MH

ol B3 JIs Aol Ms)| FoIZ0| & |8 O|LY
A= AR DAS SMSH |CE prr-278IS oW 0129 gtz A| -

23

Under Load | Latch Off Q=
i
0

Over Current! | Latch | CIHE] £250] & &=9| 200%0[40] LIS [ D&S ErAsiLICH -
OverVoltage | Latch | 282 329 M| AR 014 S)t6IH NS LMSH ICH -
Low Voltage | Level | ASF 3|29 MA0| #EX| OlotE LHeAIIH DAS SAMSH |CH -
. OIHE &= S0il XI=0| L6t &Rl 014 MFIF 52H N8|

Ground TMp | LACh s |0y oiiEy B2 2 K2t 213 R20| K0P UL

NMS)| M=ot 28 Al LS 20| Aot)] Bist Al € S0 ZAH 12
E-Thermal | Latch | &S ZMSHICEL PRT-40H= 0 0129 ez AXoloF S&EiL|| -

Ch
Out Phase Latch OIHHE 34 2 JK20I 14 0|A0| ZA4E AEDE &IH &S 2|
Open SHLICE PRT-05H2] HIE1S 12 AXoi0oF SAESHLIC
In Phase Latch OIHHE! 34 2= = 140[ 240( DI DAS YMSILICEL PRT-05|
Open HO| HIE 25 12 &A&ol0F S&&LICH

OIHE WE ESE Tt Bt Al € 4 23 JIsQLICHL CIHE
Inverter OLT | Latch | &2 MRS JI=OZ 150%, 1=20IA 200%, 0.5FE JI=9=2 8| -

Cl OIHE EFE=Z 200%, 0.5%F= X010t USLICH

S Z0| A2 RI=2E 5|29 HMo} %l 015 o DR

= SMSHIC

HIAMALEE A CIHHE] SIS TIHGD| QI8 OHD |s S&H Al SHASH |
Safety Opt Err| Latch O (1R oDl= &) T

/-1



A7 B OI&0HE o &

2) OHE WS 22 0/4 & 22 S0 &t 2

DEF0 2Igh OIHE] AFF2 SXH SAolH 18S LA

Fuse Open  Lalch | 11 " OIAIIADF SEIHICH

_ og

ol
ol

OIH{E] W2t Tl 2001 7RI 0402 B3I 1XS e
OverHeat | Latch gﬂa 2t O] )} FRX| 0JAIOZ AlSEis 1 )

OIH|E iR M22)} clele M2 3)|12 AS51H DRSS gt
Over Current? | Latch AHgHJ"’ sl 7 AIE =0 JEE T
og .

| (DS ©Xo Jls Mey ot 9= & AsoLCh
Extemal Trio | Latch | Na5=708i0| J1= = 381 External TripS Mg ICH

DS ©Rel Jis A= Sfo ClHE £=2 MHELICL

BX Level | Nps~708i0] D= = 481 BXES MeiBILIC -
OIHE! LS JIA&X (EEPROM), OFEZI-CIXIEEED]
=2 (ADC Off Set), CPU @2+ (Watch Dog-1, Watch Dog-
2)S0ll O|A0] Al A2ILICH
— EEP Err : KPD EEP Rom A& S92 TI2HIE Read/Write
: Al SR} eAlst AL
H/W-Diag | Fatal -

- ADC Off Set : MF MAIGl= 220I(U/N/W CTS) SR}
SASH AL

- Gate Pwr Loss : 30KWOIAH HIS0IA IGBT Gate &
SHD ehast AL
(22kW HIZBUIA SMA| HIS S2F 84N 201 Q)

NTCOpen | Latch gﬂ AQX(GBT)S 25 ZE AN 0jA0] ZEEH &S

B
. Pt B OOl 2B SO DXS SMBLICL PRT-T9S
il 08 e Bxelin,
POLFAN et | o4 HEel Ly o PN Ojstol gl ey, | B2
o 2 MNE TN 028 = AT 01492 HERW

Thermal Trip | Latch | 813 2 &9 V&S 2MsiCL PRT-3421=2 081 0]/ -
GO MEHGIH SASH |C

ParaWrite Latch JIHEZLSH QIHE =HZ IkI0IeH M| S&= ol S0
Trip SHDO ehast ALILICE

OverSpeed || 4oy U5 ZE EOICZ Hz)| ot Aol 035|
Trip LASHLICEH PRT-70R10IA 2= dis ZFeLIt
DevSpeed ||y | AZUERE DR 2= St ddE HRigt 0l 32| _
Trip DS LASILICEL PRT-73812 12 £F0l0F SAELIC,

PRT=77 Enc Wire CheckS 1H1O2 MEist & HF Al2H S0t

C
SklH RS SLAEiLIC,

Encoder Trip | Latch AN

0y
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A 7 & 0latiz &

AN AH
(== ]

= 2
S 7T

Pre—PID Fall

XN

Latch

e
APP-34 ~36JIAIS] JIS S&0 Siof Pre-PD 28 =,
HOZPD TS0l S%3 0612 HE 2eies ol

ANAEO] 0]y HEOZ2 TIEGIN I8S SAsiLICt,

|t

Ext—Brake

Latch

1. MOZ2E(DRV-09)t V/F, Sensorless1, Sensorless2 & [
OUT-31~320i BR Control2 &XFTN U= MM ==
IOt ADV-419] HBFXIBAS-1301 CHEF %) ZCH LEARKS
10X 0l4)) S0t &2 2R DFS LMsiLICL

2. MOZ2Z(DRV-09)Jt Vector & [ )
OUT-31~320i BR Contol2 &XFTI U= AEHHUIM ==
NSOF BAS-149] &FXIY 12 Bl &2 3% JFS
ZASILICH
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CH

F

H 7 & 0

~

Wk
Ki0

00T Z0U0
—O= L
= MUEM
0 =2 K0K0Z0

KFOHRS

HS ol
O|®00oq
=S
o710k 3.

<JOHOFUW0
H0 .m0,
)
JSwoE
E4B0Z01%0
— =< DX
)
R<F~M
0J=3=0|

X X|
(FieldBus

o
=N

Level

Level

Latch

Lost
Keypad

Command

Lost

OPt | ave

Latch

/0 Board
Fatal

Lost
Cmd
Trip

o
U
<
Rl

pay

(m]

[
ok

RO
R

(]
JIo
m
OF
R0
ol .
KMy
HO—
LY
iEOM
o<k
RIo

=ilo

%00%
M=
SIK'NO
mxmﬂ
KO0
=0k
R0
mwau
KO0Z0
B!
%
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B 7 3 0I808 % &

7.1.2 41 71 &=
zz 8 9
HMEJ|0 LS5 MK LAGIH HE ASE SB[}
PRT-17H1S 12 MEi5i0F SEELICH =28 HEOZ M5
Over Load b QS A0S OUT3I~33 JIS = 49 Overload=
SENSH |}
HE5 NS et BEIF Qs B PRT-26HS 12
Under Load MERSHLICH &:EASE 0OUT31~33 Jls £ 68 Under

Inv Over Load

ds= OUT31~33 Jls & 58 I0LS HdEieL

Lost Command

PRT-12 Lost Cmd ModeJt 01 O AEHOIA g
38 £ QUSLICE PRTI3~15BIIKIS) AA= XA
of J2E YMELICH &2 A= OUT31~33 JIs & 12
H Lost CommandE SE{&tLICH.

-

Fan Warmning

[
B0l OO0l HELHE JEE ZAsLIU. =29 4dacs

OUT31~33 Jls = 8% Fan Warning= S &4&tLICH.

DB Warn %ED

DB A& AFEE0l &8 A 0140 &8 HE
PRT-6620IA Z& &S Z&ELICh

Enc Conn Check

BAS-20 Auto Tuning HIA 38 Enc TestE AEHGIH ANZH
AME SO AlsIt LG $LoH HE HAIE &LICH
OUT31~33 Jls & ENC TuneS &EX5IH ASE ==&
LIC}.

AL

Enc Dir Check

BAS-20 Auto Tuning M 321 Enc TestE Al&HoIH AMZH
AME S0 A2EH A BA ZE0| HIRHUALE 2/& Eraf0|
BHCHOlI A HE TAIE &LICH OUT31~33 Jls & ENC

Dirs 230otH A5 E4eLILh

Lost Keypad

PRT-11 Lost KPD Modelt 0o Z AAst AEHHMN =M
X&E0| Keypad 0l1{LE Keypad JOG ModeUlA IITHES} 0!
HE 22X 2t2 SAIN O|A0| HEEHH ZEE SLMEHLICH
=3 Alsz= 0OUT31~33 Jls = 299 Lost KeypadE &

Check Line PLZ

T

H

o

g LICH
AHQ| 2

KPD®} iS7 Control CPUZt & 0|A
KPD2t Control AHZ HOIZ20 SHOt Y™ A I}




A 7 Z Ol&HE

Fire J1S0| SX6i0 Y MSZ YUMEH | =22 FA
Fire Mode MSIE 2Rt 20 = 0UT31~33 Jls = 37Y Fire
ModeE MEHSHL|CE
PID Sleep PENA 28 LUBLICL PID Sleep 29
PID Sleep oM NI AEHE 2251 | $|6H Ho= wMs |l
BXFY SHO2 Mo & Arg A ZES grMsHCH
DxmE SM0| oI |01 OIH{E| = MSA0| Off=
AUX Power ON 56 Sl ol i 0. Gl Sz os B
280 MBI
A2l RIOPIS E4 SAA IDLE PE2 Xf5ls =S
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al
=

AN AH
(== ]

A 7 Z Ol&0HH

7.1.3 1% O

z2 0|4 0l oy =
B 25D M) AL ACL =’SI|Y OHEH =22 IS
_ I/\l/\|9.
ver Load = _ TEA 3
° R BRI L eV
B AS)|Q 25190 G0 SHIH =ESI|Y QHIE 222 IIY
oICH =AAIR.
Underload  m 225 YIE(PRT-29,30)0] AIAEN =&FXIS I SFH FHAL.
A BEE0 AW A
oI}
B 2510 2S(GD2)0I HISH DI = Ikt AlRKS 3 EFELIC
MO LERA = ~8Z0| 2 OHEZ DA
B OIHE{Q 2510F BABCH Ik =AAIR.
=MEIDb HAE B0 2FS
OverCurentl 'y m=y9p =al® =0 oME olAL 25 WX JIS(CON-
Z210| 1tgUCH 60)2 AREHLICH
B ASI9 J|H EY013 SX0|=IH 0 2032 =0I5H04
NERY =AAIR.
B 5519 2A(GD)0 HIgH 2 =2 A2t AN AFSLIC
Al2E0l 42 BT,
=HE MEIIZS ALREILICH
Over Voltage 'm 3|2 261 OIHEH == =0
oICH =M M0l FEX 0|AOIX
BL0I510] =AIAIL.
B A MU0 =C}
m A XA WL =M™ Mol FHX 0l6HIX
BL0I510] =AIAIR
Low Voltage 'm &N HsH &I 220 2
/Low 250 H2CACH (RED] Fe= WY 222 I ZAAQ
Voltage?2 HSI| Y S) ) -
=W BEIZE DHGH =
m A = WL BE)|9 28 S, =}
B OIHEQ S2M0| N2TACEL  =0IHES = OX &S
Ground T TABHO] =AAIR
ound b 'y m=Jj9) =ei0] QAL
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HA 7 Z Ol&th

ZH al A
= =X o

oY

55 I
B &S D USERUC 20l F= 28 BIEE 20 AR
W QIH{E{C| 6Pt AALCHACH =0 IHH 225 I19 AL
_ B NXF WY YIS SHH BEGIC =RAE WY HEES S0 AXol]
E-Thermal AN,
B =0(M ZARH 2FGIIC RS | W2 BHO| MRIS e 258 4
Ql= A=) |2 WHIBRIAIL,
Out Phase B3 = NI ESQ &= =2 =OIHH =2 = MAH ES) |2 SRBILICH
Open B =2 i 2 =52 HiS RIS IC
B 22 = ML &0 &EF = =OIHE 2 = A ES)IE SRRILICK
In Phase | &= Hid =& U YIS ERISHLICE
Open B OHE] A8 2CIME WHE ADDH=0HH 2F2 2CIME wAGHOF SiLICE
CIRACE P2 M-I XIEEN Stol =AML
Inverter B oD} OIHE BASECHACH =NE) 2 CIHEC| S22 TH SRIAIL.
OLT B £33 £AE 20| 4R A0k =BT BAE 2US Z0{ FAAIL.
B 22 IS0 O1AO] UCH, =2)| &2 2 HIER £ SE
0I220| U=K| ERIBILICH
Over Heat W QIHEE H2} BHO| WXl )| O|ACE | =0 IHE] =S WXloHOF &L ICk
ZOREAIR SISCH = 2 2= 50°C 0/6l2 |FAIHH
== 29 =L =SSN
B QIHE{C| E2K0]| S=EIACH =OIHEC] &2 S HKS  ZARI
Over TR,
Current2 B QIHE] Y ARIX| (GBI KD =HE 2&0I SIISELIC
SHAHGIACH P2 A A B0 SHol Z=AIAIL.
B =2 290 7EX] LHoH QUK 4L =5 252 AKX U2 |AAEA
=~yNi=}
NTCOpen g oy Ui 25 MM SHDH=IMIS MIA KIERE0) ORHH ZAAIR.
SHANSIHCH
B 0| fIXE OHE SE701 01220l =3 227 2 HEFPE  El6I
FAN Trip ST UK FAIAL.
W QIH{E Y2t T | 2D D EIRIC =OIHE YR S WRIGHOF SHLICE
B LIS B Connector 20| CIE|] QUCE | = LIS B Connectors SHZsiCH
IP54 FAN B LIS H PCB 29| &2 Connector = LIIE I PCB 2E°| M2 Connectors
Trip 20| OHZIO QUCH HESIC
W QIHE W2t T | 2D D EIRUCH =OIHE] YR BHS ORIGHOk SHLIC
No Mot B CIHE] 2T &) D SHZTX| L2 B &S| Hike AlEH 201
Tfi’ OO MepelLIC B BASI3EZIER)L  PRT32No Motor
g B Tiip 2= 82 level @ &F Level) gi= ERISHICH
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A 7 & 0latiz &

N = R, 85, = TOIARE B =T 2,
A e |S0| = =it -10~+40 ST,
=2 018t A JI=A
=?5550%0(ot
0120l 91 2
X Ola ZS0ILt O =2 AROILE E20 0140 8l = )
Sl et ol
R332 MU= FADK CIH{E THAICH CIXE
allh R, S, T4 A - HEIDIE
X—IOI-iI‘l /E'”ﬁE'I
= )P H3 (=312 0 0 1)OBE Z2S  1)5MQ 0/A 21 DC 500V,
3 NI ESINT=IN PN ) =1 =t RST = A
2 2 o) e 0 Uvws el
= U S zZo| RS | 0 EIICW MOIE
o=k, Bz S&eitk
NEIN 2UNE 201 =01 2), 3)0le0l 92
3)=02 ZIsiCH
= 1)TAH0 FA2 Qit L 0 =2z S0IBICHL |“O| A=A
Sd - 2)8MI=C) 2 -
J&H Stk 0
CHRICH 240 UK 2L 0 |=0=% =0lBILL  0lA0I8is A -
1)LHSC| 280 MXl= 1), Z)ﬂ-j 1), 2)O|”O| o= S
EUA=IL SI0ISHC
Tt 2)0HET= Lg UK
IC“/H 2t =S=iE2
UA._JP 3)EAE2C 85%
3)&tEe =5 0 3)EE=EH=Z2sE O
1)=& A0l THEHES2 O DAZ =RBICL  0lA0l 8iZ A
2ol | S=Ik -
2)EE0 =&z sk 0 [2)=C°=Z SOISH,
1)AED| EH=C 0 1)=°= =olkeitt 1)0140] SiE X LIKIE
A2 Sleh 2)HAl= et gel ZEIDIEY
M| 12)Hd =2 &0l 0 (2)2&9 AZs +10% O[LHS| |Oft=]
HILHL HAEZ ) X &9 LHOL | EIAH
=5 PN
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Al B 001 Thre=p SHIEET =
] 1)01 RZ0ILL O O 1)7) & =02 =01 00| S
_ eegot
S| L of AAF =0 -
MBS | 0 2)DIZ At S0
I} OIS 0l
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H 8 & Jls

IE_I-E

[

+eto I8 2c-cgtol2 O
= SHOXWA RS2

JISEA

o= /\I-A-” }\|.£2/\—| 04

o=20

M

(9 DRV)

A2l HOIXIZLICH

LS ELECTRIC EMH0IX http://www.Is—electric.com WA CIRIE 2OA 4 QUSLICH
ctglolH IF (PAR 2 DRYV)

oM MEEEAN

N

00 Jump Code | &E ZIE 0 O O O O
01 | Ont101 ¢ LI “Mm*
md Frequency SEFIt =D~ (1] 0.0 0 |OO00X X
02 | 0h1102 | Cmd Torque | &3 XA -180~180[%] 0.0 0 X X X OO
03 01103 AcoTine | O A 0600[sec] v 00 2.0 155000
s 90K 04 60.0
. A . 75k Olat  130.0
04  O0h1104 | Dec Time 22 A2 0~600[sec] Q0K O1A 0.0 0 O0|000
0 Keypad
1 Fx/Rx-1
06 01106 Crd Source I%Lé'g g ﬁ’é{% LRfRe-l X 00000
4 | Field Bus
5 PLC
xIALH 0 | Keypad-1
07 | 0h1107 | Freq Ref Src ey | 1| Keypad-2 X OO0 X X
°T Vi
3 11
4 \2
5 12 .
o 5 It 485 0-Keypad-1
08 | 01108 | Trg Ref Src ot | 7 Encoder X X X X000
- 8 | Fied Bus
9 PLC
10 Synchro
11 Binary
0 V/F
1 V/F PG
2 1109 | Control toce| By 22 5 SR ge Ly 100000
4 | Sensor |ess—2
5 Vector
* [] s9M 3ce 22 3C2 §193CT X AKOF LEFLLICH
={) MO2C X ot DEE Q5 K22 LIEFULICH
VIF: VIF2E(PGEE!, SL: Sensorless-1,22E, VC: Vector 2E, STL: Sensorless—1,2 Torque mode, VC: Vector 2 VCT :
Vector Torque mode, HI0f 2EQ 2= gAANES 9T 58 WwZS ZX0HAID| BEZLICH

8-1



Hd 8 & Jls L&E
t3glol¥ 1% (PAR 2 DRV
S oy | 4zE9 S
)\ H LiclLC
. " T T
Torque - 0 [No .
10 | Oh110A Contro £3 MK T Yes 0:No X X XX OO
Jog KTIAIN B ZIFUETILA
111 0h110B Frequency ZOFEE05~2 I [ Hz ] 10.00 0 |0O]0O]0]OlO
. XRN
12 Oh110C Jog Acc Time 5 1, 0~600(sec] 200 0 |00|0]0/0
. X2
13 01100 Jog Dec Time 5 . 0~600[sec] 30.0 0 000X X
0:0.2KW, 1:0.4kwW
2:0.75KW, 3:1.5kW
4:2 2KW, 5:3. 7KW
6:0.5KW, 7:7.5kW
8:11KW, 9:15kW
10:18.5KW,11:22KW
Motor 3 L 12:30KW13:37KW | CIBHES S
M OI0E oy B8 ausawismaen | matge | X OO0 000
16:75KW, 17:90kKW
18:110kW,19:132kW
20:160KW,21:185kW
22:220kW,23:280kW
24:315kW,25:375kW
26:450KW
£ ﬁEO Manual
15 | Oh110F [Torque Boost | 1 Auto 0 Manual X 1O XXX X
== 2 Advanced Auto
16 HYSE] 75 013+ 2.0
2 0110 FudBoost  S3e 5[%] S0 OI&F 1.0 Ol X[ XIX]| X
osiEs oo 750N 013} 2.0
17 Oh1111 Rev Boost o= 0~15[%] Q0N OIA 10 X 1OX XX X
18 | 0h1112 Base Freq  JIKIZIH30~400[Hz] 60.00 X 100000
19 Oh1113 StatFreg AIEEIEE0.01~10[Hz] 0.50 X 1O XX XX
20 1 0h1114 Max Freq  ZICHZRIH40~400 60.00 X 100000

= =2 DEZ, HZDE EF AOIRH LIEFELICL

£2) DRV-16~172E EAlE DRV-15 (Torque Boost) ZE 240l “Manual” 2t “Advanced Auto” @1 Z<0MI8F EAl JHsEHLIC
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A8 & Jls g€8H

=glo]H I& (PAR 9 DRV)

£A | o _

O Hz Display
AT Cioje
21 115 Hz/RomSel  && S 1 Rom Display
geiaC S
25 Oh1119 Output Freg oLER 0~ hF10H=[Hz]
D On111A Ad ATB Filer ﬂa =TS 000[msec]
kB o2 e :
27 thit1e FA S 3101 0~20000%]
Adv ATB |AH (=R N
B o (XS FSSE o 0~a000%]

30 ' Oh111E KW/HP Select S S & 10 | KW
87 | 0h1157 (Code Version Ot ZE HM -

* [1S8M 2CE =2 DEZ, HEZE 28 AL LEFELID
73) DRV-26~282E HAl= DRV-1

5 (Torque Boost)2E 20l “Advanced Auto” 9!

HIOE':
0 Hz 0 00000
0.00 0O 00000
100 O OX XXX
50.0 O OX XXX
50.0 O OX XXX
0: KW 0 [0 0000
- x 10/0]00/0

08 EAI JObsELUCH
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N 8 & Jls €8H

8.1.2 II2l0IE Q@S — J|= J|s 1S (9BAS)

7)2 7]% 18 (PAR 9 BAS)

2&
= S|V
HE L|C
TIT
00 - | JumpCode ' &Z 2IE | 0~99 20 0O 0/000|0
0 | None
1V
BAEXE 2 |11
01 | 0h1201 | Aux Ref Src | aqxymren 3 0:None X 1000 XX
4 2
5 | Pulse
0 MHG*A)
1 | Mx(G*A)
2 M/I(GA)
02 AxCde  Bxa Xz 3 MHMHGHA) .
3 0h1202 Type %&F’SE%H 4 M+G*2(A_50%) 0 M"'(G*A) X O O O X X
5 | Mx(G*2(A-50%))
6 | M/(G*x2(A-50%))
7 MHM*G#2
(A-50%)
- BAETE
03 | Oh1203 | Aux Ref Gain Hol -200.0~200.0[%) 100.0 O O0O0O XX
0 | Keypad
1 | Fx/Rx-1
HM228 |2 | Fx/Rx-2 o /Do
04 | Oh1204 | Cmd 2nd Src NE 8 3 | 1ags 1:Fx/Rx-1 X 100000
4 | FieldBus
5 |PLC
JAAESTIES _ . _
05 | 01205 | Freq2nd Src | = 0 | Keypad-1 OKeypad-1| O OO O] X |X
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A 8 & Jis

IE_I-E

[ Y

712 7]% L& (PAR 2 BAS)

=
Bix|
1 | Keypad-2
2 V1
31
4 V2
5112
06 0hi206 TaendSc  Ae=d, 6 Intdes OKeypad-l O X X X 00
/| Encoder
8 | FieldBus
9 PLC
10 | Synchro
11 | Binary Type
0 | Linear
07 Onf207 V/FPatem  \JF THEd ; iggf{/e/F Oliver | X O 0/X X X
3 | Square?
A ) |I=
08 0ni20g RampThoce 250 7E D KIS owexea | X1 0/0/0) X X
0 1 0.01sec
09 | 0h1209 [Time Scae AR &< &3 1 0.1sec 1:0.1sec X 10]00O XX
2 | 1sec
of =in | 0 | 60Hz ,
10 | 0h120A 160/50 Hz Sel |2 FIll4 B0 0:60Hz X 10/0]0l0]O
11| 0h120B Pole Number |&S)| =4 2~48 X [0]000|0
12| 0n120C Rated Sip &&= &8 &% 0~3000[rom] o 2y X |O/0000
13| 0n120D RatedCur  |ES)| H2HFZ | 1~1000[A] (et BFE X |O]O]O]0OO
141 0h120E Noload Cur  |8S)| 250t 8% 0.5~1000[A] X 0/0]0|0]O
15 Oh120F RatedVolt &S| A& | 180~480[V] 0 X 0/0]0l0]O
16| 0h1210 Efficency &SI &8 70~100[%] OIE| 22K X 0/0]0l0]O
17 1 0n1211 InetiaRate | S%ot ZAH 0~8 L[[Ef fj@ X [0/000|0
18| Oh1212 Trim Power % MY ZAI X& | 70~130[%] 0 |0O|0]0]0]O
AC o 170~230[V 20V 220
19 oi2ig (G, eemamy  0E0H S —=n10/0|0jojo|0
0 None
1 Al
2 |AI(Stdst)
200 - AutoTuning QF 54 3 RstLsigma 0:None X [ X10000
4 EncTest
5 [Tr
6 [Tr(Stdst)
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|2 IT
= st

H 8 & Jls &

718 71%% 2% (PAR - BAS)

RO2E

FILICITIT
21 Rs ESHVDRES A% DHO| 2 bFE X | X100 0|0
22 - Lsigma A OIGEIA - X | X|OlO]0|0
23 - s VAR OIEEA - X X100 O0l0
o4 | - T EPSININPSES 25~5000[msec] - X | X]O]O[0|0
MNP 0h1229 UserFreq1 | ARRKFFIEE1 O~FOERIENHzZ] 1500 0 X O X X X | X
42 | O0h122A User Volt 1 ANt &L 0~100[%] 25 X O X X X X
43 0h122B User Freq 2 ANEXL F== 2 O~ZOh=ORe[Hz]) 3000 X O X X X X
44 0h122C User Volt 2 ANEXHH2E 2 0~100[%] 50 X O X X X X
45 0h122D UserFreq3 AN =I=3 O~&0hFlle[Hzl | 4500 0 X (O X X X | X
46 | Oh122E User Volt 3 A2} &3 0~100[%] 75 X O X XXX
47  Oh122F UserFreqd  ARRF IS4 O~ZOKEIEMHZ] | 6000 X (O X X X | X
48 | 0h1230 User Volt 4 ANEXH A2 4 0~100[%] 100 X O X X X X
5079 0n1232 Step Freg—1 | CHEkE =T 1 1000 O OO O X X
51 | 0h1233 StepFreg—2 LIS FM=2 200 0 OO0 X X
52 0h1234 StepfFreq-3  CIEHS FIik 3 300 0 OO0 X X
53 | 0h1235 StepFreq-4 | LIS Fi=4 400 O OO0 X X
54 | 0h1236 StepFreg-5 | OIS FIRE5 500 O O OO XX
55 | 0h1237 StepFreg—6 | CIEts TR 6 6000 O O OO X X
5% | 0h1238 StepFreq-7 | CIES FIk 7 ARETIA 6000 O O O O X X
57 On1239 Stepfreq-8 | CIEHS FM+8 | zpj=pafy] | 950 0 0 0[O0 X X
58 | 0h123A StepFreq-9 | CIEtS FI0~9 500 0 O OO0 X X
59  0h123B Step Freg-10 LIS I 10 H0 01000 XX
60 0h123C Step Freg—11 | CIEHS ik 11 400 O 10O 00 X X
61  0h123D StepFreg-12 = LIt I 12 HW | O[O OO X|X
62 | Oh123E Step Fregq-13 | CIEHS M0~ 13 250 0 O 00 X X
63 | Oh123F Step Freg-14 | CIEt 00k 14 1500 O O 0O 0O X X
64 | 0h1240 Step Freg-15 | CIEHS =0~ 15 500 | O (OO O X | X
70 1 0h1246 Acc Time-1 | CIEt DI AIRZH 200 0 OO0 0O XX
71| 0h1247 DecTime—1 | CIH 25 AlZH 200 0 OO0 0O XX
707 01248 Acc Time=2  CIEFJES ARF2 | 0~B00[sec] 300 | O OO0 XX
73 0h1249 DecTime—2 | CIEh 25 AlRE2 300 | O OO0 X|X
74 Oh124A AccTime-3 | CIEH D15 A3 00 0O 00O XX
75 1 0h124B DecTime-3 | CiEt 255 AlZ2H3 00 0 1O OO X X
* []294 ICE= 22 IC2 YIS 8F MK UERLC,

F4) BAS-24 = DRV-09 MO2EDF “Sensorless-2"E& “Vector” 22 LIEFELICH.

Z=5) BAS-41~482 BAS-07 L= M2-25(M2-V/F Patt)Jt otLtetE “User V/F'2 A& E M2 LIEFZLICH
76) BAS-50~64= IN-65~72CH)|s &&0| otliet: “CHt%"(Speed-LMHX)22 BAE M2 LIEFELICH
T7) IN-72~75 THls Y0l atLets “CHet D" (Xcel-LM,H) 22 AFE [OF LIEFZLICH
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A 8 & Jls €8H

R

HO

ok M

AR

gt

&

o
o<
o
o<

76 | Oh124C AccTime-4 | CIE JI5 AlZH4 50 O OO O XX
77 | O0n124D DecTime—4 | CiEH &5 AlZH4 50 0 OO0 XX
78 | O0h124E AccTime-5 | TIEF JI5 AlRES 600 0 OO0 XX
79 | On124F DecTime-5 | CiEt 25 AIRES 0~600[sec] 600 | 0 |O|OO|X|X
80 | Oh1250 AccTime-6 | CiEt IS ARG 700 | 0 |O|OO|X|X
81 | 0h1251 DecTime-6 | CiEt 25 ARG 700 | 0 |O|OO|X|X
82 | On1252 AccTime-7 | TIEF DI AR 800 O O OO0 XX
83 | On1253 DecTime-7 | CIEF 25 AlZH 8 00 | 0 OO0 X|X

* [JS%M IC= 22 32, HYIS 85 AL LIERELIC
=7) IN-72~75 CII'S Q20| SILIZIE “CHE D122 (Xcel-LMH)O2 XS mor LEHLICH
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H 8 & Jls

=

oleal1x
a

8.1.3 It2t0le 2 - & Jls
g4 7% 2% (PAR > ADV)

JISEA

|—m_

Z(PAR>ADV)

- |Jump Code MO Jc 24 | 0100000

01 10h1301 |Acc Pattern Ik e 0 |Linear 0: X000 XX
02 10h1302 |Dec Pattemn 2= e 1 'S-curve Linear| X |O|O[O] X | X
03 0h1303 |AccS Start PSS X [0/O0] x| X
04 0h1304 |AccSEnd SAH ks ZEDI2D] ~100[%] g L X[000[X]X
05 0h1305 |DecS Start ST 2= AEII2)) ° X [0/00] x| X
06 0h1306 |DecSEnd EIESE=SpIEy] X [O[O]O XX

0 | Acc

& YA .

07 0h1307 |Start Mode NE gt T Dot 0:Acc| X |O/00 X X

0 | Dec

1 | Dc—Brake
08 |0h1308 |Stop Mode M g 2| Free-Run  [0:Dec| X |00 O] X| X

3 | Reserved

4 | Powr Braking

0 | None .
09 |0n1309 RunPrevent  3|X 2X| L&kMeH 1| Forward Prev Nghe X |1O00 XX

2 | Reverse Prev
10 0h130A Power-onRun | EY €9 ADIS ? %’S ONo | 0000 X X
12%0n130C Dc-StartTime  AISAl Z2RISAIZF  0~60[sec] 0.00 | X |OOlO] X|X
13 10n130D Dc Inj Level X2 o 0~200[%] 5 | X 0/0O0[X|X
14790n130E  Dc-Block Time  ESRISHESARSHARF | 0~60[sec] 0.10 | X |O/OO] X | X
15 0h130F Dc-BrakeTime X2 HIS ARt 0~60[sec] 1.00 | X |O|0O|0| X| X
16 0h1310 Dc-Brake Level XZ M= 0~200[%] 5 | X000 XX
17 0n1311 Dc-Brake Freqg X2 HIE =D} ANEZ=T2~60[Hz] | 5.00 X 1O OO X X
20 0hi3i4 AccDwelFrea DbspsaEm  AEEEL 5w X000 X X
21 0h1315 |Acc Dwell Time  DISAI SRIEARE | 0~60.0[sec] 0.00 | X OO0 X X
2 0136 DecOwelFreq 2&ASEEm  MIEEEL 500 X 0/0/0)X X
23 0h1317 |DecDwel Time |2ZAl S FAIRE | 0~60.0[sec] 0.00 | X OO0 X X

8-8

(] 29M ICE= a2 IC2 HYIE 8F .
Z8) ADV-12& ADV-07 “Start Mode”Jt “Dc-Start” 2 &= A0 LIEFZLICH
Z=9) ADV-14~172 ADV-08 “Stop Mode”Jt “DC-Brake"z2 H&=



A 8 & Jls €8H

g4 715 2% (PAR 9 ADV)

2
S 0% 3] Vo[ y[ SV
FLCqT
T4 Tt 0 No .
0h1318 [Freg Limit T} Hist " Yes ONo| X 1OOQOX X
2570 (11319 Freqlimtlo =D 3 20E  0~NsRDER] 05 O 000 X X
2% | OhI31A FeqlimiHi =0 Al 20IE 05~E0EIH] 60000 X 00O X X
07 | 0h131B umpFreq | Z0i: BO ? $§S ONo| X (000X X
2870 (1310 Jumplo1  EZIIASEH  0~EEXIAAEH[H] 10000 0 000 X X
. . HOETASEH
41T XA AlSH i
9 3D wmpH1  EEFeam]  SAEEOE 500 0 000X X
SR W (1=~ PN
N OGIE drmlo2  EEEIRGEE g 200 0 000X X
31 OhI3IF JumpHi2  EE IO Asy  SoTLOR2 iy g 000X X
P 5= o8 ~E{ =T H ] :
. O-EEZIA
R | 0 Jplod  EIFGHE ST 00 0 000X X
B N3 JmpHi3  EE DA AE oo TLoR8 sy g 000X X
e=Flw o3 aummah) '
Y 1322 Jog FreqLimit £ SO st Ak 10 YN(SS Yesi 0 (00000
47 0n1329 BRRSCur S0 N AS  0~180.0[%] 50 0 000X X
£ 0n3A BRASDY  SRI0EDIEKIOARE  0~10.00[sec] 10 X 000X X
(=] [=]3
4| Oh13C BRASFWIFT mygl s 10| X 000X X
;E](()DIET JHUT* 0~400 [Hz]
%5 | ONIRD BRASREVFT gl 5ot 10 X 000X X
16 Oh13E BREGDY  ERI013 28 KI®ARF 0~10[sec] 10 X 000X X
47 Oh3F BREngFr  ERI03 T8 =M 0~400 [He] 200 X (000X X
0 [None
50 | 0h1332 IE-Save Mode |0fILIX| & 2 1 Manual - X OO0 X XX
2 Auto
5179 0n1333 Energy Save  OILXI 22k )| 0~30[%] 0| O [OQQ X X

022 AR e

60 | 0h133C [Xcel Change Fr|= Tﬁ O~ZICHERIHz] 000 X OO0 XX
Dgg& ICe =2 DC2 YIS AF A0S LIEFLLICH
F10) ADV-25~26,34= ADV-24 (Freq Limit)J} “Freg Limit'©2 A&g W2+ LIEFLLICH
F11) ADV-28~332 ADV-27 (Jump Freq)OI Yes"2 SAE MO LIEFELICH
712) ADV-41~472 OUT-31~33% & 2SS “BR Control’2 A& @2t LIEFELICH
713) ADV-51 2 ADV-50(E-Save Mode)2 “None” Ot 2tez HXZ [i2 LIEFLICH
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N 8 & Jls €8H

4 7% 2% (PAR - ADV)

i Heo 21 | = |Vely/SV
ase SNt
S S N NN bt bl
61 - | Load Spd Gain| 3l&4= ZAl HQ! | 0.1~6000.0[%) 100.00 | O |[OOOX|X
0 |x1
loadSpd | 31F4 BA L xb
3 | x0.001
4 | x0.0001
63 |0n133F Load Spd Unit | 314 EAl &9 ? ;ﬁ?m Orom | 0 00000
] 0 | During Run 0:Durin
64 |0h1340| FAN Control | &2 & HIOH 1 | Aways ON AN 91 0/000X/X
2 | Temp Control
U/D Save /LR 0 No .
0 | None
1V
66 |0n1342 On/Off Ctrl Src - 2 |1 ONone | X |OOOCO0O
3 V2
4 |2
67 |0h1343 On-Clevel | ==&A 242 | 10~100[%] 90.00 | X OOOO0O
_ _ — ~=cd A A
68 0134 Ofi-Clevel | E2iEE om g JOUI0-E5E8 1000 | X 00000
o o | 0 | Aways Enable 0:Aways
70 Oh1346 Run En MOde @@I@ A|_—|E—||'|o:|‘|‘ 1 D| Dependent Enable X O O O O O
. 0 | Free-Run 0:Free—
7179 0n1347 RunDisStop | OHE2A HXE 1 | Q-Stop mn | X100000
2 | Q-Stop Resume
72 0h1348 Q-Stop Time | QKA 2==AIRE | 0~600.0[sec] 50 0 100000
qt%n~wA 0
RegenAvd T 8% SJMIII
3 &5 oMol
SYA= 3| 0 No
74 |0n134A RegenAudSel | ZHSR NG 1 e No | X 00000
RegenAvd LojA= o 200V: 300~400 350V
5 1348 gy SIS 1012|401 600-800 v X990
7679 on1adc LOTPFea | SH== 96 S o 10,00z 1000Hz] | X OOOX X
«[] S94 Ic= &2 3C2, HZ3C A5 AL LEIEUC

14) ADV-71~72= ADV-70 (Run En Mode)O0l “DI Dependent "2 SEE [0 LIEFLIC
15) ADV-76~782 ADV-75 (RegenAvd Sel)0| “Yes"2 S&E o+ LIEFLLICH
ADV-73= ADV-74 (RegenAvd Sel)0l “Yes "2 AXE [HOF LIEFLLICH

=
=
=
=
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g4 715 2% (PAR 9 ADV)

o HOI2E |

0S| Jismp % EEED o 5 Vsly[SY
B | ) / L|C LiC
F T T

]

77 0n134D Eggi%”AVd S5 S 0~ 100.0% 500[%] | 0 000X X
78 |On134E Regenvd loain = /== 20~30000[msec] 500[msec] O 00O X X
DB Tum On : 200V : 350~450 |V] 3901V]
one
80 |0h1350 Fire Mode Sel | Fire Jls &€ 1 |Fire Mode 0:None | X |[OOOX X
2 |Fire Test
81716/0h1351 Fire Mode Freq | Fire C Ik | O~E =1 [Hz] 60.00 | X QOOX X
82 (152 FieModeDir | Fie 25 2awe 0 Fomard 0:Foward X 000X X
8 - FireModeCnt | Fire 2E JIRE  (0~99 0 X |0 00O X|X
0 [U/D Normal
85 |0h1355 U/DMode Sel | &/CI2 B 1 |U/D Step 0:UDONoma | X |O OO X| X
2 U/D Step+tNorm
=7 d/Cke I UZSTLA
867" 0h1356 U/DStepFrea | Xel =i O~ZI IR Hz] 0.00 0 (OO0 X X
7 1357 OMModeSel| B gige ot W oMo 00X000
HEHe 24
9 0n1a58 Awdiay OPT | gt 0 e 0No | 0]00000
=8 A =Rl S 0
927 0h135C SlipGain Mot-H S0 0~200[%)] 50 0 OX XXX
SlipGain Gen— & -
% 0h135D S5 19 omo000%) 50 0 [01X|X|X|X
H —
22IEHA}F dSH
9% 0h135E SlipGain Mot-L ﬁ@j‘o e 0~200[%] 50 O OX XXX
A =EITA o[ 0
9% 0h135F SlipGain Gen-L oIl 0~200[%)] 50 0 OX XXX
% 0h1360 Slip Filter =giFA 2 0~10000[msec] 300 O OX XXX
22IHAF &KX
97 0n1361 Sip CompFreq Xoce = © 0~60.00[Hz] 500 | 0 OXXXX
o SEEA
98 0h1362 Slip Gain Freq ENESIES 0~20.00[Hz] 9.00 0 OX XXX
x [] ooa 9ce= 221352 i93S AFANCH LIERLICH

Z16) ADV-81~832 ADV-80(Fire Mode Sel)0| “Fire Mode” = “Fire Test” 2 S&TH Y= FR2012F LIEFLICK
Z17) ADV-862 ADV-85(U/D Mode Sel)0l ‘U/D Normal'sS HMI2/8t <02 LIEFLICH
=18) ADV-92~982 DRV-09(Control Mode)0| “Slip Compen” & A& U= HL20I2H LIERZLICH
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|2 IT
= st

H 8 & Jls &

8.1.4 1i2t0lH 2 - HoJIs 1& (CON)
Aol 715 2F (PAR 2 CON)

k=l

St
A

%3

- [JumpCode | ~
QN0 07~150k] | 5.0
04500 07~00a] | 50
7500 07~Tlke] | 50
04 | ON1404| CarerFreq | 2101 =0+ SO~TI0AW 07-60k] | 30 | 0 | O/0/0/0/0
130~1600 07-5[kz] | 30
185220 073kl | 2.0
o80-3T5W 072Kkl | 2.0
05 | 0hid05 PWMMode ASIE @C " | Romal PAM ONomal |y | 0|ol0]0|0O
- 1| Lowleakage PWM PWM
09 | 01403 PebxTime | 201 OKF AIZF | 0~B0lsec] 100 | X XX 000
10 |0h140A| Flux Force | =1 GiXt IO 100~500[%] 100.0 X XX 000
aoc
11| 0h140B| HoldTime | 92F SXARE  0~60lsec] IOISEm XX X O X
)
12 0n14OC ASRPGain 1| el 10~500(%] 500 0 X XO/X X
13 0NI4OD ASRIGan | Zdior; 10~9999[msec] 00 0 X X O XX
15 0140F ASRPGain2| izbicl) 1~500(%] 500 |0 X X OXX
16 001410 ASRIGEN2 | ZEyor 10~0999[msec] 00 |0 X X OX X
18 | Oni412 | Gain SWFreq Aol ZX ZT% | 0~120[Hz] 000 | X |X X OXX
19 | 01413 Sgl'gy M ol = Al 0~100[sec] 010 | X X X OX X
S2G HH2IA2 0 No .
20|04 ViewSel | Mol EAI && 1 es pchu Bl el R R B
ASR-SLP | HINRIAT 2 e
21 01415 Gy =00 Bizgpel | O-50000% o gagy | O KO X KX
ASR-SLT | HIARIAT 2 . T2} Jfeie
22 | thiate oot R o)y 10~9999lmsect 0 X 00X XX
P ASR-SLP  AINRIA2 SEHODI o oo oo
2079 on1a17 | A 1.0~1000.0% ory gagy | O | X | X[ X|X| X
_ A A0 AC =]
24 ontatg on ot GESSE SEHL oo t000.00%] et 28 o [ x x| x|x|x
26 Ohita Qooener | EAck=2 E51 o300 10500 O X X X X X
Observer HiAc|A2 22D —100a 0o
27 oniats QY LA 1~1000[%] 1000 O X X XXX
Observer HAe|A2 2=D| _
28 oht4tc Qo L 0~30000 13000 | O X X X X X
b | AN ZTERD]
29| 01410 S-EstP Gaind| §ixiois: 0~30000 o zy | O X X X XX
P Ay ECEN <l
30 | Oh141E S-Estl Gaint | a5 = o7 0~30000 Tet HAE 10 T x X % X X

Z16) CON-23~28, 31~32= DRV-09(Control Mode) It “Sensorless2” 0112 CON-20(SL2 G View Sel)Jt “YES"2 AH Al EA|
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A 8 & Jls €8H

Alo] 715 2% (PAR = CON)

JISEN P

31
32

34
35

453‘—1 7)

46
47
48
49

51
52

53

5/

>*

M A

_| sag
H-I— oo
X

Oh141F
0n1420

Oh1422

Oh1423
0h1420
Oh142€
Oh142F
0h1430
Oh1431

0n1433
On1434

0n1435

Oh1436
Oh1437
Oh1438
0h1439

S-Est P Gain?
S-Est | Gain2

SL2 OVM Perc

SL2 L-ExcitLmt
PG P Gain

PG| Gain

PG Slip Max%
ACR P Gain
ACR | Gain

ASR Ref LPF

Torque
Out LPF

Torque Lmt Src

FWD +Trg Lmt
FWD -Trg Lmt
REV +Trg Lmt
REV -Trq Lmt

[]S9M IC= 224D GigaE &
17) CON-45~472 Encoder BoardJt 23{U10 HMH2ED1 V/F PG LI 2LIC
18) CON-54~572 DRV-09(Control Mode)Jt “Sensorless—1,2" Lt “Vector’2 A& St
ULICH E8H ADV-74 31431 Jls AA A= E32I0IE =J12H01 150%2 BHELIC

diMe|A2 &

=JD| dleiAHe2

HN2IA2 2€

=8| HEHQI2

HIACIA2

WHAYT £F

_y@r
HSFROD! A2

1.0~1000.0[%]

1.0~1000.0[%]
100~180[%]

NEHS E2AHI1E) 3~100(%]
PG 2& HlgHle! 0~9999
PG 28 H=HQ! 0~9999

0~10000

2C

Do gy | 0~20000(msec]

=L 0~2000[msec]
0 | Keypad-1
1 | Keypad-2
2 'V
3
4 1\?

E3e0IE 512

2348 6 | Int485
7 | Encoder
8 | FieldBus
9 PLC
10 | Synchro
11 | Binary Type

A e sl

€3 2I0IE

8 ger ol

E

Swehy 0~200[%]

€3 2I0IE

g EiEk o3l

€3 2J0IE

X A2 LIEFLICH,

Keypéd—1

180.0

o O | © O

X X/ X100

X X X OO
X X X 0O
X XX OO
X X X 0O
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H 8 & Jls &

|2 IT
= st

Aol 71% 2F (PAR - CON)

0 Keypad-1
1 Keypad-2
2 Vi
3
5 Ohi4A TaBasST | im oo g‘ |\;2 OKeyoad-1 X X X0/ X X
6 | Int485
7 FieldBus
8 |PLC
50 | 0n1438 | Torque Bias | &3 HIOIIAY | —120~120[%] 0.0 0 X X Olxx
80 Ont4ac | Lo %g BIOIIZ " 0~ 100[%] 0.0 0 X XOXX
0 Keypad-1
1 Keypad-2
2 Vi
Speed =R st 3|
62 | Oh143F Lﬁﬁe&c i 4 |2 O:Keypad-1 O X X X/ X O
5 |
6 | Int485
7 FieldBus
8 |PLC
FWD Speed | HdtsF £¢ 0~
63 | ONT4SF | o Hs HO=T4 ) 60.00 0 X X X XO
REV Speed Soter £0 0~
64 | On1440 | s ST o] 60.00 0 X XX X0
ECHEIRE
65 | Ontaar | peedtmt I SERREEA - 100-5000[3%) 50 | 0 X XXXO
66 | O0h1442 DroopPerc | CZ2 282 | 0~100[%] 0.0 0 X X xx0
6779 0n1443 DroopStTrg S Al €3 | 0~100[%] 100.0 0 X XXXO
£325
68 | Ohi444 SPD/TRQAcCT £E2C 0~600[sec] 20.0 0 X X X XO
X3t JjsAlRt
£3955
69 | 0h1445 | SPD/TRQACCT £EQC 0~600[sec] 30.0 0 X X X XO
Hat LAt
»[[sgM 2c= 5232, iD= 45 A2 LELIC
Z19) CON-672 Encoder BoardJt Za{Us AR08 LIEFLICH
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A 8 & Jls €8H

Ao] 715 2% (PAR 2 CON)

FHNZE
%&g JISEA 3 v R, S|V
F TIT

0 |Flying Start-1

70 01446 | SS Mode o M1 0 X |00/ OX X
== =7 1 |Flying Start-2
Bit| 0000~1111
A
SCHR| MeH
Eg o 3
RECPES
£C ] 32
71| 0h1447 | Speed Search | o3y xjen N HE & 0000 X 1O00[XX
R R TIESTS
ze
Sl =0l
4 | SN
=SS
42
72 ) SCIHA o 75KW 0[5+ 1150
z0 0h1448  SS Sup—Current = M2 80~200[%] S0KW O 100 0 OO X XX
2C 0T
73 0449 SSP-Gain il (~9999 100 0 |O|0] X |X|X
74 N4 SSI-Gan  mmyls  0~9999 200 0 |0|O| X |X|X
5 =R
=i TIC .~
X 0 None
77 | 0h144D | KEB Select HIHE 1 KEB-1 0:None X 1O]O0OXX
HE 2 |KEB-2
18 WIEW
) 0h144E  KEB Start Lev tHlﬂﬁ 110~200[%] 130.0 X |O]O|O|X|X
NEE
UEM
79 Oh144F KEB Stop Lev “i”ﬁ 125~210[%] 135.0 X |O]O|O|X|X
I
2 o 45
7 0h1452  ZSD Frequency _%—ﬂ; 0~10[Hz] 2.00 O | XX O/XO
gx HE
83 0h1453 ZSD Band Soue  0~2lH] 1.00 0 |X|X|0O|x|O
«[]SYM A= 22 DE2, HYDE A3 A0 LIEFLIC

Z20) CON-72~752 CON-710| HIER &&= et LIEFSLICE
Z=22) CON-82~832 DRV-09(Control Mode)Jt “Vector”2 S&E [HEF LIEFZLICH
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H 8 & Jls

QT

Aol 715 2% (PAR = CON)

Vigly sV
ARk
F T T
00

z)|gt

86 .
2 0nidse KEBPGan bl TS 0~20000 1500 0 0 X X
87 Ohids7 KEBIGan Py DTS 1~20000 500 000 0 XX
8 Oh1458 KEBSIDGan  Jichjor = 0-2000.0[%] 30.0 0000 XX
8 01450 KEBAccTime o g2 ns  0~600[sec] 100 | 0|0/0|0|X|X
% OnidsA NewAHRSe | T 1o 0:No O 0 X XXX
g1 - F=sEe
b oni4se AHRP-Gan  GTSeRN  0~a2767 1000 X |0 x|X|X|X
A[] S9N T 22TC2, AT SRS LIEHLLICH

Z21) CON-78~79, 86~89= CON-77(KEB Select) 0l “KEB-1" E£= “KEB-2"2 A& TN U= ZR0U2H LIEHILICE
722) CON-91= CON-90(New AHR Sel) 01 “Yes"Z HFE A= 02 LIEFLLICH
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A 8 & Jls €8H

8.1.5 Il 2& - 38 Xl Jls & (IN)
48 G2 715 IF (PAR D IN)

EAN2 _ _
SLo xl AN x b
tﬂXl - B I _leaA

(=)
HO
N

o O F_|>g

n—<

£

o |
=
o

Jump Code | &% IE 0~ | 65 0 00000

Freq l..l-i:l _{| EH OIE:1 II-IM _'_N_L“:
01 ontsor | ¥ TmT TmT[Hz] 6000 | O 00 O X X

Torque Of=0 20 LSA | 4 _onnro
02 | 0h1502 at100% E3 0~200[%] 1000 | O | X X O O O
05 | 0h1505 | Vi Monitor[V] | VI Q& TA| 0~10[V] 0.00 OO0 OO0 00O

. 0 | Unipolar 0:
Oled 22 A{EH .

06 | 0h1506 | V1 Polarity Vi g =468 1| Bipoler Unipolar X100 000
07 | 0h1507 | V1 Filter Vi 2 2 A% 910000[%%] 10 OO0 OO0 0
08 | 0h1508 | V1 Volt x1 Vige x4 Mok 0~10[V] 0.00 OO0 OO0 0
09 | 0h1509 | V1 Percyi VIZ|A MYA £8% | 0~100[%] 0.00 ORNO/NCNONOING)
10 | Oh150A | V1 Volt x2 Vi X0 M 0~10[V] 1000 | O OO O O O
11 0h150B | V1 Percy? VIZI Al &8% | 0~100[%] 10000 O | O OO O O
1279 0h150C  Vi-Voltx!”  Vi-202d z|AXQt -10~0[V] 0.00 00 O 000
13  0h150D | Vi—Percyl”  VI-ZAMAAIZE%  -100~0[%] 0.00 00 OO0 00
14 0Oh150E  Vi-Voltx2' | Vi-9= x|(HML -10~0[V] -10.00] O | O O O O O
15  Ohi1BOF | Vi-Percy? | VI-ZIHEZAIZEZE% | -100~0[%] -100.000 O | O OO O O
16 Oh1510 | V1 Inverting | &l& &g HY ? $§s 0No | OO O O O O
17 0h1511 | V1 Quantizing | V1 &Aigh 4| 0.04~10[%] 0.04 OO0 OO0 0

|1 o 5
20 Oh1514 Monitor[mA] [1Qeie TA| 0~20[mA] 0.00 OO0 OO0 0O
22 | Oni516 | 11 Filter 102t TEAEA 910000[msec] 10 | 0ololooolo
23 0h1517 | 11 Curr x1 IEEESENpS = 0~20[mA] 4,00 OO OO0 0O
24 0h1518 | 11 Perc y1 NEAMFA 8% | 0~100[%) 0.00 OO OO0 00
25 0h1519 | 11 Curr x2 19 20 Ms 4~20[mA] 20,00 1 O 1 O O O OO
26 Oh151A | 1 Percy2 NEIEFA 8% | 0~100[%) 10000 O | O OO O O
31 Oh151F | 11 Inverting 11 9N gsk 1A ? \[\(Igs 0:No | O OO OO0
32 | 0h1520 11 Quantizing | 11 2AIgH & 0.04~10[%] 0.04 OO0 OO0 O

«[le9M IE= SADER, HYDE HF AIICH LIEHSLICH
Z23) IN-12~152E= IN-06(V1 Polarity)0| “Bipolar”2 &&= TS LIEFLICH
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H 8 & Jls

g

48 g2 7% 2§ (PAR - IN)

=) .
U‘I oLo )

35$24)
37

38
39
40
4
42

43
44
45

46
47
50
52

53
54
55
56

61

62
«[]

F24) IN-35~622E=

8-18

0nh1523
0n1525

0h1526
Oh1527
0h1528
0n1529
Oh152A

0h1528
0n152C
0h152D0

Oh152€
Oh152F
0n1532
01534

0Oh1535
0Oh1536
0h1537
0h1538

0h153D
Oh153E

S0 IAC= %DCJEEE, 6HEI—

4

oo

\/2 Monitor[V]
\2 Filter

V2 Volt x1
V2 Perc y1
V2 Volt x2
V2 Perc y2
V2 -Volt x1’

\V2—Perc y1’
V2 -Volt x2'
V2 —Perc y2'

V2 Inverting

V2 Quantizing

12 Monitor[mA]

2 Filter

12 Curr x1
12 Perc y1
12 Curr x2
12 Perc y2

12 Inverting

12 Quantizing

=

n
X

o

& 0250t ZEE

3

V2 YEE HA

V2 g8 ZHAIEs
VeRE 2|4 MY
V2Z|AHAAIEH%
VeE i) MY
V2Z|CHE2PAIEE %
V2 - F|ABTAIEE
V2 = 3| ANA
£9%

PRIER

V2 -2 (HE Al

£59%

m
>=

0
1>

JU 4 JY 4

P

P

0~10000
[msec]

0~10[V]
0~100[%]
0~10[V]
0~100[%]
-10~0[V]
-100~0[%)]
-10~0[V]
-100~0[%]
0 No

1 Yes
0.04~10[%)
0~20[mA]

0~10000
[msec]

0~20[mA]
0~100[%]
4~20[mA]
0~100[%]
0 No

1 Yes
0.04~10[%]

zJ[gt

0.00
10

0.00
0.00
10
100.00
0.00

0.00
-10.00
-100.00

0:No

0.04

0.00
15

4.00

0.00
20.00
100.00
0:No

0.04

Ho

ox MM

o o loloolooloo ol 0o 0 00 xo0x 0 Okl

£
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOXOXOQHE_

O O O OO0 000 O |o

O O OO0 0o O oo o

[=)
FO

o O oooo o oo o oo olooooo ool
o o 0ooo oloo o oo o ooooo o ol
o o loooo oloo ololo o ooooo o oz




i 8 & Jis

ol
=

2t I1
= st

9 &Ay 7]% 285 (PAR 2 IN)

o ' Hlomg
45| T | JISEA o
e F T T
65 | Oniset P1Define PIEN} Jls g O NI X | X 00000
66 | 0h1542 | P2 Define | P2EHAL Jls &8 2 | RX 2:RX X [ X[ X OOO
67 | 0h1543 | P3 Define | P3EAL Jls &8 '3 | RST 5:BX X 100000
68 | 0h1544 | P4 Define | PASAt Jis &8 14 | External Trip 3:RST X 100000
69 | 0h1545 | P5 Define | PAEHAL Jls &8 5 | BX 7Sp-L | X O000O0
70 | 0h1546 | P6 Define | P6HAL Jls &8 6 | JOG 8Sp-M | X 1OO0OO0O0O
71 | 0h1547 | P7 Define | PTA Jls &8 7 | Speed-L 9Sp-H | X O000O0
72 | 0h1548 | P8 Define | P8HAL Jls &8 '8 | Speed-M 6:J0G X 100000
737 0h1549 P9 Define POSHXt JIs 8F 9  Speed-H :NONE X OO000O0
74 0h154A P10 Define P10EA Jls A 10 Speed-X 0:NONE | X 00000
75  0h154B P11 Define PI1EA Jls &3 11 XCEL-L 0:NONE = X
12 | XCEL-M
13 | RUN Enable
14 | 3-Wire
15 | 2nd Source
16 | Exchange
17 'Up
18 | Down
19 1 U/D Save
20 | U/D Clear
21 | Analog Hold
- - - - 22 | I-Term Clear - - |- -l-]-|-
23 | PID Openloop
24 | P Gain2
25 | XCEL Stop
26 | 2nd Motor
27 | Trv Offset Lo
28 | Trv Offset Hi
29 | Interlock 1
30 | Interlock 2
31 | Interlock 3
32 | Interlock 4
[ lsom oe 23c2 signs 8% AlM2 LIERLICE

rr
jor
5
@)
H
n -
A
s 0
M
th
X

o}

0
J
:
0
10
=
:

LIEFELICE.
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H 8 &

olat

s 28

i1
-l

98 gz 71% 2E (PAR IN)

A

—

BS 1

o3

‘lEHHHII

I_xL V
tﬂsjo;l

o Hol2S

S|V
LI C
T/ T

—Reserved-

Pre Excite

Speed/Torque

ASR Gain 2

ASR P/PI

Timer In

Thermal In

Dis Aux Ref

—Reserved-

—Reserved-

—Reserved-

—Reserved-

—Reserved-

FWD JOG

REV JOG

Trq Bias

XCEL-H

KEB Select

51

Fire Mode

85 | 0h1555

DI On Delay

o
olr

o
J¥

o
P

e
m

86 | Oh1556

DI Off Delay

~
oo~

Ju

o

P

0~10000[msec]

87 | 0h1557

DINC/NO Sel

O FoQro o
E
[UE! OIr
J®

0z
rolr
J2re

P8 -

P1

0

AZE(NO)

0000 0000

1

B&A(NC)

88 | 0h1558

Run On Delay

0~100[sec]

0.00

89 | Oh1559

InCheck Time

1~5000{msec]

1

90 | Oh155A

Ol Status

P8 -

P1

0

&H2(0n)

0000 0000

1

JH(OFF)
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A8 & Jls g€8H

8.1.6 Lict0IEH 2= - &8 2l JIs A8 (0UT)

qg @Ay 75 2§ (PAR 9 OUT
ST | JIsEA syus | B0

JumpCode

Frequency
Current
\oltage

DC Link Volt
Torque
Output Power
dss

loss 0:

Target Freq Frequency 0100000
Ramp Freq
Speed Fbd
Speed Dev
12] PIDRef Value
13/ PIDFdb Value
14 PID Output
15 Constant

1 &89 O -1000~1000[%] 100.0
JZS1HI010{A | -100~100[%] 0.0
] vl
|

01 | Oh1601 | AO1 Mode | Olgz £&1 &=

o/ © 0| ~| o O] | o Po| —| O

_
—_

o
HU

02 ' Oh1602 | AO1 Gain

1
03 | Oh1603 | AO1 Bias
04 | Oh1604 | AO1 Filter

AO1
05 Oh1605 Const %

AOT
06 | 01606 | y1onitor Ot

2122 2
NC uC| c
HU HU

e
HU

B

=21 2 | 0~10000[msec] 5

=
A £31 | 0~100[%] 0.0

0~1000[%] 0.0 -

Frequency
Current
\oltage

DC Link Volt
Torque
Output Power
dss

loss 0:

Target Freq Frequency 0100000
Ramp Freq
Speed Fbd
Speed Dev
12| PIDRef Value
13| PIDFbk Value
14 PID Output
15 Constant

O OO O

[«

O O 0o O
O O OO O
O O 00 O
O O 00 O
O O OO0 O

e
HU
IJ
1]
Jw
Ho
=
o

07 | 0h1607 | AO2 Mode | OfE=Z] £22 &=

o/ © | ~| o U1 AP —| o

—_
—_
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98 gz 715 18 (PAR = OUT)

<
HO
In

JISHA = 28349

0h1608 | AO2 Gain Ofg= 542 Alel | -1000~1000[%] 0
09 | 0h1609 | AO2 Bias OF2 152328101014 | -100~100[%] 20.0 0
10 | Oh160A| AO2 Filter Ofg21 =22 2 | 0~10000[msec] 5 0
0
0

11 |1 0h160B| AO2Const % | OIZ21 A% 22 | 0~100[%] 0.0
12 | 0h160C| AO2 Monitor | OFE21=222LIEf | 0~1000[%] 0.0
Frequency
Current
\oltage
DC Link Volt
Torque
Output Power
dss
loss 0:
Target Freq Frequency 000000
Ramp Freq
Speed Fbd
Speed Dev
PID Ref Value
PID Fbk Value
PID Output
15 Constant
Oh160F ' AO3 Gain ord=21 =3 Aol -1000~1000[%] 100.0
Oh1610  AO3 Bias o= 1=23010I01A | -100~100[%] 0.0
AO3 Filter O[é@j =23 2  0~10000[msec] 5
0
Of

Soe e " —<
Soeee — -
ocooooicER
ocoooo e

QIC@[@[® — O <

=6 Oh160E AO3Mode | OFEZ1 £3 &=

OO0 N OO WP — O

B~ oy — O

- | AO3Const% Ofg2] A4 33 | 0~100[%] 0.0
Oh1613 1 AO3 Monitor 42 )F233LIH  -1000~1000[%] 0.0
Frequency
Current
\oltage
DC Link Volt
Torque
Output Power
ldss
loss 0:

Target Freq Frequency 00000
Ramp Freq

10 Speed Fbd

11 Speed Dev

12 PID Ref Value

13| PID Fbk Value

14 PID Output

15 Constant

© o oo

S

X
olololeole)
OO0O0OO
OO0
OO0O0OO
OO0O0OO
OO0O0OO

20 0h1614 AO4Mode | OHEZI £34 &=

OO NOO OB WhPrO— O
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ol
=

of
kH

olg 9xd] 7% I (PAR 9 OUT

AO4 Gain

Of2] 44 A

4

e

-1000~1000[%]

<

NP
o<
——
o<

[=)
HO
In

AO4 Bias

Ofgd=2 1524
HFOI A

~100~100[%]

20.0

AO4 Filter

0~10000[msec]

AO4
Const %

021 524 T
020 MaE2Y

0~100[%]

0.0

0h1619

AO4 Monitor

Of21=5452UE

0~1000[%]

0.0

O NONGRON®,

Oh161E

Trip
Out Mode

kJ

>
M
Jn
oo
JI0

Bit| 000 ~ 111

1| MAe &

HEZ01219
28

nNo

NSNS

252

O

O
O
@)
O
O

Oh161F

Relay 1

ol

HIs&d0l

NONE

29:Trip

0h1620

Relay 2

ol g

==
3
2
3

CHISEd0l

FOT-1

14:Run

Oh1621

Q1 Define

tIs=8

S=9 1

FOT-2

1:FDT-1

Oh1622

Relay 3

ol _||-D 0

=

LHISEd0l

FOT-3

2:FDT-2

0h1623

Relay 4

i)

LHISE4dl0]

o

FDT-4

3:FOT-3

Oh1624

Relay 5

ol1 0

F

Gl 00| 09 no| —

J10 JID Jfo

CHISEd0l

0

Over Load

4.FOT-4

O OO0 0O

OO0 OO0
OOO0O0O0O

OO0O0O0O0O

OO0O0O0O0O

QOO0

IOL

Under Load

Fan Warning

Stall

Over Voltage

Low Voltage

PO —| O

Over Heat

Lost
Command

W

Run

Stop

Steady

Inverter Line

—| | = == = | = | =[] oo| oo on ool —+| o o

QOO O >~

Comm Line

Speed
Search

«©

NS
(]

—Reserved-

[p]

—-Reserved-

Ready

Trv Acc

Trv Dec

NN NN
O~

MMC

L] sgM 3=

Z26) OUT 14~25
Z27) OUT 34~36

rr

TEZ, 2= 23 A2 LIEELICH

tEFEFLIC.
tEFELIC.
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H 8 & Jls &

18 dxd] 7] 2% (PAR ° OUT

I01_.__

SR 2t

26 | Zspd Dect
27 | Torque Dect
28 | Timer Out
29 | Trip
30 | Lost Keypad
_ _ _ _ 31 | DB Wan%ED _ .
32 | ENC Tune
33 ENC i
34 | On/Off Control
35 | BR Control
36 | KEB Operating
37 | Fire Mode
. 38 Run?
M1 Oh1629 DOSEs o g - - 00 | X | - - - - -
[ -
50/ 0hi632| DO OnDeley | g5 0~100[sec] 000 0 0 0l0o00
l—xa:i
511 0h1633 | DO Off Delay 9_+1|°'a1|0| 0~100[sec] 000 0|0/ 0000
0O i Q1,Relay2,Relay
2 0h16M | panosy | CPISESEEMS 0 AZENO) 000 | X Ololololo
1 I BEAENC)
NE
53| 01635  TripOut OnDly | 25 000 | 00 0000
= =2l0] 0~100.00]
IR=ES 00[sec]
54/ Oh1635 | TripOut OfDly | 555131, 000 0|0/ 0000
55 01637  TimerOn Delay oL 000 | 0|0 0000
= =cf0] 0~100.00(sec]
. EfoIy TLSeE
56/ 0n1638 | TimerOff Deley o 20| 0.0 0 00000
FoT —
57 01639 [ ene, | 2% D Al | 000 0100000
58 Ohi63A FOTBand | 2% 0% Z 1000 0 00 000
50 Oh1638 TDLlevel 22 §3 0~150[%] 1000 0 X X O X O
60 Oh163C TDBand 22 €3 = 0~10[%] 50 0 X X O X0
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M 8 & Jls 28X
| I
8.1.7 II2i0IEl 2E - E4l J|s 1 (9COM)

23 7% 1% (PAR & COM ‘
B

ws SCS d gmEs | Dl Vig[y S|V
JHEEk

- 20 | 0100000

i [ 0/00000

foh
02

—
00 JumpCode | BT IS (~99 0|0 0[O0 0O

00 Jump Code &I D& O
01 | Oh1701 | Int485StID | LIASSAICIHEID 1~250 O
0 | ModBus RTU _
_ - 1 | - Reserved - 0:
02 | 0h1702 | Intd85 Proto | LIASIEANTZES ModBus | O 1O O O OO
2 | LSInv 485
: RTU
3 | Serial Debug
0 | 1200 bps
1 12400 bps
- N 2 | 4800 bps 3:
b | &
03 | 0h1703 | Int485 BaudR | LIASEAl £& 379600 bps | 9600 bps 0O 00000
4119200 bps
5 | 38400 bps
0 | D8/PN/ST
LIREEATYY 1 | DB/PN/S2 0: B
3 | D8/PO/ST
A S 2
05 | ONI705 ResoDely | gdyyr = 0~1000[ms] | 5ms | 0 O 0000
0, 0h1706 FBusSWVer SASESW HIE - 000 | 000000
07 | 0h1707 FBusID SASHCIBIEID  0~255 1 0100000
FBUS FIELD BUS N .
08 | 0h1708 BaudRate SpZC 12Mbps OO0 00 0O
09 ' 0h1709 FieldBusLED @ SAISH LEDAEH - = 000000
30 | Ohi7iE | farastats - 0~8 3 | 0|00 000
31 | Oh171F | Para Stauts-1 | & HEHA 1 000A 000000
32 | 0n1720 | Para Stauts—2 | &8 HEYA 2 000E 0O OO 000
33 | 0h1721 | Para Stauts-3 | & & A 3 000F 0100000
34 | 0n1722 | Para Stauts—4 | £ 0{SdA 4 0000~FFFF Hex 0000 0 100000
35 | 0h1723 | Para Stauts-5 | & HEYA 5 0000 000000
36 | 0h1724 | Para Stauts—6 | &= HEYA 6 0000 000000
37 | 0h1725 | Para Stauts-7 | ¢ HEHA 7 0000 000000
38 | 0h1726 | Para Stauts-8 | & HEHA 8 0000 000000

[ ] SYM D= UDEL, HYDE AT AL LIEFLLICE
28-1) COM 06~172E= S4 S8 = ZEE ZR0IeH LIEHZLICH

sz 2 S48 liw2s ZXotAD| BHELICH
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H 8 & Jls

QT

el

7 s 1% (PAR & COM
we S8
42 K

Xl
So

=
(=
HO
N

Vv S
S|V
/ L

" 50 | 0h1732 Para Ctrl Num | 2 0 00000
51 | 0h1733| Para Control-1 | & OEEHA 1 0006 X 1 OO000O0
52 | 0h1734 | Para Control-2 | &8 H{&IA 2 0006 X OO0O0O0O0O
53 | 0h1735| Para Control-3 | 218 &4 3 0000 X O OOOO
54 | 01736 | Para Control-4 | 21 HEHIA 4 0000~FEFF Hex 0000 X |OOO0O0OO0
55 | 0h1737 | Para Control-5 | 218 &4 5 0000 X |OOO0OO0
56 | 0h1738 | Para Control-6 | 212 H&elA 6 0000 X OOO0O0O
57 | 01739 | Para Control=7 | & {&dIA 7 0000 X OOOO0O
58 | 0h173A | Para Control-8 | &8 {&d|A 8 0000 X OOOO0O
68 | OnI744 FBus Swep Sel| T2MMA Swap 4% oNo | X 00000
70 | Oh1746 | Virtual DI 1 SA DIsg=E 1 0 None 0 00000
71 | 0h1747 | Virtual DI 2 sSNDsgeE?2 |1 KX 0 00000
72 | 0h1748 | Virtual DI 3 SN DIsYE3 |2 | RX 0 00000
73 | 0h1749| Virtual DI 4 SN DIsYeE 4 |3 | RST 0 00000
74 | Oh174A | Virtual DI 5 SN DIsY=E 5 |4 External Trip 0100000
75 | 01748 Virtual DI 6 SHPDIsyE 6 |5 BX 0 00000
76 | Oh174C | Virtual DI 7 SN DIsYE 7 |6 | JOG 0 00000
/7 | Oh174D | Virtual DI 8 SA DIsg=sE 8 7 Speed-L ONone 0 00000
/8 | Oh174E | Virtual DI 9 S DsgE 9 |8 | Speed-M 0 00000
79 | Oh174F | Virtual DI 10 sS4 DIsg=E 10 |9 | Speed-H 0 00000
80 | Oh1750 | Virtual DI 11 S4 DIsg=E 11 110 | Speed-X 0 00000
81 | Oh1751 | Virtual DI 12 sS4 DIsgE 12 11 | XCEL-L 0 00000
82 | Oh1752 | Virtual DI 13 S4 DIsY=E 13 12 | XCEL-M 0 00000
83 | 0h1753| Vitual DI 14 | A TS 14 13 | RUN Enable 0 00000
84 | Oh1754 Vitual DI15 | SA& CHISYE 15 |14 | 3-Wire 0 00000
85 | 01755 Vitual DI 16 | S4 CHIs¥ 16 | 15 | 2nd Source 0 00000

16 | Exchange

17/18 | Up/Down

19 | Reserved

20 | U/D Clear

21 | Analog Hold
- - - - 22 | I-Term Clear - S N Y R ()

23 | PID Openloop

24 | P Gain2

25 | XCEL Stop

26 | 2" Motor

27 | Trv Offset Lo

28 | Trv Offset Hi
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A 8 & Jls €8H

EAl 7' 2% (PAR & COM

HOZE
%4 té’qo 3] | V S V
I F T T

29 | Interlock 1
30 | Interlock 2
31 | Interlock 3
32 | Interlock 4
33 | Reserved
34 | Pre Excite
35 | Speed/Torque
36 | ASR Gain 2
37 | ASRP/PI
38 | Timer In
39 | Thermal In
- - - - 40 | Dis Aux Ref ONone O 1O O OO0
41 | -Reserved-
4?2 | -Reserved-
43 | -Reserved-
44 | -Reserved-
45 | -Reserved-
46 | FWD JOG
47 | REVJOG
48 | Trq Bias
49 | XCEL-H
50 | KEB Select
51 | Fire Mode
sd s

V|rt D| Status (lea:j _Cnl_LlE‘iaél - - O X

SLE 0 Int485 0:
90 | Oh175A | Comm Mon Sel z2 Me I Keypad Int 485
91 | 0Oh175B | RevFrame Num | 241 Iy - 0 -
92 | Oh175C | Err Frame Num | Oflg] =g - 0 -
Nak Frame MI|0fl e _
93 | Oh175D NUM ol & 0
94 0 No
=g On175E Comm Update = i Yes

SRE ZLR0I8 LIEFZLICH

86 Oh1756

4 4

O | OO0 OO
O | OO0 OO
O | OO0 OO
O | OO0 OO
O 1 OO0 O 1O

O —

In

F27-2) COM 94 REE Sl 34 3t
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H 8 & Jls

QT

8.1.8 nfetile 2E -
34 7% 2% (PAR APP)

il

EAR

oo

ST JISEA

- | Jump Code

00
00

)

oIr

01 | 0h1801| App Mode 28 Jls &
087 | 0h1808 Trv Apmlit% | EcHHA 2FZE
A AJaHE
09 OnB09 TrvScramb% S50 o=
10 Oh180A Trv Acc Time @ EcZHHA JIE Al
11 0h180B| Trv Dec Time | EcitiA 2 AlZt
12 0n180C Trv Offset Hi | EciiHA QIAI Atst
13 0h180D Trv Offsetlo | EciitHA Q@IAl 5let
16™”  0h1810 PID Output PID £ 2LIH
17 0h1811 PID Ref Value | PID diIHgiA 2LIE
18  0h1812  PID Fbk Value | PID I|E8 BLIE
19  0h1813| PID Ref Set PID diHA &AH
20  onigt4 ED PD YHA e
Ref Source - =
L som 3ce a219c2) $jgac 8F A9 LIERSLICH

s

-
20

0~99

0 | None

1 | Traverse

2 | Proc PID 0:

3 MMC None

A Auto

Sequence

0~20[%] 0.0

0~50[%] 0.0

0.1~600.0[sec 2.0

] 3.0
o 0.0

0~20.0[%] 0.0

[%] 0.00

[%] 50.00

[%] 0.00

-100~100[%] = 50%

0  Keypad

1 V1

2 1

31V2

4 12

5 Int 485 Obﬁgy

6 | Encoder

7 FieldBus

8| PLC

9 | Synchro

10 Binary Type

Z29) APP 08~132== APP-01(App Mode)0| “Traverse” 2 &= AL0{|2H LIEFLLICH
2=30) APP 16~452== APP-01(App Mode)0l “Proc PID"2 &&5
Bypass(APO-34)Jt “No” 2 &&= AL0{et LIEFLICE

8-28

FHHLE APP-01(App Mode)2

(> APP)

3

>

IO OO0 O O

Vv
/
F

0100

O

O] X X

O
O

OO0 O0000O0 O O
OO OO0 0O0 O O
O OO0 O0O000O0 O O
XK > XXX X X > > X<
XK > X > X X > X X<

“‘MMC”2 AH5t1] Requl



A 8 & Jls €8H

58 75 2% (PAR - APP)

e [LEE
s Sxr | JISEA R 23t g
Fl o T T

0 Vi
T
2\
3
PID - 4 | Int 485 :
21| 01815 g oo | PID TIE2: 4 S oV X 000X X
6 | FieldBus
7 PO
8 | Synchro
9  Binary Type
22 0h1816 PIDP-Gan  PIDRIODI HIZIHG | 0~1000[%] 50 0 O00O0XX
23 0h1817 PDI-Time  PDRIOD| EEAIZF | 0~200.0[sec] 100 0 000X X
24 0h1818 PIDD-Time  PDRIOI| DIZAIZE  0~1000[msec] 0 0 000X X
StEHA
%5 01819 PDF-Gan DoY) E¥ 0-1000.0(%] 00 | 0000 XX
26 MO Paanscae MM AN 0~100.0%) 1000 | X O/0O XX
07 Ohgﬁ‘ PDOULPF  PID &2 Zf 0~10000[ms] 0 0 000X KX
On18t JEH 0 ProcessPID | 0:Proces
28 18 PoMode P 2C 4 ] ocess D OPoces! x | 0|0 o x|
ONIBT oo s i PD ofet =M~
_ _ = _ 200~ NG
0 8T pp it PD Bt ZD ﬁg&[ﬂ%m 6000 O O OO X X
31 O0hi8IF PDOuthy  PID 52 v ? %’S oNo X 000X X
32 01820 PIDOutScale  PID 3 A 0.1~1000[%] 1000 X 000X X
34 0n1822 Pre-PIDFreq  PDRIODISRZEmE  0~HO=D2[H] 000 X O OO X X
35 0h1823 Pre-PIDExit | PDRIOIISZAE  0~100[%] 00 X 000X X
36 01824 Pre~PID Delay PIDHIOIIISEKICIAIZF 0~0999[sec] 500 O 000X X
37 0h1825 PID Skeep DT PIDZZCXIAIRF | 0~099.9[sec] 500 0 000X X
B O0NIG6E o PDZEUSE FM4  0-AUFIRIE] 000 0 000X X
39 0n1827 E'e[awakeUD PDYYOIAY HE  0~100[%] % | 0 000X X

0  Below Level _
40 ontgos PO WekeUp  pinoigiq01 o 88 1 ApoveLevel | OBEOW o 0 00 x X
Mod Level
2 Beyond Level

«[[lsgm ac= 22352 g9 A3 A2 LIEFELICH
Z=30) APP 16~452== APP-01(App Mode)0l “Proc PID"2 A&sIRHLE APP-01 (App Mode)S “MMC”2 E&ot] Requl
Bypass(APO-34)Jt “No"2 &A= H00F LIEFLICE
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—5-—8— 715 2% (PAR - APP)

%ﬁ'g IISEA gzl AR

h1829 PID RevRun En PID H&& 2&Mls %)S 0:No X 000X X

%
Bar
mBar
Pa
kPa
Hz
rom
V
| 0:% 0O OO0O0X X
KW
10 HP
17T
12| °F
13 CUST
14 PS|
15 inWC
16/ gl/m
43 | 0h182B PID UnitGain | PID &<| HO 0~300[%] 1000 | O O OO X X
0 X100 - o e I B
11X10 - o e I B
44 | 0h182C PID Unit Scale | PID &% AH Y 2 X1
3 X0.1 2x 1 0O OO0O0X X
4 X0.01
45 | 0h182D | PID P2-Gain PID Hi28IIHIC! 0~1000[%] 1000 | X O OO X X
» [lesym Dce 22952 si9as 8% AINIDH LIERSLICH
Z30) APP 16~452 S = APP-01(App Mode)0l “Proc PID"& AXGHAHLE APP-01(App Mode)S “MMC”2 &E5tD, Requl
Bypass(APO-34)Jt “No" 2 AEE Z0/8H LIEHLICH

42 1 0h182A | PID Unit Sel PIORIOII| S S

0
1
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
/
8
9
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S

8.1.9 Ii2i0|H & - & JIE
34 Jl= 7% 25 (PAR - APO)

00
01 Z36)

04

05

06
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
20?6/)
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Oh1AO1
Oh1A04

OhTAO5

Oh1A06
Oh1A08
Oh1A09
Oh1AQA
Oh1A0B
Oh1AOC
Oh1AOD

1A0E
Oh1A14
Oh1A15
Oh1A16
Oh1A17
Oh1A18
Oh1A19
Oh1A1A
Oh1A1B

Oh1A1C

A
A

oo™ L—

736) APO-04~142E= A

Jump Code

Enc
Opt Mode

Enc
Type Sel

Enc
Pulse Sel

Enc Pulse Num
Enc Monitor
Pulse Monitor
Enc Filter

Enc Pulse x1
Enc Perc y1
Enc Pulse x2
Enc Perc y2
Aux Motor Run
Starting Aux
AutoOp Time

Start Freq 1
Start Freq 2
Start Freq 3
Start Freq 4
Stop Freq 1
Stop Freq 2
Stop Freq 3
Stop Freq 4

AL
=243
—

s

2384

8% 3¢ 0~99 20
0 None 0
DM s &5 1| Feed-Back None
2| Reference
0 Line Driver »
3H Z3 HE 1 Totem or Com ([))anl/g?
2 Open Collector
0 (A+B) 0
oHA H}S _ .
DH A e 1 -(A+B) (A+B)
2 A
A3 BA £

Feed Back LI
Reference 2LIE
OIF[ 2= ZH
Enc & FAEA

Enc ZAZAA &%

Oled
=

Enc x| HgA

Enc ZIHEAA 2%

EXBEHESANFEA
N 5% OF fe
QEFOITISHAR
HIEE 35|
IS D1
H2EE B
IS FI1
H3EZE 8|
IS ZI1
HAZE BE))
IS ZI1
HEZ 3|
SIS
22 8|
NI
H3EE )|
SEIE
H4EE 7))
SIESIES

EZ 2= A& A0S LEHSLICH
IO 20t FHEN A= SR0E LIEHLIC

Z37) APO-20~422E= APP-01(App Mode)Jt “MMC"2 H&E Z<02H LIEHILICH

10~5000

1024

0~10000[msec] 3

0~100[kHz]
0~100[%]
0~200[kHz]
0~100[%]
0~4

1~4
X:XX[Min]

0~60[Hz]

0~60[Hz]

0.0
0.00
100
100
0
1
0:00

49.99

15.00

£ (9APO)

o |O

>

O O O O O O O O OO0V O0uv0oo0>x

O ohkes
SHlls] — > =
o offsed
o oS

O @1 O <

0000

O

XXX XXX X X<XOOOO ®)

O OO0 O0OXX><X><OOOoo @)
O OO0 O0OOOOO0O0OO ©®)
> > > > > > > X XIXIX<OOOOOO0OO00O ©)

O OO0 OOOO0O0O0o0o o

©®)
©®)
©®)
>

000 X
000X
000 X
000 X
000X
000 X
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+A4 7= 7]% 2% (PAR = APO)

INE=) L ;
=% | OisEA 3 CEED

31| ONIATF AwS@tOT s °'° | 0~36000[sec] 600 O 000 X X
2| OhAZ0 AwSODDT oS o1 | 0~3000[sec] 600 O 000 X X
33 OhiA2l NumofAux ARSI HANE 0~ 4 X 000XX
34 | Oh1A22 ReguiBypass  HHOITIA (e G e O0No| X 000 X X
0 | None
35 | OhiAZ3 AuoChMode QEMONBENE 1 Au AX X 000 XX
2 | Main
36 OhiA24 AutoChTime  QEROIK AR 0~9900[min] 7200 O 0 0 O X X
38 OhiA26 Interiock Olfj= e ? sgs ONo' O 000 X X
O|El2 =X+ J 0.1~360.0
3 | OhIA27 Interock DT OIEiZ 2 Kt 1 50 0 000 XX
o SXES)| :
4| OhiA2B AckdPrOIf | x5 0~100[%] 2 1 0 000X X
4 oniaeg AwAccTime S5 M TESo-g000lsec) | 20 0 000 X X
42| OhiAeA AwDecTime | SZAs ™ o= 0~6000[secl | 20 O 0 00 X X
25 Ohi1ASA PLCLED Status | PLC S LEDAEH - - 1 0 00000
50 0h1A3B PLCSWVer  PLCSM3IE S/WHIE - X 0 00000
60 | Oh1ASC PLCWrData1 = PLC %] Data 0 00000
61 | 0hA3D PLCWiData2 = PLC AJ Data? 0 0/0000
62 | OhASE PLCWiData3 = PLC AJ| Data3 0 0/0000
63 OhIASF PLCWiData4  PLC AJ| Data4 0 0/0000
6 | OhiA40 PLOWIDala5 | PLC A0l Datas | iiex] 0000 e 0
65 OhiA4l PLCWiDala6 = PLC AJ| Data6 0 0/0000
66 OhiAd2 PLCWiDala7  PLC %] Data? 0 0/0000
67 OhiAd3 PLCWiDala8  PLC %] Data8 0 00000
76 | OhiAAC PLCRDaal = PLC 27l Datal 0 0/0000
77 OhMD PLCRDam2 | PLC &l Damz | O el 0000 o o g o

[ ]SyM Je= £23C2 YRS AF AL LIERLLICH
Z37) APO-20~422== APP-01(App Mode)Jt “MMC™ 2 AES 08 LIEFHLICE
=38) APO-58~832C = PLC S8 ESJ B0 Q= B0M2H LIEFLLICH
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4 Jl= 7% 2% (PAR 9 APO)

78  OhIAJE PLCRdDaa3 | PLC 2l Data3 0 00000
79 OhAF PLCRdData4 | PLC 9l Data 4 0 00000
80 | Oh1A50 PLCRdDaa5 = PLC 7| Data5 000000
81 O0nIAS] PLCRADaab | PLC 27| Dawmg O rirex] 0000 g g
82  Oh1A52 PLCRdDaa7 | PLC 97| Data7 000000
83 | Oh1A53| PLCRdDaia8 | PLC 97| Data 8 0 00000

] 39 IE= 2D, HYDE AF A0S LIEFZLICH

Z38) APO-58~83Z2E= PLC S8 2SIt HEEN U= L0 LIEFELIC
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8.1.10 II2I0IEl RS - 85 J|Is 18 (SPRT)
®3% 7]% 32 (PAR 9 PRT)

00 - Jump Code HT JC 0~99 40 OO0 00O0O0
= 0 | Normal Duty | 1:Heawy
SXx12F AN
04 | 0h1B04 | Load Duty Soter 48 | Heavy Duty Duty X 100000
Bit | 00~11
05 | ON1BO5  PhaselossChk | 91Z2 24 25 1 | Z2Z4 W X 00000
ARINEEPN
0l2d AAF AOF
06 | 0h1B06 | IPO V Band ;E =S == 11~100[V] 40 X 100000
07 | 0h1BO7 | Trip Dec Time DA 2= AIZE 0~600[sec] 3.0 O 100000
08 0niB08 ASTRestat -2 SUA[0No oNo | 0 100000
1SS 11 Yes '
09 | 0h1B09 | Retry Number Ns MAIs 32| 0~10 0 O 100000
10 s WAIS
=9 Oh1BOA  Retry Delay TIOIAIZt 0~60.0[sec] 10 | 000000
0 | None
IHEXNEHE 1| Warning .
11 | 0h1BO0B | Lost KPD Mode AN R 5 Free-RUN ONone| O /OO 0O 0O
3 | Dec
0 | None
1 | Free-Run
12 | 0h1BOC  LostCmd Mode | =A2 2_| Dec GNore| O 100000
MNAA & 3 | Hold Input
4 | Hold Output
5 | Lost Preset
13 , =CHEAA
&)  Oh1BOD LostCmdTime | gy ) 0.0~120[sec] 10 0 00000
SCTE AUAL AR FIE
14+ Oh1BOE ' Lost Preset F SHAT}A ~ZI =T [He] 000 O 00O0O0O
o209l 0 | Half of x1 O:Half of O
15 | Oh1BOF @ Al Lost Level ALAITRE e  Belowx | 00000
17 | Oh1BI1 | OLWam Select | Ti=5t 2 Met ? $'§S oo | © 100000
18 | Oh1B12 | OLWam Level | 0ot 88 12| 30~180[%) 150 O ]000O0O0
19 | 0h1B13 | OLWam Time | 2ot 88 Al2H 0~30.0[sec] 10.0 O ]000O0O0
= 0 | None —_—
20 | 0hiBl4 OLTioSekct |2z 2°" |1 [Feeun | T 000000
e 2 | Dec
([T S9M BC= 22DC2 YIS AF AL LIERLICH

239) PRT-10 PRT-09(Retry Number)Jt “0" 01422 H&E Z<02H LIEFELICE

102&=
Z40) PRT-13~152E= PRT-12(Lost Cmd Mode)Jt “NONE™0I Ol Z<L0I2H LIEFZLICE
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ol
=

B3 7% 2% (PAR D PRT)

0
o

S344

Oh1B15 | OL Trip Level | Dot & 212 | 30~200(%) 0 0000 0
22 0hiB16 OLTipTime | 195} D& Al2H 0~60[sec] 800 | 0 00000
25 | Oh1B19 | ULWanSel | 2S5 2 ek ? %’S oNo | 0/0/0 000
26 | ORIBIA | ULWam Time | 255t 28 AI2F 0~600.0[sec] 100 | 0100000
0 | None
27 | Oh1B1B | UL Trip Sel 3206 D& S 1| Free-Run 0:None O 0/0/000
2 | Dec
28 | OhIBIC ULTripTime | 255t & AI2F 0~600[sec] %0 | 0 00000
29 | 0h1BID | ULLF Level | 250t ofet AlE | 10~30[%] % | 000000
30 | OhIBIE ULBFLevel | 250t At Al 30~100(%] % | 000000
31 ONIBIF NoMotorTrp G27l & O Rone ONone | 0 |0/0 000
AEA S& 1 | Free-Run '
== HS
32 | On1B20 | NoMotor Level 512 %23y | 1~1000%] 5 | 0/00000
33 | 0h1B21 | No Motor Time g?é;o% 0.1~10.0[sec] 30 | 0/00000
o ®SJ D 22 0 | None
34 | onigop Thema-TSel g™ 1 'Fee-An | ONone | O 0 0000
SX+ A{EH
S5 O 2 | Dec
0 | None
E)ipe 1 Vi
3% | 0hiB23 Tgregmal N 32 > 1] ONore | X | 00000
ol2d AfEH
oS U= 3 1\V2
4P
== o H=
% | OhiB24 | Themal-Tlev| Gio omiay@= 0~1000%] 50 | 0 00000
Thermal-T M=) 0 2= 0 | Low .
37 ong2s ! A olow | 0100000
0 | None
0 | 01828 ETHTipSel | SAM= & 1 Fee-Rn | ONome | O |00 000
= 2 Dec
. =) 0 | Self-cool -
41 | 0h1B29 | Motor Cooling Uiy =2 1 Forced-cool 0:Self-cool| O O] 00 00O
12| 0hB2A ETHImin | EAHE 12R2 120~200[%] 50 | 000000
3 0N1B2B ETHCot | Has 50~150(%] 20 | 000000
0[sec] | Free-Run 00
==y N3 EH ~ .
45 | 0hB2D BXMode | BX X A 00 e | o 0 000 XX
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B3 7] 3% (PAR = PRT)

ms o g 0y%| 2|2
2 oS
0001 | (Mode?)
ANE UFX' =X O I-IJ_\‘ g
S0 OnIBR2 | StalPrevent | g msin §§|0|9' ?010 %‘i@ 00000 X 00X 0 X
o/ S
0010 | (Mode?)
0100 &5 2
m .
1000 Flux Braking
XI-I_
51 ONIB33 | Stllfreq1 | AS ZIH2 | ~|"§£JIT1[HZ] 6000 | O |0 0 X 0l X
52 | 0hiB34 Sallevel] | A= a4l | 30~250[%] 80 X 00 XO0 X
53 | 0h1B35 StllFreq? | AS X4 2 fi;iﬁzmz] 6000 O 00 X0 X
54 | 0niB36 Sallevel2 | AS 32 30~250[%] 80 X 00 XO0 X
AE X7
55 | 0h1B37 Stlfieq3 | AS =D& 3 :f;;ﬁ 2 A 6000 | O |0 0 X ol X
56 | 0hiB38 Sallevel3 | A= 3 3 30~250[%] 80 X 00 XO0 X
E XT7IA
57 | 0h1B39 Slfreqd | AS XI 4 fj[HTT*JS[HZ] 6000 | O |0 0 X ol X
58 | 0hiB3A Swllevel4 | A= 34 30~250[%] 80 X 00 XO0 X
66 | OniB42 | DBWam%ED | DBNE 2D H# | 0~30[%] 0 | 0 00000
70 | 0h1B46 gVleSPD I BE =LA | 20~130[%] 1200 0 X X 0Xo0
72 | 0hisds %:neéSPD Da T A | 0.01~10.00[sec] 001 | O X X o0Xo0
73 | 0h1B49 ?ﬁged Dev 2 o5t 2m ? $§S oNo | O | X X 0 X X
74 | On1B4A ggﬁgd Dev ac o = O~ EIHETHA [He ] 2000 0 | X X 0 X X
75 | 0h1B48 ?f’rﬁgd Dev | a2 omt mRARF| 0.1~1000.0[sec] 10 | o x x ol xx
Enc Wire CIRHSHA 0 INo
77 onisdD| et e e oNo | O X X 0 X0
e
78 | OhiB4E %”rgeCheCk QQﬂDJ 0.1~1000.0[sec] 10 | o lxxolxo

8-36



A8 & Jls g€8H

B3 7% 2% (PAR D PRT)

IWEC
%

79 | ONB4F FANTipMode | &2t B D& wey O 10 ‘Wam'”
1| Warning
0 | None
24 E2l o
80 | 01850 | OptTripMode | S ;;;A' 1| Free-Run 1;[?“9 000000
JRESEInES
81 | 0n1B51 | LVT Delay e 0~60.0[sec] 00 X 00000
Bit | 00~11
SHE WML DX 00 No _
82  Oh1B52 | LV2Enable | G o= C 01 | LV2(ORESE) ONo | X (00000
= 10 No
IRIAERE)
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- Jump Code O AL 0~99 14 O O X O] X
| N - 75KW 013t | 200
04 | Oh1C04 H M2-Acc Time | Ji5 Al2t 0~600.0[sec] 30RW OIAF | 60.0 O 0O Ol X 0O X
~ , A _ 75kW 0I3H 1 30.0
05 | Oh1C05 | M2-Dec Time | &= Al2t 0~600.0[sec] 30RW OI&F | 90.0 O 0O Ol X 0O X
o o on 0~ | 02kW )

06 | 0h1C06 | M2-Capacity | &3)| 2& o7 185w X X X
07 | 0h1CO7 | M2-Base Freq | JIM I 30~400[Hz] 60.00 X 0O X X
0 |VF

1 [VIFPG
08 | 0h1C08 | M2-CtrlMode | HIH 2& 2 | Slip Compen 0:V/F X 100X 0OlX
3 | Sensorless—1
4 | Sensorless—2
10 | Oh1COA | M2-Pole Num | &=J| 2= 2~48 X 10 O] X|O X
11 | Oh1C0B | M2-Rated Slip | 82 58 && 0~3000[rpm] X 10 O] X|O X
12 | 0h1COC | M2-Rated Curr | 830| 32 A& 1.0~1000.0[A] X 10 0O X 0X
13 | Oh1COD | M2-Noload Curr| &SJ| 2206t 8% | 0.5~1000.0[A] X 10 0O X 0X
14 | Oh1COE | M2-Rated Volt | &z)| HH Mk 180~480[V] SN QE| D2t X 10 0 X0 X
15 | Oh1COF # M2-Efficiency | &sJ| &3 70~100[%) =e ij X
16 | 0h1C10 | M2-Inertia Rt | ot 2+AH] 0~8 ° X 0 0 X o X
17 - M2-Rs MESPASEY 0~9.999[Q] X
18 - M2-Lsigma S4 olGEA 0~99.99[mH] X
19 - M2-Ls T} QIEEA 0~999.9[mH] X 10 0 X0 X
20 - M2-Tr IPSPNNPSES 25~5000[msec] X 10 0O X 0X
0 | Linear
25 | 0h1C19 | M2-V/F Patt | V/F IHES 1 | Square 0:Linear X |0 O] X| O] X
2 | UserV/F
26 | Oh1C1A | M2-Fwd Boost | A& EFFAE | 0~15[%] 75kW olot:20 + X | O O] X[ O] X
27 | 0h1C1B | M2-Rev Boost | HsF EFFAE | 0~15[%] POKW Ol& 1.0 | X | O] O] X| O] X
28 | 0h1C1C | M2-Stall Lev AS YA e 30~150([%) 150 X 10 0 X0 X
29 | Oh1C1ID | M2-ETH 1min | &XHHE 1283 100~200[%) 150 X 10 0O X0 X
30 | Oh1CIE| M2-ETH Cont | MAWY A=A 50~150[%) 100 X 10 O] X0 X
40 | Oh1C28 ’tﬂoge;dSpdGain S|Ma HAl HO 0.1~6000.0% 100.0 010 0000
0 |x1
- [
41 | 0h1C29 LoadSpdScl Sl&e HAl AAY g x 0.01 0x 1 O 0 0000
x 0.001
4 | x0.0001
2 ONICA B gy SRAEN SR DB OGom | 000000
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S

8.1.12 EE 2L (TRP Current (or Last-x))
Eg 2E (TRP Last-x)

00 | Trip Name ( x) I S5 HA - -
01 | Output Freq DA 28 = - -
02 | Output Current DA &8 8= - -
03 | Inverter State DA RS A - -
04 | DCLink Voltage N MY - -
05 | Temperature NTC 2& - -
06 | DI State Q= S AEY - 0000 0000
07 | DO State =3 O A - 000
08 | Trip On Time M £ = NF Al - 0/00/00 00:00
09 | Trip Run Time 28 ANE = 0F Al - 0/00/00 00:00
10 | Trip Delete? D% 02 AR No 0No
1] Yes
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8.1.13 01 2= (CNF)
2020 2E (CNF)

|
Hs|  JISEAN
00 [JumpCode &z 25  0~99 [ 1

0 | Jump Code
0. English

1. Russian or of2+
01 | Language Sel | FITHE A AEA 2. Espariol English
3. Polski
4. Turkish
02 | LCD Contrast | LCD %A &ot XA - -
10 [InvS/WVer | X/l S/W H& - 1.XX
11 KeadSM sie sy - XX
12 | KPD Title Ver | ITHE Title HA - 1.XX
%95) Anytime Para | AEHEAIZEAIES | 0 Frequency Frquéncy
0:
Frequency
2:0utput
Current
Output Voltage 3:Output

2

3

4 | Qutput Power Voltage
5 WHour Counter
6

7

8

9

21 | Monitor Line-1| SLIHZEEAIE=1 | 1| Speed

22 | Monitor Line-2 | 2LIE

2 Output Current
23 | Monitor Line-3 | 2LIE{E2

OCLink Voltage
Dl State

DO State

V1 Monitor[V]

0/ V1 Monitor[%]
11 11 Monitor[mA]
2 11 Monitor[%]
3/ V2 Monitor[V]
4 \/2 Monitor[%]
5 12 Monitor[mA]
6
/
8
9

2 Monitor[%]
PID Output

PID Ref Value
PID Fdb Value

Z=35) Anytime Para &=0IA= 7,8
x 8l2Z [IAZ0l5H)| fIohMeE 8t

up re
r=d
0t Ji0
HU
=
0
<o N
ot
ny s
w C
ac
o
=
0k
%
o
gor
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2101 25 (CNF)

Torque Limit

Trq Bias Ref

Speed Limit

Load Speed

Temperature

24 | Mon Mode Init

No

Yes

0:No

30 | Option—1 Type

None

0:None

31 | Option-2 Type

PLC

0:None

32 | Option—-3 Type

Profi

Ext. /0

Encoder

0:None

40 | Parameter Init

It =Jlst

No

Al Grp

DRV Grp

BAS Grp

ADV Grp

CON Grp

IN Grp

OUT Grp

COM Grp

APP Grp

AUT Grp

APO Grp

PRT Grp

M2 Grp

41 | Changed Para

HE= NictilE
HA

View Al

View Changed

0:View
All

42 | Multi Key Sel

DIs 3l &=

None

JOG Key

Local/Remote

UserGrp
SelKey

0:None

43 | Macro Select

03z JIs &5

None

Oraw App

Traverse

0:No

44 | Erase Al Trip

OI\)_L PR— pR— - = | = pa— pa— pR—
ol w [ro o ol LD alo oo oo~ w|r ol |w|ro o o

No

—_

Yes

0:No
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olat

kH

=20

2107 2 (CNF)

0
45 | UserGrp AllDel | AIZXISSIEAH 0:No
1 |Yes
_ 0 No ,
46 | Parameter Read | Ict0IES &40 0:No
1 |Yes
- 0 No _
47 | Parameter Write | Ii2t0IE MJ| 0:No
1 | Yes
_ 0 No _
48 | Parameter Save | SA! II2t0IEH H&  Ves 0:No
50 | View Lock Set | Il2t0IE 2E =4 Un-locked
51 | View Lock Pw | I}2t0IE RE =2 U5 09999 Password
52 | Keylock Set | If2tOIE B &2 Un-locked
53 | KeylockPw | II0IE HE &2 A4S Password
. i} _ 0N
60 | AddTileDel | ZJt 3T OIS AH 0 0No
1 | Yes
_ _ 0 | No ‘
61 | Easy StatOn | ICHOIE 2HH AA 1:Yes
1 |Yes
o 0 | No )
62 | WHCount Reset | Al2M&S £|3} T Yes 0:No
70 | On-time OIHESESH AR o A2 -
71 | Run-time OIHEI2MSFAAIRE o A= -
___ 0N
72 TmeReset | QBESE FFA £J(3t 0 0No
1 |Yes
74 | FanTime W2 M AR oA AR -
75 FanTimeRst | YAHSE SEAZ 23 O -
1 | Yes -
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olatIT

=2 0O 4

8.1.14 RA/lid= 2& -

28 JIs J& (UAM = MC1)

EE2 28 D

s 18 (MC1)

JISEN Y3 HFHY xJ|gt
00 | JumpCode |[HEZIE | 0~99 1
. N 75016k 20
01 | Acc Time Dk AR 0~600[sec] Q00IA 60
. . - 75015t 30
02 | Dec Time 22 A2 0~600[sec] Q00IA 90
03 |CmdSource |23 Ay & 0~5 1:Fx/Rx-1
04 FreqRefSrc | i 23 Y 0~9 2:V/1
05 | ControlMode | HMOf 25 0~5 0:V/F
06 | Aux Ref Src 21 g 439 0~4 21
07 |Aux Calc Type | BX% 18 s&NE 0~7 0
08 | Aux Ref Gain | BX% XIE IO -200~200[%] 100.0
09 | V1 Polarity Vi 98 =46 0~1 0:Unipolar
10 | V1 Filter Vi 2 Z2HAIE 0~10000[msec] 10
11 1 V1 Volt x1 Vigs x4 @%‘ 0~10[V] 0.00
12 | V1 Perc yi VIZ[ AN EE% 0~100[%] 0.00
13 | V1 Volt x2 Vigs X0 M 0~10[V] 10.00
14 | V1 Perc y? VIZIBE A ZE% 0~100[%] 100.00
15 V1 -Voltx1’ V-9 FANY -10~01[V] 0.00
16 | V1 -Percyt’ V1 -ZANTAIZEZE% -100~0[%)] 0.00
17 V1 -Volt x2' V- x| A -10~0[V] -10.00
18 | V1-Percy? V1 -ZIHELAIZE% -100~0[%)] -100.00
19 | V1 Inverting oM digr Hy 0~1 0:No
20 |11 Monitor[mA] |11 &g TA| 0~20[mA] 0.00
21 | 11 Polarity 11 =4 ZAl 0~1 0
22 | 11 Filter 11 2= ZHAIAES 0~10000[msec] 10
23 | 11 Curr x1 1 2|4 M8 0~20[mA] 4.00
24 | 11 Percy1 NEANSAZE% 0~100[%] 0.00
25 |11 Currx2 1ed X0 Mz 4~20[mA] 20.00
26 | 11 Percy? NESBRSEINEEV 0~100[%] 100.00
27 | 11 Curr x1 I1- 23 x4 85 -20~0[mA] 0.00
28 | 11 Percyt’ 11 - ZAHEANEZ% -100~0[%)] 0.00
29 |11 Currx2' 11 - &= 30 8= -20~0[mA] -20.00
30 | 11 Percy? 11 - ZHESAZEE% -100~0[%] -100.00
31 |11 Inverting §|@ a5k HE 0~1 0:No
32 | P1 Define PICIX JIs &% 1:FX
33 | P2 Define P2CHt s &% 0~48 2:RX
34 | P3 Define P3CIAt JIs & 5:BX
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|2 IT
= st

8.1.15 RAN/HIZ 2E - EdiHA 2&F JIs
EEHHM 28 Jls I8 (USM S MC2)

& (9MC2)

Jump Code | &Z D 0~99 1
750|0 2
01 | AccTime | Ik A2t ggo:ﬂ 68
0~600[sec] o T 30
i 2 A2
02 | Dec Time | 00IA | 90
03 | CmdSource |28 XY 2 0~5 1:Fx/Rx-1
04 | FreqRefSrc | T 83 2 0~9 0:Keypad-1
05 | Control Mode | MIOI 25 0~5 0:V/F
06 | App Mode 38 Jls & 0~4 1:Traverse
07 | Trv Apmlit % | EliHA 28= 0~20[%] 0.0
08 | Trv Scramb % | EciiA ATSHE 3I| | 0~50[%] 0.0
09 | Trv Acc Time | E2fiHA JIS AR
A~ 2.
10 | Trv Dec Time | EcitHA 2 A2t 0.1~600(sec] 0
11 | Trv Offset Hi | EHA LT AIANSH
- 0~20[% 0.0
12 | Trv Offsetlo | ECHHALEAIGIS (%]
13 | P1 Define PILRt D5 &8 1:FX
14 | P2 Define P2CHA} Jls &% 2:RX
15 | P3 Define P3LHAt JIs &% 0~48 5:BX
16 | P4 Define PAHATL JIs &8 27T
17 | P5 Define PoCEHIt Jls &% 28Ty
* Jls LEENH === ZDHO0IXI= ZHIO0IK(www.ls—electric.com)ifl SE& ANl =2

& OHOIKIZLICH
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9.1 18 NEHH
9.1.1 “T1&E 7IXKA" Of3 Q& MNE

‘D5 I = 32 MI|HRY S NAANEIIZHA SHE UK £
HE8 L Z& A2 M 822 0HEGID, WUA 2220 258 I
Mz oI=er2 FMEZQLICH. M3l V-iS7 Al2|X SUA CHe oflel 17JHx 24
2 WYX Z2RUCREH DE&E I 013 AIRL0IZ g2 HECZ, 8
CHEIO AQ M U FMIAIRSS US| QIot0 2ot =HE6eE =
Of 2 Mor2 JIHGIH ME)| 252 XS 4 Q= OHHE YELIC. 2
M S22 SATAIID] AGHH JIZE THE SO0| SH=MANA XEh 320 oS
ot= CIHEIZ YEILICH
9.1.2 158 SV-iS7 A& ¥Y

SV 0037 is7 | - 4 0 F 0 (E)

X

L

S 0220 2 [k @ ¢

o 0300 30 KW g Blank: | Blank:

- 4 AN (E):

H 0570 37 Lkl ol N:NON | O:OPEN | NonEMC | NonDCR |

0450 | 45 [KW] ] 380~480[V] | ~_|nas

B 0550 | 55 kil ] F:EMC | D:DCR

o750 | 75 [kw] | H
0900 | 90 [KW]
1100 | 110 [KW]
1320 | 132 [KW]
1600 | 160 [KW]
1850 | 185 [KiN]
2200 | 220 [KWW]
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9.1.3 158 ANE %I/éa* A =Ee 400VE(3. 7~30kW)

[HP

(kW] 3.7 5.5 7.5 11 15 18.5 22 30 - -
= XA 2[kVA] | 45 [ 6.1 | 9.1 [ 122 ] 183|229 [297 43| - -
S VEA VT 8 2 ] 16 ] 24 |3 | 39 | 46 | 6 - -
;% MFAl |(Dg=s| 73 | 11 | 147 2 [275[3.8|41.3 5.9 - -
RN E-IES B 0~ 60 [Hz]

= M[V] ) 3AF 380 ~ 480V

ol | Al HA[V] 34+ 380 ~ 480 VAC (~15%~+10%)
SN IS RS 50 ~ 60 [Hz] (+5%)
’jc‘; X2 VT [ 7.7 [ 1111147 1219 ]26.4 355411557 - -
= | MFAl [D&8] 7.0 [ 102 [ 135201 [ 242 (326 [37.7 510 - -

9.1.4 158 MNF /&3 HH : UdSFYL 400VZ(37~220kW)

[HP] | 50 60 75 | 100 | 120 | 150 | 180 | 225 | 250 | 300

_ (kW] | 37 45 55 /5 0 | 110 | 132 | 160 | 185 | 220
N Z2H[kVAL| 46 5/ 69 84 | 116 | 139 | 170 | 201 | 248 | 286

)
RRPSPE VT 75 | 91 | 110 | 152 | 183 | 223 | 264 | 325 [ 370 | 432
167.8 [ 204.4 | 242 1297.91339.2 |39.0

NS :
£8 Flt= 0~ 60 [Hz]

>
J
ol
H0
@)
I
oo
@)
o
~
S
S
oo
%)
©
«w

= MoHV] 34 380 ~ 480V
ol AE HA[V] 34 380 ~ 480 VAC (=15%,+10%)
2| 2 Fh 50 ~ 60 [Hz] (+5%)
N x VT | 67.5 [81.7 [101.8]143.6 | 173.4 [212.9 [ 254.2 | 315.3 | 359.3 | 463
21 mz(p] | 2SS | 61.9 [ 74.9 | 93.3 [131.6|150.0195.1]233.0 |289.0 | 329.4 | 424.4

X)) T2 DHE 4= = ZOE A=ofe 29 30 B 2F2 AR AT
(400V 22 MVE J|=0=2 &
400V 1S 222 MOVE J|ZOR &t mo'ucr
(CON-4) AH0 et =2 BA X*E KIS0 USLICE.
ME & O|aeZ EED}XI &%LIU. = M2 M3 M 0l
(@]

= USLICH
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H 10 & F8[J]|

10.1 =EJ(J|
10.1.1 €X & =9 Mg =8I 74

_|

QIHE= =HE =

= g oflll =btE 501 228 = & ddzd
Sothl otHLE siXet =8 MotE JIAsLItH 2e E CIHEDE DERD| B2 =22 WE X F2AZ
[t =HIEH AIZE0tH FEAIL

OIHEID} BIBaHs H AR #2 LHOIA
A BHIAIR.
200V2:200~230V(-15%~+10%)
400V2:380~480V(-15%~+10%)

OHH= &3 28 Al 2 =8 85t
2282 M &8 Al F=2otKAIL

BIEAl HXIE 2R= iU dXlots
3% 0l &Kt E=J|2 QIHE 2 glgiet
ANSO0ILE ZXl= otXl ORYAIRL. SIHE

A9 Tt 010 ELICH

o5 HHOIL 23 HR 80| 2 2

H/ = oo — A

HZ2|ME | (1000kVAOIA, HH&H2] 10mOILH)Oof
FHF Jks) | Eilots E2 cI%HS HE0l 22

SLICH dH0l F=2lottd FEAIL.

EJ
=l
o

™
Ja
2N

OIHEIS 4242 9| 2C0 BOXO
®EtS WODR F9I2C )| 5IBYSIS

OIHE| HX TA ¥

" SR 2 SHIAIR. © BRE e
HE Dol /010] €22, AxIZeo
2 HXFIAIL.
BASRHE BIEA X 5101 FAAIL.
AN BEN, WA 23], 202 L0IX
TEf R0 LS DRAIAIR.

OIH{E Z2iC J17] Thes Y QIH{E SRl A0I0|
S,

SXEI= BtEAl X 6l =HAIL.

LE:E!..‘.II..' - 10-1



A 10 & F8DD|

10.1.2 HHEE XD, EXEFI| ¥ 2|HE 3

>

1) B8 XIED|(LS ELECTRIC), &

tEEDI(LS ELECTRIC) =1 AFH(LS ELECTRIC)

OIHE B2 METASOL s XD SNISED)
Z2A[A]
0008iS7-2 ABS33c 15 UTE100 15 EBS33c 15 MC-9b 11 ‘
0015iS7-2 ABS33c 15 UTE100 15 EBS33c 15 MC-12b 13
0022iS7-2 ABS33c 30 UTE100 30 EBS33c 30 MC-18b 18
0037i57-2 ABS33c 30 UTE100 30 EBS33c 30 MC-32a 32
0055i57-2 ABS53c 50 UTS150 50 EBS53c 50 MC-40a 40
0075iS7-2 ABS63c 60 UTS150 60 EBS63c 60 MC-50a 55
0110iS7-2 | ABS103c 100 UTS150 100 EBS103c 100 MC-65a 65
0150iS7-2 | ABS103c 125 UTS150 125 EBS203c 125 MC-100a 105
0185iS7-2 | ABS203c 150 UTS150 150 EBS203c 150 MC-130a 130
0220i57-2 | ABS203c 175 UTS250 175 EBS203c 175 MC-150a 150
0300i57-2 | ABS203c 225 UTS250 225 EBS203c 225 MC-150a 150
0370i57-2 | ABS403c 300 UTS400 300 EBS403c 300 MC-225a 225
0450iS7-2 | ABS403c 350 UTS400 350 EBS403c 350 MC-330a 330
0550iS7-2 | ABS603c 500 UTS600 500 EBS603c 500 MC-400a 400
0750iS7-2 | ABS603c 630 UTS600 600 EBS603c 630 MC-630a 630
0008iS7-4 ABS33c 15 UTE100 15 EBS33c 15 MC-9b 9
0015iS7-4 ABS33c 15 UTE100 15 EBS33c 15 MC-9b 9
0022iS7-4 ABS33c 15 UTE100 15 EBS33c 15 MC-12b 12
0037iS7-4 ABS33c 15 UTE100 15 EBS33c 15 MC-18b 18
0055iS7-4 ABS33c 30 UTE100 30 EBS33c 30 MC-22b 22
0075iS7-4 ABS33c 30 UTE100 30 EBS33c 30 MC-32a 32
0110iS7-4 ABS53c 50 UTS150 50 EBS53c 50 MC-40a 40
0150iS7-4 ABS63c 60 UTS150 60 EBS63c 60 MC-50a 50
0185iS57-4 | ABS103c 80 UTS150 80 EBS103c 75 MC-65a 65
0220iS7-4 | ABS103c 100 UTS150 100 EBS103c 100 MC-65a 65
0300iS7-4 | ABS103c 125 UTS150 125 EBS203c 125 MC-100a 105
0370iS7-4 | ABS203c 150 UTS150 150 EBS203c 150 MC-130a 130
0450iS57-4 | ABS203c 175 UTS250 175 EBS203c 175 MC-150a 150
0550i57-4 | ABS203c 225 UTS250 225 EBS203c 225 MC-185a 185
0750iS57-4 | ABS403c 300 UTS400 300 EBS403c 300 MC-225a 225
0900iS7-4 | ABS403c 400 UTS400 400 EBS403c 400 MC-330a 330
1100iS7-4 | ABS603c 500 uTS600 500 EBS603c 500 MC-400a 400
1320iS7-4 | ABS603c 630 uUTS600 600 EBS603c 630 MC-400a 400
1600iS7-4 | ABS603c 630 UTS600 600 EBS603c 630 MC-630a 630
1850iS57-4 | ABS803c 800 UTS800 800 EBS803c 800 MC-630a 630
2200iS7-4 | ABS803c 800 UTS800 800 EBS803c 800 MC-800a 800
2800iS7-4 | ABS1003b 1000 UTS1200 1000 EBS1003c 1000 1000A 1000
3150iS7-4 | ABS1203b 1200 UTS1200 1200 EBS1203c 1200 1200A 1200
3750iS7-4 1400A 1400 1400A 1400 1400A 1400 1400A 1400
10-2
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/N F 9
(1) ARE 2UHE NS Z UUE M AWK AE 85%0|4 THD 40% 0|5t 2H0|
JHSBILICHL © i RS B 25 28 J|Z02 ARGO R WHSWIL 2ot AL
(2) QHE 2F = 93 MY 9B Y DEME= H29 ANEHAN 5 BS SLICH
M2tH 2I%EE RESIHE 92 98 ¥ THDE &XE Be)| 8%, Be)| AMEA, 2id 20/ SO 26
()0 EAIE £XE0H HEEDOF ROF & 2 UBLICH
(3) LUEOR NEF UL QHHA L 0| 2 +2 9B ¥ DXM HEEDE SOHAIL, HY Zatol o8t &
A0] Z)toHH FLICH MRH ARE 2HEE ABHRIAIL.
(4) IS7 MZ2 Normal Duty 58 JIZ22 DC 2|%EI WREN &LICH Heavy Duty 28
AOIS (1)0 BAIE 2X20H KA LOIE 4 UBLIC

& Caution
[English]

Use Class H or RK5 UL listed Input fuses and UL listed breakers ONLY. See the table above for the voltage
and current ratings for the fuses and breakers.

[French]

Utiliser UNIQUEMENT des fusibles d’entrée homologués de Classe H ou RK5 UL et des disjoncteurs UL . Se
reporter au tableau ci-dessus pour la tension et le courant nominal des fusibless et des disjoncteurs.

2) cl%E #3&

2.1) X7 2/ A

5 CIMEIS HEol0 AZotUAt ofd M= Ot Ho A% 2 #AHS FUIoHIR.

<200V 30~75kW> <400V 280~375kW>

CIHE 0C c|%H A

Ol H 0C cI%H &

030015772 0.24 200 2800iST-4 | 0.09 836
0370i57-2 0.2 240 3150iS7-4 0.076 996
0450i57-2 0.17 280 3750iS7-4 0.064 1195
0850572 0.12 360
0750572 0.1 500

<400V 30~75kW> (ol Non DCREtY KIS &% P1,P2 HeEIS MIAHoHOF DC 2|%E &XIDt JFsELICh)

OIHE 0C 2l #4

0300iS7-2 0.98 75
0370iS7-2 0.87 90
0450iS7-2 0.55 110
06501572 0.47 150
0750iS7-2 0.48 180
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F12] 1S7 200V 30~75kW, 400V 280~375kN 212 MIS0le AF cIME WEE MS0l B2 USLl, &7 2/UH
£ AIE0ob)| Jold 32 AT ZUEDE LEE HS2Z 76 FAID| BIELICH

2) DE 2I%EH A

ES
Heavey Outy Normal Outy

0008iS7-2 2.13 5.7 1.20 10 0008iS7-4 8.63 2.8 4.81 4.8
0015iS7-2 1.20 10 0.88 14 0015iS7-4 4.81 4.8 3.23 7.5
0022i57-2 0.88 14 0.56 20 00221574 3.23 7.5 2.34 10
0037i57-2 0.56 20 0.39 30 0037iS7-4 2.34 10 1.22 15
0055i57-2 0.39 30 0.28 40 0055iS57-4 1.22 15 1.14 20
0075iS7-2 0.28 40 0.20 59 0075iS7-4 1.14 20 0.81 30
0110iS7-2 0.20 59 0.15 75 0110iS7-4 0.81 30 0.61 38
0150iS7-2 0.15 75 0.12 96 0150iS7-4 0.61 38 0.45 50
0185i57-2 0.12 96 0.10 112 0185i57-4 0.45 50 0.39 58
0220i57-2 0.10 112 0.07 160 02201 57-4 0.39 58 0.287 80
0300iS57-2 0.07 160 0.05 200 03001 57-4 0.287 80 0.232 98
0370iS7-2 0.05 200 0.044 240 0370iS7-4 0.232 98 0.195 118
0450iS7-2 0.044 240 0.038 280 0460iS7-4 0.195 118 0.157 142
0550i57-2 0.038 280 0.026 360 0650iS7-4 0.157 142 0.122 196
0750i57-2 0.026 360 0.02 500 0750iS7-4 0.122 196 0.096 237
0900 57-4 0.096 237 0.081 289
11001 57-4 0.081 289 0.069 341
1320iS7-4 0.069 341 0.057 420
1600iS7-4 0.057 420 0.042 558
1850iS7-4 0.042 558 0.042 558
22001 57-4 0.042 558 0.029 799
28001 57-4 0.029 799 0.029 799
31501 57-4 0.029 799 0.024 952
3750iS7-4 0.024 952 0.024 952
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10.1.3 S UNITY Xl= HE

1) A= UNIT &%

HZ PH S s 7R
30 ~ 37 kW SV370DBU-2U
200V2 |45~ 55 kw SV550DBU-2U
75 kW SV370DBU-2U, 2Set
30 ~ 37 kW SV370DBU-4U
UL type 45 ~ 55 kW SV550DBU-4U 21, &%
soova |75 KW SV750DBU-4U
90 kW SV550DBU-4U, 2Set
110~132kW SV750DBU-4U, 2Set
160kW SV750DBU-4U, 3Set
45 ~ 55 kW, 75kW | SV075DB-4 JE 3. &%
400V2 | 185~220kW SV2200DB-4 7V =4 nx
280~375Kw SV2200DB-4, 2Set -
LSLV0370DBU-2LN SERREES
45~ 55 KW, 75 KW 761\ 10750DBU-2HN 126 EX
LSLV0370DBU-4LN SERAEES
il UL type 30~ 37 kW LSLV0370DBU-4HN SENREES
LSLV0750DBU-4LN SERAEES
45~ 35 kW, 73kW o 0750DBU-4HN JE 6. 2%
400V2 | 90 kW LSLVO900DBU-4HN
110~132kW LSLV1320DBU-4HN
160kW LSLV1600DBU-4HN g 6. &%
185~220kW LSLV2200DBU-4HN
280~375Kw LSLV2200DBU-4HN, 2Set

1) 185kW Ol&el &2 NUMNEHIE(1544-2080)2 Z2otAID| HIZLICH

1) IS7 22kW(200V, 400V) Olol HIZ2 K= WITOl JIE2e2 WAL JSEZE EXE MS Unit2 AI2E
2RIt SLIC.

2) 9 HO =& HE=E WITE MS0l0A & HAL BHAAME0|
ANEEHNE EFDOHAID| HIEHLICH

3) NS UNIT UL typelll AFEE HISXHEDIC MSHE 2/ AE/NSEI/MEES FH2 NSHEI HE = 2
HSaRe AISEEAE &106tAILL, Hl UL type 0l AMSE HSHEII=E 2 ASSHA ASHIAE
&31GHAID| BHHLICE.

mjo
1

UL BIEAl oS XS UNIT
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[«p)
=
(os]
no

P/B1

G SUNI=IN;
B2 HESXe|e B22F H&E6)| I8 St
B1 HsSMEdel B1 HAAGH)| 8t SHAt
N OIHE ©AF N Bt HAHG| {8 SHAt
P OIHE ©A} P13t HAGBH| {8 &
= =9 olE M= Me A& Al M UNIT AF2AYME BIEA A0 =A|D| HIELICH
83 EhcheREhE
P B1 N B2 G
T5kW DB &30
1= (f_%)
@ E%J EJ E%z)]
220w DB S XY

ENE

P QIHE A+ PRE HEGH)| ?{et EHA
Bl NSKeDel Bl HEoh)| gt Bt
N QIBE EAF N ot ¢ Fgt At
B2 NSKEIel B22t HZEob)| flgt Bt
G ISP,
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P S
SBE TE

PN(:)) NEFOF 62 | OIHE S DC M HZ5H0] AR

gé QEE o1Z | 9F WB MG A

N.C NERE N =S !

E ENRCE Q= FA0 SZot0] AE

126
A Frame B Frame / C Frame
(37kW, 75kW-4) (75kW-2, 90~220kW)

./ _.-': Ol
S 0I5 | ue |
;((J_’)) DC Bus Link Inverter| DC Bus® O1Z35101 AIZ.
E; External Resistor Link Q2 M HAZGIH A=,
E Earth Ground Link Q2 BXH HAZGH A=,

i

ol M= WNITOl ALZob)| 2ol KIS NE 8F Al BtEAl HIS WNIT AIBE3AME X0t FAID| eIt
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3) MIS(DB) =X ¥ Al

=

(=)

N

0%

P1(+)

R(L1)
S(L2)
T(L3)
cd

B2

B1

HExg

B1 B2 ZHCE A0 SHEEJ BHAGHH AL,
' N=(DB) Mgt (DB) ®%2| B1,B2 tHAH0 Z&ELICH
4) AT
- 0= -8 2
8
4-M5 Mounting _2:25.5\‘
[ o JH—
B3 % E
Dynamic Braking Unit % Dynamic Braking
= Of:=3f
= O o
= [oX:1 w0
N = om %8 &
= O
: LS industrial systems
Ls'lnd\slr\'al tems
- £ mmﬁ 1662 = —é .
e - & At |4
140 ->| le2a ’ 1
123
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402

748.5

101

-2 5
0] 0]
[¢)
_ FUJnE
Nk iy
.O_&AE_-_.:
Y=
o B
4] L 4]
n W
M D

HE3291 (mm) FHEAX (mm)

15 1.50

1.

w [
Zg 140 | 227.4 | 192 76.4 125 215.4 165;: M4

1.

w [

75 1.85
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LTI

— 0

I
o

ﬂi
o

=
KN

G [

ke

e

=

KE3J] (mm)

FHEAAX (mm)

W [2200V] [ 370kw] | 50 3.77

37[kW] | 50 | 200 | 219 | 190 160 | 208.5 | 3.84
F
rame | 440 VI e w1 | s0 3.08
75 kW] | 50 8.26
220 [V]

B 90 [KW] | 50 165.2 848 | M6
Frame [0 90 [kw] |50 215 | 340 | 311 175 | 3205 o35
132 [kW] | 50 8.40
C 160 [kW] | 50 9.40
rame | 40IV) 520wy T o | 2490 | 380 | 351 200 | 3695 [
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5) HADIs &%
N

M=(DB) M&s MS(DB) = 9| B1,B2 HtX0 Z2&ELICL
MSFH0E 3082 22Z HAIZX (LED)JH USLICH Jt20l HMLEDE= == 30| 20t HASS HA
=X

o I_ |-
=M LED= M= =& s2s HAIgLICH 2%F2 =M LED= Over Heat Trip &EHY=S EAIELICH

ol
kJ
O
rn
JB
10

EANEE ) s & ¥
POWER HMs=A0 = A0l &It/ POWER LED Jt &S ELICL
(XA |ED) 2ENOoZ HSRI2 AHEN 2N 01 20 2HE 25 = dAS 2DIE MsS7H

°| POWER LEDJt #& ELICH

RUN TS| oM HAXI0 2ol HSSX0l HAEOI TURN ON SXS = S0 RUN LEDI} HE
(& LED) LICH

il

NS E5Z NSy JEAT(TE 9 9) BT PEEpE
?ﬂu Epy | RO DY 5 JIS0| SXG01 HESKS TURN ON U158 XSG OHT LEDE &S A
= JALIC
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oA,
UL typel Z0l=

Otcht AFE JIE0IA AFEE(%ED)S 28iZE Scl

HIC A

—_——

24 RES

A

im
-~
>
O
HN
Y
=

0
My
ro
Ul
—

10|

|.

]
S

i

ENERS

J12] A AEE & 2 o0

gfLIC

0.75 150 150 - 1.25 -
1.5 60 300 - 1.25 -
2.2 50 400 | TYPE1 2.5 MCRF400W50
3.7 33 600 | TYPE2 2.5 MCRF600W33
5.5 20 800 | TYPE3 | 150% HIE £3, 2.5 MCRF800W20
2 75 15 1200 | TYPES 5%ED 4 MCRF1200W15
0 11 10 2400 | TYPE6 4 MCRF-ST2400W10
0 15 8 2400 | TYPE6 10 MCRF-ST2400W8
V[ 185 5 3600 | TYPE7 20 MCRF-ST3600W5
= 2 5 3600 | TYPE7 20 MCRF-ST3600W5
30 5 5000 - - -
37 4.5 7000 - 100% RIS £3, - -
45 35 | 10000 | - L0%ED - -
55 3.0 | 15000 | - - -
75 25 | 20000 | - - -
0.75 600 150 - 1.25 -
1.5 300 300 - 2 -
2.2 200 400 | TYPE1 2.5 MCRF400W200
3.7 130 600 | TYPE2 2.5 MCRF600W130
5.5 85 1000 | TYPE4 1500/;;“5[) = 2.5 MCRF1000W85
7.5 60 1200 | TYPES ° 2.5 MCRF1200W60
11 40 2000 | TYPE6 2.5 | MCRF-S5T2000W40
41 15 30 2400 | TYPE6 4 MCRF-ST2400W30
0185 20 3600 | TYPE 7 6 MCRF-ST3600W20
0 ™2 20 3600 | TYPE? 6 MCRF-ST3600W20
VI 30 169 | 6400 | - : :
= 37 169 | 6,400 - - -
45 114 | 9,600 - - -
55 114 | 9,600 - - -
75 8.4 | 12,800 | - - -
90 45 [ 15000 | - - -
110 35 | 17,000 | - 100% Hs €3, - -
132 30 |20000 ] - 10%ED - -
160 25 [ 25000 - - -
185 2 30,000 | - - -
220 2 30,000 | - - -
280 1.5 | 40,000 | - - -
315 1 60,000 | - - -
375 1 60,000 | - - -

10-12



H 10 & F8[J]|

IS7 MS0l EXIE S Units At 8 & 3% Okl U
1)dS=2d Jtstt MS Units 822 Aleg &
EotAlH FLICH
2)7 2O g4 2=0 0l BIILX %2 WS
AHEOHYAIL.

2 20

2O Mg 20l HE=S A
ZUoIAIH 25 F0Hot0]

*TYPE 1,2,3,4,5 (£/tH 1200 Watt)

TOF VIEW

FRONT VIEW

[I1E]

1 220 175 152 70 39 45
2 260 245 222 70 39 45
3 300 285 262 70 39 45
4 340 325 302 70 39 45
5 400 385 362 70 39 45

SIDE VIEW
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*TYPE 6 (=I0§ 2400 Watt)

55042
| SeR~MAKEIT
—;l'l ] =
H H
2 F
—P| [
(w2 ]
oy 1 Arn
& 46042
& P - \Il
Y ! 50342
)
L DETAIL
TOF VIEW

DETAIL'C VIEW

Z—978 AIIBRFR BUIRHING

N

— 822 AUBBER BUSHINGALN

\u

J CABLE 8IZE: MAX 15mm

CABLE SIZE: MAX 24mm

. . OO000000000000 &4 o
I o o o [ A
ENEEEEEEEEEEEE <
I o [ o [ [
] 7] 7] i
DETAIL'A' f
SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
* TYPE 7 (ZITH 3600 Watt)
12.5
5 5 55042 A
T 125 H2h~MAXS3T7 126 / j \[\
- [ C | o
ol __Jj el o= \ /
o] os|
\ o DETAIL'B' VIEW
DETAIL'A' VIEW A
— ) S
@ P :
f’% 1. N\ 46042
Y \ 5032
L ne | P VIEW
DETAILC TOPviEw. DETAIL'C' VIEW
L9 B — 822 RUBBER BUSHING /B
CABLE SIZE: MAX 24mm [/ CABLE SIZE: MAX 15mm
/
\
do 1
i . . O0000000000000 g, * @ (@)
©6e8 goooooooooooog *° Q
‘ A 5 e o 5 S R S S R
s\ 0onnoonnood e 000000000dooonO GOOOE0ODOEON §
;\ R ® ® @ L1
SETAIL A !
SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
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10.1.4 1S7 2¢IZ2E A 0IE 4
1) F4E
- JIIHE Bracket, 2IZ2E H0I2

2) IIIHE Bracket =™

87
__:m.z_h o
Eﬁ 4RI %?f’ ) . &
e | \? il 4 \ / c1
" ' “
4o
tKZ‘ Ly, P __3311_ 'W
Al _2-935 —
: ™ S + E fe)
4913 Ne |+ i 4 r
fo BE J‘ | R I 1o
Y
o - 11 24 -+ | 5
< T g < MmL__J
a \\b—-_. ‘.__—d‘/j o \ ! o \ _1' "/
C —— i
n ‘iep% d mL
30,2 )
¢ R0 gy
T C
7 M\
2) 2I2E Hol2
(1) 222
HE3c | HEY [l
64110009 INV,IS7 REMOTE CABLE(2M)
64110010 INV,IS7 REMOTE CABLE(3M)
LSE 10-15
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(2) S2I(2M, 3M)

J OOTOTT |

A
N
<
~
W
<

3) cIZ2E A 0I2 ¢

OtcH 1t 20| IIHEES W= Brackettl 2 = 2I2E A0S H&otL, AH0I= BHHEZ2 ISl

/i #2

(1) 22E A0I2S NEE RE 0122 MBS ABE Z0s Y AAF L 0=
X 0] YOI & QUOLI BIEAl NEE MES ABSH0 FAAIL.

(2) 2I2E A0l ¢Z 2 3|HE LCDO “Line Check” Jt BAIE/BA BAXOZ Display HX Y= 2S,

A0S FSSE0 28t A & + JALDZ 0I5t FHAIL.

Y0 2% JIHE 2

10'16 | LS-EE.FETQIE



Ml 11 & ot&I|s STO (Safety Function STO(Safe Torque 0ff))

11.1 ¢HA7)% STO (Safety Function STO (Safe Torque Off))
11.1.1 Safety 74 UAF A&

|87 OIHE{= Safety Options M=ol HIAAIE Al CIHE &= XSl HAXE Esole S9 oHED|
S MZsHLC
8*@ JISe HEHA a2 O3 &Lt
- EN 61800-5-2:2007
- EN 61508-1:2010 / EN 61508-2:2010
- SIL 2/ PFH : 3.69E-07
/N 21
OlM JissS MEE H2c= HIEAl AAHINAS /SEIIE AAGID AAE0l 9 #22 HNMRRE
DIEAD| =X ERIGHIAIL.
BIAOILE S22 S9 XS & AR BICA| QIHE{S MAS +E§+uu.
OlM |52 DEQ 235le MAS 2H5| iraam Lt ®J|®O=2 Heiah| I8 IS0l OFKLIC .
11.1.2 ¢HAV|5 AY 2 AXE
OlM JIs2 ot= 24010101 2IoH HIOIEE MAI(CIHEH &2 MFRE XCHECEZMN RHZO MHZZS At

ot E3E 2MAIDIX %A Sh= ST0 JIsLLICH
- ST0 : Safety Torque Off : IEC61800-52 &

ST0 JIs2 27HE SE(SFT1), SP(SFT2)2l YAISH A2 SiNoz HAE

28 I oHMI|Is0| s&olH CIHE = &2 XUl Z2iet AX6HH ESEHAMAIE KEYPADOM EAIRLI
Ct.( “Safety Opt Err” BIAIXI)

EY HHE FliAs ZLAEH(ERIN S22 SHE £ 2AIIE =2 fMELICH

i
n«

Safety 2 AlS HOF QIHHE! &2 X (Safe state) DEXl SEAIZES 10msec OILH ILICH.
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STO (Safety Function STO(Safe Torque 0ff))

—

o

A Al

|

=

H 11 & etED|

[LH= 24v &

.
i
7
[y
7
i
Ea
3
s
s
Di_
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’?f%f‘

_?
by
-7
By
_?
1
-
>t
-
o
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¥ Y A
5 . w o . &
g . " z o | ° .
2 )¢ : e S I
© @ - Q| .
© [
~
A Q T
- [ I A
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Ml 11 & ot&I|s STO (Safety Function STO(Safe Torque 0ff))

2) 0.75~160KW XIS

0.75~160kN MIS2 Safety 8EHSS MB0ot] UL, Safety SH0I WEHEO A= MSCE 7Y

00

AFESHAID| BFELIC

2ethEel B2 Safety s HE0| 2t

ol

SiLICH.

O 3.7KN XIS (S 24V M@ AL Al)

Y Y 22 = &= 20l Safety Option Z=&UCL
Safety Optiondt =&l POWERT = Safety T & Wire2 HZELICEH <

0 A 4
External F
t |0 0 eed Back(Relay B
Switch ( ¥ B)
—|}
1/0 Board 33
s & & &
Relay2 (NormalOpen)  Open CollectorOutput  24VAH { % 3{ 4 ReASS Port
. Ry pr—
Rl g B D B L KJ/ o ? X2
Relay! (Noemal Open)
== 1 £ 8% | lgl @ | kit
Digital HHYUA AexgoR Ol UF BN = éé
(NPN/PNP, Sink/Source 2EXN) P ED WG HuA {4~20mA YA

(-10V-+10VRIRA)

LS‘-ELEL T 11'3




Ml 11 & o&I|s STO (Safety Function STO(Safe Torque 0ff))

3) 185~375KW Safety S &XI
185375k MIS2 Safety 8EHIZ0l iSLICH

Safety S8S ET FOHGIAIO] LEHRISH =St ALZ0tAID| BHELICH

- Main SMPS E=2} Safety Option 2EEE ADJ|2F 20| Safety Wire2 HASH.

3) AFIIs S &Y
245 - SE (SFT) 245 -SP (SFT2) SR+ SR-

JHet : Safety Trip (E XS et : Safety Trip (B2 XS e

4) 83 SR HHE A

I BT —

O

Safety Input & 0.33~1.25mm2 24Vdc , Max. 10mA
SE Safety Input 1(SFT1) (16~22 AWG) Chet : OtM)Is M RI(24S-SE or SP)
Sp Safety Input 2(SFT2) Shield Type W - oIS SHH(24S-SE or SP)
SR+,SR- OHH)|s &2 &3 2y (0| Twisted-pare Wire DC24V, 5A015 (B &)
F= 9

Safety 2= =HAL BH& Z01= 30M 014 AHEGHAI OFAID| BEHELICH
30M Ol&f AtE Al 01201 F <ot 2sHE 4= USLICH
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Ml 11 & ot&I|s STO (Safety Function STO(Safe Torque 0ff))

11.1.3 ¢HA7|%s HAE 2 o)A A 89l

OtM &IH(Diagnostic)

DEO| ZATH |S7 OHEE D& ASE £2611) Loader CIASHIOIN  ‘Safety Opt Err’ S
HAIBLICY

1) SAXICH 24S-SERt 245-SP2| et AlS =2Jt SLBHAI SQISILICH 2= AlS F 8t it JHE(Open)
o Z2 U282 =X LIt

2) THRHCH 24S-SEQF 24S-SPo| 3 AlS DS ek (Short) AlEHZ B & 2IA! GiALE MRS 2ACH HYAIRL.

3) 2+ ‘Safety Opt Err” GIAIXI 2 JIEF BIAIXIDF CIAZYI0l E= E 1S7 QIHE M DE0| LSt 2

ol
=2

USLICH.

1

Kb Mt HIAE(Self Diagnostic Test)

IS7 QIHE=E HAFY Al Xt A HAE IS0

S
[
[

Ox
10
=2
rr
e
=
Pal
ro
o
1y
OOI
_O'j
2
.l
=
=
O

OIHE M £2 Al DEAS(SR,SR-)IH SHL=
STO &= &0l A X}(Operation check procedure)
1) Ot™ Jls SR AEIE B & 20l St
2) CIHEQl S&0| oHMD|S CHRICH A%t (12 ZRE= 1579 D&Y JsA0| USLICH

3) IHED} QHMD|S SR S SUSHH SEGHH AIAE ds2 &OIRLICH

4) OHIZCZ 1§79 OIHEH D& 01HS AN (D& ALK 2#2 ALSEEM ONF-24 EX)
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12.1 M2 AE

S3 0/ X U U] SOl E HAR S5 MBS Moo 53, UF JIE)| BB MU O H2E
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H, MAMEH] 2 AIEZUIIR AAIE 21 0152 22 MSYLICH

12.1.1 42 #§ 74

- DNV (Det Norske Veritas) &2

ONV (Det Norske Vertas)

TAE00001S1

0. 75kIN~375KI [200/400V]

Det Norske Veritas' Rules for Classification of Ships, High Speed &
Light Craft Det Norske Veritas Offshore Standards

e |re
JIn-{ oA | Ol
<

>
Ot | fon

Bureau Veritas (Marine80ff shore Division)

40183/A0 BV

SV-iS7 series (Range: 0.75 KN-75 KW, 200V / 0.75 KWN-375 KN, 400V)
Bureau Veritas Rules for the Classification of Steel Ships

ﬂ

P
1
=l
0x

- ABS (American Bureau of Shopping) &= [CERTIFICATE NO. 14-BK1291913-PDA]

ABS (Amer ican Bureau of Shipping)

14-8K1291913-PDA

SV-iS7 series (Range: 0.75 KWN-75 kiW, 200V / 0.75 kW-90 kW, 400V)
Installation of the product on an ABS class vessel, MODU or facility

- KR (Korean Resister) &2 [CERTIFICATE NO. PTD25585-AC003]

KR (Korean Resister)

PTD25585-AC003

SV-iS7 series (Range: 0.75 KN-75 KW, 200V / 0.75 kN-375 kW, 400V)
Korean Resister’ s Rules for Classification of Steel Ships

o
o
1]

ol
—

rx

i
4% [JIn [ oI% | OI¥

=l

=
0z | O | toh

MHA

12.1.2 MZ SV-iS7 NE

3 SV0008iS7-2L LIV 0 0 0 0
200v2 SV0015iS7-2L LTIV 0 0 0 0
SV00221S7-2L LTIV 0 0 0 0
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Ml 11Z& et&D|s(Functional Safety)
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SV1600iS7-4L LTIV
SV1850iS7-4L LTIV
SV2200iS7-4C TV
SV2800iS7-4C IV
SV3150IS7-4 LIV
SV3750IS7-4IV
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